
Regular Meeting
Monday, November 10, 2025 6:00 PM

Council Chambers
City of Mendota Heights

1101 Victoria Curve
Mendota Heights, MN 55118

Agenda

1. Listening Session - 5:00 p.m.
2. Call Meeting to Order and Recite Pledge of Allegiance - 6:00 p.m.

Presenter: Sarah Larsen, Chair
3. Approval of the Agenda

Presenter: Sarah Larsen, Chair
4. Approval of the Consent Agenda

Presenter: Sarah Larsen, Chair
4.A. Approval of Minutes of the October 20, 2025 Meeting
4.B. Approval of Personnel Recommendations
4.C. Approval of Gifts to the District
4.D. Approval of the FY2024 Audit
4.E.Approval of July 2025 Treasurer's Report
4.F.Approval of July 2025 Accounts Payable Report
4.G. Approval of August 2025 Treasurer's Report
4.H. Approval of August 2025 Accounts Payable Report
4.I. Approval of September 2025 Wire Transfers Report
4.J. Approval of October 2025 Wire Transfers Report
4.K. Second Reading of Policy 501, School Weapons Policy
4.L.Final Reading of Policy 503, Student Attendance

5. Listening Session Report - 6:05 p.m.
6. Recognitions - 6:10 p.m.

Somerset Elementary Spanish Club and American Indian Education Program Students
Presenter: Superintendent Peter Olson-Skog

7. Student Representatives' Report - 6:30 p.m.
Presenter: Evangeline Fuentes and Rhys Walsh

8. Superintendent's Report - 6:40 p.m.
Presenter: Superintendent Peter Olson-Skog

9. College and Career Readiness Focus Area Update - 6:50 p.m.
Presenter: Cari Jo Drewitz, Director of Curriculum, Instruction, and Assessment; Miles 
Lawson, Curriculum and Gifted and Talented Coordinator

10. Special Education Unified Program Highlight - 7:00 p.m.
Presenter: Sara Lein, Director of Special Programs

11. Site Report: Somerset Elementary - 7:10 p.m.
Presenter: Mark Quinn, Principal

12. Site Report: Friendly Hills Middle School - 7:30 p.m.
Presenter: Chris Hiti, Principal

13. Adjournment - 7:50 p.m.
Presenter: Sarah Larsen, Chair



 



School District 197 
West St. Paul-Mendota Heights-Eagan Area Schools 

Regular Meeting 
Monday, October 20, 2025 

ISD 197 District Office, Mendota Heights, MN 
 
A meeting of the School Board of Independent School District 197 was held on Monday, October 20, 2025 
beginning at 5:00 p.m. pursuant to due notice. 
 
The meeting was called to order by current Vice-Chair Vaupel at 5:00 p.m. The following School Board 
members were present: Tim Aune, Byron Schwab, Morgan Steele, Jon Vaupel, Marcus Hill, and Randi Walz. 
The following School Board members were absent: Sarah Larsen. Superintendent Peter Olson-Skog was 
present. Student representatives Rhys Walsh and Evangeline Fuentes were present. 
 
Also present for the meeting were: Peter Mau, Assistant Superintendent; Cari Jo Drewitz, Director of 
Curriculum, Instruction, and Assessment; Sara Lein, Director of Special Programs; Tye Michaels, Director of 
Human Resources; Dave Sandum, Director of Technology; Mark Fortman, Director of Operations; Lisa 
Grathen, Director of Community Education; and Sara Blair, Director of Communications. 
 
Agenda   
 
It was moved by Ms. Steele and seconded by Mr. Schwab to approve the agenda as presented.   
 
Aye: Tim Aune, Byron Schwab, Morgan Steele, Jon Vaupel, Marcus Hill, Randi Walz 
Nay: none 
 
The motion carried (6-0)​
 
Consent Agenda 
 
It was moved by Ms. Walz and seconded by Mr. Hill to approve the consent agenda items as presented: 
 

●​ Approval of the October 6, 2025 School Board Regular Meeting Minutes 
●​ Approval of Personnel Recommendations 
●​ Approval of Two Rivers High School Key Club Trip 
●​ Approval of Application to Minnesota State High School League (MSHSL) Foundation 
●​ Administrative Review of Policy 531, The Pledge of Allegiance 
●​ Administrative Review of Policy 705, Investments 
●​ Second Reading of Policy 503, Student Attendance 
●​ Final Reading of Policy 414, Mandated Reporting of Child Neglect Or Physical Or Sexual Abuse 
 

Aye: Tim Aune, Byron Schwab, Morgan Steele, Jon Vaupel, Marcus Hill, Randi Walz 
Nay: none 
 
The motion carried (6-0) 
 
Comments to the School Board 
There were no comments to the School Board. 
 
2025-2026 Enrollment Update 
The enrollment update reported that School District 197’s October 1 K-12 enrollment increased by 95 students 
compared to the prior year, though the total fell 56 students below projections. Centralized enrollment data 
showed 274 resident enrollments through June (up 39) and 368 between June and September (down 67), 



alongside slight decreases in open enrollment numbers. K-4 enrollment was composed of 63.7% resident, 
20.4% transfer, and 15.9% open enrollment students, while grades 9-12 had 25.2% open enrollment. No staffing 
changes were made districtwide, though EL staffing shifted by 0.10 FTE to address program needs. Historical 
data showed a 9.8% overall enrollment growth since 2015-16, with notable increases in students of color (now 
54.5%), special education (22.5%), and English learners (15.2%), while 46.7% qualify for free or reduced-price 
meals. Open enrollment gains also rose significantly, with 1,089 students enrolling in and 627 enrolling out, a 
net increase of 462 over previous years 

First Reading of Policy 501, School Weapons Policy​
The policy, which was last reviewed in November 2022, was reviewed in comparison with the Minnesota 
School Board Association (MSBA) Model Policy, resulting in several recommended updates. Changes include 
alphabetical reorganization of definitions with added clarifying notes to align with updated MSBA/MASA 
guidance, expanded lawful exceptions for weapon possession on school property (now including gun and knife 
shows and unimproved property), and broadened reporting obligations requiring notification to the 
Commissioner of Education and the Minnesota Fusion Center following dangerous weapon or active shooter 
incidents. The revised policy also introduces explanatory notes regarding statutory authority, superintendent 
discretion, and district flexibility to enforce stricter rules than state law.  

This policy will be brought back to a future meeting for a second reading. 
 
Presentation of the FY 2023-2024 Audit 
Jim Eichten, from independent audit firm LB Carlson, presented the results of the fiscal year 2023-24 audit. 
The district received a clean, unmodified opinion on its financial statements, indicating they are presented 
fairly in accordance with accounting standards. The audit covered all major funds, internal controls, and 
compliance areas. Eichten reported that while financial reporting practices were sound, the General Fund’s 
financial position showed a declining trend, prompting discussion about fund balance policy and 
sustainability. The audit also highlighted a decline in the self-insured medical plan’s financial condition, 
recommending continued monitoring and corrective measures. New accounting standards were successfully 
implemented during FY24. Overall revenues and expenditures were reviewed in relation to enrollment trends 
and pupil units served. The auditors provided a management report summarizing minor findings and the 
district’s corrective action plans. Eichten commended district staff for their cooperation and timely 
preparation of materials. Future audit planning will consider ongoing financial pressures and policy 
adjustments to maintain fiscal stability. 
 
Presentation of 2025-2026 Superintendent Goals​
Superintendent Peter Olson-Skog presented background information supporting the approval of the 
2025-2026 Superintendent Goals. Each year, the superintendent develops annual goals aligned with the 
district’s strategic framework, the board’s evaluation, and stakeholder feedback. The goals are first reviewed 
by the Results Committee before being refined and presented to the full board for approval. For 2025-26, the 
district is piloting the Minnesota School Boards Association (MSBA) Superintendent Evaluation System, 
replacing the previous McREL model. The new MSBA process emphasizes a smaller set of focused 
competencies directly tied to annual goals, improving clarity, accountability, and alignment with district 
priorities. 

The three proposed goals were outlined as follows:​
Goal 1 focuses on implementing operational plans that advance the district’s strategic priorities in 
social-emotional learning, equitable systems, and career preparation.​
Goal 2 commits to strengthening budget procedures and fiscal policies to enhance long-term financial stability, 
continuing the cost containment strategies initiated in FY25.​
Goal 3 aims to increase staff engagement through one-on-one interviews with all district employees over a 4-6 
year period, promoting a culture of cooperation and trust. 



It was moved by Ms. Steele and seconded by Mr. Schwab to approve the 2025-2026 Superintendent Goals as 
presented. 
 
Aye: Tim Aune, Byron Schwab, Morgan Steele, Jon Vaupel, Marcus Hill, Randi Walz 
Nay: none 
 
The motion carried (6-0)​
 
Adjournment 
 
It was moved by and seconded by to adjourn the meeting at 6:22 p.m. 
 
Aye: Tim Aune, Byron Schwab, Morgan Steele, Jon Vaupel, Marcus Hill, Randi Walz 
Nay: none 
 
The motion carried (6-0) 
 

The next regularly scheduled School Board meeting of Independent School District 197 will be Monday, 
November 10, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. It will be held at the City of Mendota Heights Council Chambers, 1101 
Victoria Curve, Mendota Heights, MN. Please refer to the district website for possible changes to any 
meeting times/locations. 
 
Upon approval by the School Board, official minutes will be available at the District Office, 1897 Delaware 
Avenue, Mendota Heights, and on the district website. The full meeting materials are available for public 
inspection at the administrative offices of the school district and on the district website. 
 
 
___________________________​ ​ _____________________________ 
Sarah Larsen​ ​ Jon Vaupel​ ​  
School Board Chair​ ​ School Board Clerk 
 



 
TO:​ ​ ​ School Board Members 

 
FROM:​ ​ ​ Tye Michaels, Director of Human Resources 

 
DATE:​ ​ ​ November 10, 2025 

 
SUBJECT:​ ​ Personnel Recommendations 
 
The following personnel items are recommended for approval on November 10, 2025, at the 
School Board Meeting. 
 
Non-Licensed Employment 

●​ Hamilton, Shilah, 4 hours a day Special Education Paraprofessional at Moreland 
Elementary School at an hourly rate of $23.21, effective November 5, 2025. 

●​ Rodgers, Trisha, 2 hours a day Copy Clerk at Mendota Elementary at an hourly rate of 
$16.89, effective  
October 27, 2025. 

●​ Snow, Rebecca, District Wide Bus Monitor at Transportation Dept at an hourly rate of 
$20.57, effective November 5, 2025. 

 
Licensed Employment 

●​ Miller, Elisa, 7 hours a day School Health Professional at Friendly Hills Middle School at 
an hourly rate of $32.32 effective October 27, 2025. 

 
Non-Licensed Resignation, Retirement, Termination  

●​ Ali, Thoria - Special Education Paraprofessional at Pilot Knob Elementary School, 
resignation effective November 7, 2025. 

 
 
 



 
 

TO:​ ​ School Board Members 
 
FROM:​ ​ Britini Osmonson 
 
DATE:​ ​ ​ November 10, 2025 
 
SUBJECT:​ ​ Gifts to the District 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Minnesota Statute §123B.02, Subd. 6, permits School Boards to “… receive, for the benefit of the 
district, bequests, donations, or gifts for any proper purpose and apply the same to the purpose 
designated. In that behalf, the board may act as trustee of any trust created for the benefit of the 
district, or for the benefit of pupils thereof, including trusts created to provide pupils of the district 
with advanced education after completion of high school, in the advancement of education.” 
 
​ ​  
RESOLUTION​
  
BE IT RESOLVED by the School Board of Independent School District No. 197 that the School 
Board accept with appreciation the following contributions and permit their use as designated by the 
donor: 
 
 
Value​ ​ ​ Donor​​ ​ ​ ​ Item/Purpose 
$6,000                         Dakota Electric Association​ Funds/For the support of the TriDistrict 

CAPS Program​  
 
$7,500                         Kelly Elgstuen​ Funds/For the benefit of TRHS Speech and 

Debate 
 
 
​ ​ ​ ​  
 
​ ​ ​  
 



 
 

 
 
 
TO:​ ​ ​ School Board Members 
 
FROM:​ ​ Peter Olson-Skog, Superintendent​  
 
DATE:​ ​ November 10, 2025 
 
SUBJECT:​ ​ Approval of Fiscal Year 2023-24 Audit  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Jim Eichten, from independent audit firm LB Carlson, will present the results of the fiscal year 
2023-24 audit. The report will highlight results from both compliance and financial perspectives.   
 
Overall, budget resources are allocated to help the district make progress towards achieving the 
items stated in the Strategic Framework, which in turn, drives the work of district staff and 
administrators. Within the Strategic Framework, we are committed to equitable practices by 
being accountable for removing barriers and creating equitable systems. Further, the five goals of 
the Strategic Framework and their underlying strategies have been developed so that 
programming and educational resources are directed toward helping all students achieve their 
personal goals and academic potential.   
 
RESOLUTION 
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the School Board of School District 197 to approve the FY24 
Audit as presented. 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197 
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Board Position

Sarah Larsen Board Chair
Jon Vaupel Vice Chair/Clerk
Byron Schwab Treasurer
Tim Aune Member
Marcus Hill Member
Morgane Steele Member
Randi Walz Member

Peter Olson-Skog Superintendent

ADMINISTRATION

as of June 30, 2024

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

School Board and Administration

SCHOOL BOARD
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the School Board and Management of 
  Independent School District No. 197 
West St. Paul – Mendota Heights – Eagan, Minnesota 

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

OPINIONS 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Independent School District No. 197 (the District) as 
of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining 
fund information of the District as of June 30, 2024, and the respective changes in financial position, and, 
where applicable, cash flows thereof, and the budgetary comparison for the General Fund for the year then 
ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

BASIS FOR OPINIONS 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are required to be independent of the District, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

EMPHASIS OF MATTER 

Change in Accounting Principle 

As described in Note 1 of the notes to basic financial statements, in fiscal 2024, the District adopted new 
accounting guidance in capitalizing purchases of groups of similar assets in the current year. Our opinion 
is not modified with respect to this matter. 

(continued) 
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RESPONSIBILITIES OF MANAGEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for 12 months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is 
not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and 
Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 

(continued) 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis and the required supplementary information (RSI), as listed in the table of contents, 
be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 
management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied 
certain limited procedures to the RSI in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, 
the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the District’s basic financial statements. The accompanying combining and individual fund 
financial statements and schedules and Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards, as required by Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a 
required part of the basic financial statements. The accompanying Uniform Financial Accounting and 
Reporting Standards (UFARS) Compliance Table is presented for purposes of additional analysis as 
required by the Minnesota Department of Education, and is also not a required part of the basic financial 
statements of the District. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. 
The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to 
the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining and individual 
fund financial statements and schedules, the UFARS Compliance Table, and the Schedule of Expenditures 
of Federal Awards, are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as 
a whole. 
 
OTHER INFORMATION 
 
Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information 
comprises the introductory and other district information sections, but does not include the basic financial 
statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial statements do not cover the 
other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon.  
 
In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the 
basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based 
on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information 
exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 
 
 
 
 
 

(continued) 
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PRIOR YEAR COMPARATIVE INFORMATION 
 
Malloy, Montague, Karnowski, Radosevich & Co., P.A. previously audited the District’s 2023 financial 
statements, and expressed unmodified audit opinions on the respective financial statements of the 
governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information in their report 
dated December 29, 2023. In our opinion, the partial comparative information presented herein as of and 
for the year ended June 30, 2023 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements 
from which it has been derived.  
 
OTHER REPORTING REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 9, 2025 
on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements, and other matters. The 
purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
District’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an 
audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
LB CARLSON, LLP 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 
October 9, 2025 
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This section of Independent School District No. 197ôs (the District) financial statements presents 
managementôs discussion and analysis (MD&A) of the Districtôs financial performance during the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2024. Please read it in conjunction with the other components of the Districtôs 
financial statements. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• The Districtôs liabilities and deferred inflows of resources exceeded assets and deferred outflows
of resources at June 30, 2024 by $14,477,921 (net position deficit). The Districtôs total net
position increased by $838,941 (excluding the change in accounting principle) during the fiscal
year ended June 30, 2024.

• As described in Note 1 of the notes to basic financial statements, in fiscal 2024, the District
adopted new accounting guidance in capitalizing purchases of groups of similar assets in the
current year. This change increased the beginning balance in net position by $2,136,761,
including increases to capital assets and the related accumulated depreciation.

• The General Fundôs total fund balance (under the governmental fund presentation) decreased
$2,420,276 from the prior year, compared to a $555,695 decrease planned in the budget.

• The Capital Projects ï Building Construction Fund balance decreased by $1,575,806, as the
District spent proceeds from previously issued debt.

• The Districtôs Internal Service Fund reported a decrease in net position of $1,254,090, as
expenses exceeded charges to the Districtôs other funds.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The financial section of the financial statements consists of the following parts: 

• Independent Auditorôs Report;
• MD&A;
• Basic financial statements, including the government-wide financial statements, fund financial

statements, and the notes to basic financial statements;
• Required supplementary information; and
• Supplementary information, consisting of combining and individual fund statements and

schedules.

The following explains the two types of statements included in the basic financial statements: 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The government-wide financial statements (Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities) report 
information about the District as a whole using accounting methods similar to those used by private sector 
companies. The Statement of Net Position includes all of the Districtôs assets, deferred outflows of
resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources, except for the fiduciary funds. All of the 
current yearôs revenues and expenses are accounted for in the Statement of Activities regardless of when
cash is received or paid. 
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The two government-wide financial statements report the District’s net position and how it has changed. 
Net position—the difference between the District’s assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and 
deferred inflows of resources—is one way to measure the District’s financial health or position.  

¶ Over time, increases or decreases in the District’s net position are indicators of whether its
financial position is improving or deteriorating, respectively.

¶ To assess the overall health of the District requires consideration of additional nonfinancial
factors, such as changes in the District’s property tax base and the condition of school buildings
and other facilities.

In the government-wide financial statements, the District’s activities are all shown in one category titled 
“governmental activities.” These activities, including regular and special education instruction, 
transportation, administration, food services, and community education, are primarily financed with 
state aid and property taxes. 

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the District’s funds, focusing on 
its most significant or “major funds,” rather than the District as a whole. Funds (such as the Food Service 
Special Revenue Fund and Community Service Special Revenue Fund) that do not meet the threshold to 
be classified as major funds are called “nonmajor funds.” Detailed financial information for 
nonmajor funds can be found in the supplementary information section. 

Funds are accounting devices the District uses to keep track of specific sources of funding and spending 
on particular programs. For Minnesota schools, funds are established in accordance with Uniform 
Financial Accounting and Reporting Standards in accordance with statutory requirements and 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

The District maintains the following kinds of funds: 

Governmental Funds – The District’s basic services are included in governmental funds, which 
generally focus on: 1) how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow 
in and out, and 2) the balances left at year-end that are available for spending. Consequently, the 
governmental fund financial statements provide a detailed short-term view that helps to determine 
whether there are more or less financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the 
District’s programs. Because this information does not encompass the additional long-term focus of 
the government-wide financial statements, we provide additional information (reconciliation 
schedules) immediately following the governmental fund financial statements that explain the 
relationship (or differences) between these two types of financial statement presentations. 

Proprietary Funds – The District maintains one type of proprietary fund. The internal service funds 
are used as an accounting device to accumulate and allocate costs internally among the District’s 
various functions. The District uses its internal service funds to account for the self-insurance 
activities of the District’s employees’ medical and dental claims. These services have been included 
within governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. Proprietary funds 
provide the same type of information as the government-wide financial statements, only in more 
detail. 

Fiduciary Funds – The District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for assets that belong to other 
organizations or individuals. The District is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these 
funds are used only for their intended purposes and by those to whom the assets belong. All of the 
District’s fiduciary activities are reported in a separate Statement of Fiduciary Net Position and a 
Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position. We exclude these activities from the 
government-wide financial statements because the District cannot use these assets to finance its 
operations. 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 

Table 1 is a summarized view of the Districtôs Statement of Net Position: 

2024 2023

Assets
Current and other assets 53,508,423$   51,506,678$   
Capital assets, net of depreciation/amortization 174,668,602        176,514,098        

Total assets 228,177,025$   228,020,776$   

Deferred outflows of resources
Pension plan deferments 13,898,001$   19,149,107$   
OPEB plan deferments 832,542 1,225,937            

Total deferred outflows of resources 14,730,543$   20,375,044$   

Liabilities
Current and other liabilities 11,106,020$   10,925,333$   
Long-term liabilities, including due within one year 206,263,905        215,328,342        

Total liabilities 217,369,925$   226,253,675$   

Deferred inflows of resources
Property taxes levied for subsequent year 33,807,746$   26,750,851$   
Lease revenue for subsequent year 769,186 769,186 
Pension plan deferments 4,444,776            10,461,208          
Deferred charges on refunding 155,351 621,402 
OPEB plan deferments 838,505 993,121 

Total deferred inflows of resources 40,015,564$   39,595,768$   

Net position 
Net investment in capital assets 35,764,882$   32,521,576$   
Restricted 4,749,306            4,989,566            
Unrestricted (54,992,109)         (54,964,765)         

Total net position (14,477,921)$       (17,453,623)$   

Table 1
Summary Statement of Net Position

as of June 30, 2024 and 2023

The Districtôs financial position is the product of many factors. For example, the determination of 
the Districtôs net investment in capital assets involves many assumptions and estimates, such as 
current and accumulated depreciation/amortization amounts. A conservative versus liberal approach to 
depreciation/amortization estimates, as well as capitalization policies, will produce a significant 
difference in the calculated amounts. The other major factors in determining net position as compared to 
fund balances are the liabilities for long-term severance, pensions, and other post-employment benefits 
(OPEB), which impact the unrestricted portion of net position.  

The change in unrestricted net position was due to decreases in the Districtôs General Fund balance, 
internal service fund net position, the change in accounting principle, and changes in the Districtôs share 
of the Public Employees Retirement Association (PERA) and the Teachers Retirement Association (TRA) 
pension plans. This also contributed to the change in deferred outflows of resources, deferred inflows of 
resources, and long-term liabilities. The increase in property taxes levied for subsequent year was due to 
an increase in the fiscal 2025 levy. 
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Table 2 presents a condensed version of the Statement of Activities of the District: 

2024 2023

Revenues
Program revenues

Charges for services 3,207,657$      3,648,690$      
Operating grants and contributions 25,076,594      19,997,745      

General revenues
Property taxes 29,030,998      30,389,982      
General grants and aids 50,830,119      47,733,253      
Other 2,926,221        2,056,497        

Total revenues 111,071,589    103,826,167    

Expenses
Administration 3,007,249        2,552,084        
District support services 1,808,853        1,729,059        
Elementary and secondary regular instruction 40,266,324      31,636,211      
Vocational education instruction 270,254           470,113           
Special education instruction 19,191,962      15,457,272      
Community education instruction 87,809             65,386             
Instructional support services 7,544,494        6,388,730        
Pupil support services 10,766,083      9,988,053        
Sites and buildings 7,631,417        8,508,580        
Fiscal and other fixed cost programs 375,149           353,185           
Food service 4,281,796        3,174,962        
Community service 5,240,917        4,831,527        
Depreciation/amortization not included in other functions 5,599,671        4,902,417        
Interest and fiscal charges 4,160,670        4,428,731        

Total expenses 110,232,648    94,486,310      

Change in net position 838,941           9,339,857        

Net position ï beginning, as previously reported (17,453,623)     (26,793,480)     
Change in accounting principle 2,136,761        ï 
Net position ï beginning, as restated (15,316,862)     (26,793,480)     

Net position ï ending (14,477,921)$   (17,453,623)$   

Table 2
Summary Statement of Activities

for the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

This statement is presented on an accrual basis of accounting, and it includes all of the 
governmental activities of the District. This statement includes depreciation/amortization expense, but 
excludes capital asset purchase costs, debt proceeds, and the repayment of debt principal. 

Government-wide revenues for fiscal year 2024 were $7,245,422 higher than last year. The increase is 
from state aid revenues, including increases in general education, compensatory, special education, and 
food service aid categories. These increases are off-set by decreases in federal aid, mainly due to 
COVID-19-related stimulus grants that were fully spent in the prior year. 

Government-wide expenses increased by $15,746,338 from the prior year. Expenses related to General 
Fund activity included increased salaries and related benefits of about $5,300,000, mostly in regular 
instruction and special education programs. Purchased services increased about $900,000, mostly for 
transportation. Changes in the pension expense reported by the District for its proportionate shares of the 
PERA and TRA state-wide pension plans increased expenses by about $7,500,000. 
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Figures A and B show further analysis of these revenue sources and expense functions: 

Figure A ï Sources of Revenues for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2023 
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The largest share of the Districtôs revenue is received from the state, including the general education aid 
formula and most of the operating grants. 

Property taxes are generally the next largest source of funding. The level of revenue property tax sources 
provide is not only dependent on district taxpayers by way of operating and building referenda, but also 
by decisions made by the Legislature in the mix of state aid and local effort in a variety of funding 
formulas. 



-11-

Figure B ï Expenses for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2023 
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The Districtôs expenses are predominately related to educating students. Programs (or functions), such as 
elementary and secondary regular instruction, vocational education instruction, special education 
instruction, and instructional support services, are directly related to classroom instruction, while the rest 
of the programs support instruction and other necessary costs to operate the District. 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICTôS FUNDS 

The financial performance of the District is also reflected in its governmental funds. Table 3 shows the 
change in total fund balances in each of the Districtôs governmental funds: 

2024 2023 Change

Major funds
General 5,894,782$     8,315,058$   (2,420,276)$    
Capital Projects ï Building Construction ï 1,575,806 (1,575,806)      
Debt Service 1,996,077       2,419,474 (423,397)         

Nonmajor funds
Food Service Special Revenue 706,889          366,256          340,633          
Community Service Special Revenue 911,190          831,027          80,163            

Total governmental funds 9,508,938$     13,507,621$   (3,998,683)$    

Table 3
Governmental Fund Balances
as of June 30, 2024 and 2023

The focus of the Districtôs governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows, 
and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the Districtôs financing 
requirements. In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a governmentôs 
net resources available for discretionary use as they represent the portion of fund balance, which has not 
yet been limited to use for a particular purpose by either an external party, the District itself, or a group or 
individual that has been delegated authority to assign resources for use for particular purposes by 
the Districtôs School Board. 

At June 30, 2024, the Districtôs governmental funds reported combined fund balances of $9,508,938, a 
decrease of $3,998,683, in comparison with the prior year. Approximately 21.1 percent of this amount, 
$2,338,739, constitutes unassigned fund balance, which is available for spending at the Districtôs 
discretion. The remainder of the fund balance is either nonspendable or restricted to indicate that it is: 
1) not in spendable form ($535,893) or 2) restricted for particular purposes ($6,634,306).
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ANALYSIS OF THE GENERAL FUND  

Table 4 summarizes the amendments to the General Fund budget: 

Original Budget Final Budget Change Percent Change

Revenue and other financing sources 85,316,540$   86,166,540$   850,000$   1.0%               

Expenditures 85,694,144$   86,722,235$   1,028,091$     1.2%               

Table 4
General Fund

Budget

The District is required to adopt an operating budget prior to the beginning of its fiscal year, referred to 
above as the original budget. During the year, the District amended the budget for known significant 
changes in circumstances, such as: updated enrollment estimates, legislative changes, additional funding 
received from grants or other local sources, staffing changes, employee contract settlements, insurance 
premium changes, special education tuition changes, or for new debt issued. 

Table 5 summarizes the operating results of the General Fund: 

2024 Actual Amount Percent Amount Percent

Revenue 90,869,306$  4,712,766$   5.5%              5,808,095$   6.8%              

Expenditures 93,974,882    7,252,647      8.4%              7,281,078$   8.4%              

Excess (deficiency) of revenue
 over expenditures (3,105,576)     (2,539,881)     

Other financing sources (uses) 685,300         675,300         6,753.0%       627,861$   1,093.1%       

Net change in fund balances (2,420,276)$   (1,864,581)$   

Final Budget Prior Year

Table 5
General Fund

Operating Results

Over (Under) Over (Under)

The fund balance of the General Fund decreased $2,420,276, compared to a decrease of $555,695 
approved in the final budget. 

Revenue was over budget by $4,712,766, mainly in state sources by $2,130,612 from higher than 
projected general education aid. Other revenue was higher than budget by $1,403,474, mainly from 
conservative budgeting and an energy rebate received in the current year not anticipated in the budget. 
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Federal revenues were $971,480 higher than budget, mainly from spending of carryover entitlements 
were higher than anticipated. 

Expenditures were higher than budget by $7,252,647. Salaries were over budget by $2,282,064, mainly 
within the special education and learning and development programs. Purchased services were over 
budget $1,611,280, mainly from higher than budgeted transportation costs. Other expenditures were over 
budget by $1,585,696, including higher than budgeted amounts for debt service, athletics, and 
pension-related costs. Capital expenditures were higher than budget by $846,035, mainly for a financed 
purchase. Supplies and material were higher than budget by $815,224, mainly within regular instructional 
areas and instructional support services.  

Revenue was higher than the prior year by $5,808,095, mainly the result of higher state aids of 
$9,215,743. The increase is from state aid revenues, including increases in general education, 
compensatory, and special education aid. Federal revenue decreased $2,945,450 in federal aid, mainly due 
to COVID-19-related stimulus grants that were fully spent in the prior year. 

Expenditures were $7,281,078 higher than the prior year, as salaries and benefits increased $5,295,989 in 
the current year. Increases were the result of increased staffing, increases in pay rates, and increases in 
special education programming. Increases in benefits relate to the increasing salaries, as well as increased 
costs of health insurance. Purchased services increased $963,102, mainly in transportation costs. Capital 
expenditures increased $1,118,516, mainly related to the lease issued in the current year. 

Other financing sources were higher in the current year and higher than budget, the result of an issuance 
of a financed purchase in the current year. 
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ANALYSIS OF OTHER FUNDS 

Food Service Special Revenue Fund ï The Food Service Special Revenue Fund ended the year with 
revenues exceeding expenditures, increasing fund balance by $340,633. This increase was lower than 
budgeted by $134,537, as expenditures exceeded budgeted amounts by about $200,000, mainly for 
salaries and benefits. 

Revenue in the Food Service Special Revenue Fund increased $1,129,266, mainly in state sources, which 
increased $1,764,047. This increase was from additional program funding provided by the Minnesota 
Legislature. Expenditures increased $570,388, mainly for supplies and materials. 

Community Service Special Revenue Fund ï The Community Service Special Revenue Fund ended the 
year with revenues exceeding expenditures, increasing fund balance by $80,163. This increase compares 
to a budget that projected a decline in fund balance of $16,784. Revenues were $5,233,660, which were 
over budget by $591,009. Tuition and fees were higher than budget by $380,382. Expenditures were 
$5,153,497, which was over budget by $494,062, mainly in purchased services.  

Revenue in the Community Service Special Revenue Fund increased $167,451. The increases were 
mainly in tuition and fees which increased $134,411 and state sources which increased $184,120. This 
was offset by a decline in federal sources of $192,961. Expenditures increased $245,916, mainly for 
salaries and benefits. 

Capital Projects ï Building Construction Fund ï The Capital Projects ï Building Construction Fund 
ended the year with expenditures exceeding revenues, decreasing fund balance by $1,575,806. This was 
mainly the result of spending down proceeds from previously issued bonds. This fund has a zero fund 
balance at June 30, 2024. 

Debt Service Fund ï The Debt Service Fund is controlled in accordance with each outstanding 
debt issueôs financing plan. The restricted fund balance in this fund at June 30, 2024 is available to pay 
outstanding principal and interest on the general obligation bonds of the District. 

Internal Service Fund ï Internal service funds are used to account for the financing of goods and 
services provided by one department or agency of a government to other departments or agencies on a 
cost-reimbursement basis. The District currently maintains one internal service fund. This fund is used to 
account for the Districtôs self-insured health and dental insurance functions. 

Operating revenue and nonoperating revenue for the internal service fund for fiscal 2024 totaled 
$14,079,141, while operating expenses totaled $15,333,231. Operating expenditures increased 
$1,571,876, or 11.4 percent, in the current year.  

The internal service fund experienced a decline in net position of $1,254,090. The net position for the 
internal service fund as of June 30, 2024 is $111,901. 
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

Capital Assets 

Table 6 shows the Districtôs capital assets, together with changes from the previous year. The table also 
shows the total depreciation and amortization expense for fiscal years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023: 

2024 2023 Change

Land 1,098,730$   1,098,730$   ï$ 
Construction in progress 845,319             ï 845,319 
Buildings and improvements 242,617,085      241,636,606      980,479 
Lease buildings and improvements 7,242,910          7,242,910          ï
Furniture and equipment 18,448,187        15,558,540        2,889,647          
Lease furniture and equipment 1,829,988          306,891             1,523,097          
Less accumulated depreciation/amortization (97,413,617)       (89,329,579)       (8,084,038)         

Total 174,668,602$   176,514,098$   (1,845,496)$   

Depreciation/amortization expense 6,967,850$   6,006,264$   961,586$   

Table 6
Capital Assets

The increase in capital assets was from current year purchases, financed purchases, and the 
implementation of the group capital asset accounting standard in the current year. The increase in 
accumulated depreciation/amortization is due to another full year of assets being depreciated/amortized 
and an increase from the implementation of the accounting standard. Depreciation/amortization increased 
with significant capital assets being placed in service in the prior year. 

More detailed information about the Districtôs capital assets is presented in the notes to basic financial 
statements.  
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Long-Term Liabilities 

Table 7 illustrates the components of the Districtôs long-term liabilities, together with the change from the 
prior year: 

2024 2023 Change

General obligation bonds payable 127,020,000$   132,160,000$   (5,140,000)$   
Premium on bonds payable 4,210,277         4,819,419         (609,142)           
Lease liabilities 6,096,393         6,506,602         (410,209)           
Financed purchases 1,421,699         1,460,905         (39,206)             
Net pension liability 60,024,337       63,039,110       (3,014,773)        
Net OPEB liability 6,905,933         6,752,039         153,894            
Severance benefits payable 229,766            174,823            54,943              
Compensated absences payable 355,500            415,444            (59,944)             

Total 206,263,905$   215,328,342$   (9,064,437)$   

Table 7
Outstanding Long-Term Liabilities

The decrease in general obligation bonds payable, lease liabilities, and financed purchases in the table 
above are primarily due to the planned repayment schedules reflecting principal payments during fiscal 
year 2024. The difference in the net pension liability primarily reflects the change in the Districtôs 
proportionate share of the state-wide pension obligations for the PERA and the TRA pension plan 
liabilities. The increase in net OPEB liability is the result of a recently updated actuarial study of these 
obligations of the District. 

More detailed information about the Districtôs long-term liabilities is presented in the notes to basic 
financial statements.  

The state limits the amount of general obligation debt the District can issue to 15.0 percent of the 
market value of all taxable property within the Districtôs corporate limits (see Table 8). 

Districtôs market value 9,338,959,900$    
Limit rate 15.0% 

Legal debt limit 1,400,843,985$    

Table 8
Limitations on Debt
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FACTORS BEARING ON THE DISTRICTôS FUTURE 

With the exception of the voter-approved operating referendum, the District is dependent on the state of 
Minnesota for a majority of its revenue authority.  

The general education program is the method by which school districts receive the majority of their 
financial support. This source of funding is primarily state aid and, as such, school districts rely heavily 
on the state of Minnesota for educational resources. The Legislature has added $143, or 2.00 percent, per 
pupil to the basic general education funding formula for fiscal year 2025. 

The amount of funding a district receives is also dependent on the number of students it serves, meaning 
attracting and retaining students is critical to the Districtôs financial well-being.  

CONTACTING THE DISTRICTôS FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

These financial statements are designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors, and 
creditors with a general overview of the Districtôs finances and to demonstrate the Districtôs 
accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions about this report, or need additional 
financial information, contact the Finance Department, Independent School District No. 197, 
1897 Delaware Avenue, Mendota Heights, Minnesota 55118. 
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2024 2023

Assets
Cash and temporary investments 20,750,926$         23,352,803$         
Receivables 

Current taxes 18,562,962           15,445,673           
Delinquent taxes 300,010 345,261 
Accounts and interest 217,912 350,968 
Due from fiduciary fund 961,702 515,482 
Due from other governmental units 11,409,832           10,333,657           
Lease 769,186 769,186 

Inventory 94,462 96,359 
Prepaid items 441,431 297,289 

Capital assets
Not depreciated/amortized 1,944,049 1,098,730 
Depreciated, net of accumulated depreciation/amortization 172,724,553         175,415,368         

Total capital assets, net 174,668,602         176,514,098         
Total assets 228,177,025         228,020,776         

Deferred outflows of resources
Pension plan deferments 13,898,001           19,149,107           
OPEB plan deferments 832,542 1,225,937 

Total deferred outflows of resources 14,730,543           20,375,044           

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 242,907,568$       248,395,820$       

Liabilities
Salaries and compensated absences payable 4,156,455$           3,942,054$           
Accounts and contracts payable 4,772,526 4,457,112 
Accrued interest payable 2,002,253 2,107,780 
Due to other governmental units 174,786 418,387 

Long-term liabilities 
Due within one year 6,853,003 6,704,667 
Due in more than one year 199,410,902         208,623,675         

Total long-term liabilities 206,263,905         215,328,342         

Total liabilities 217,369,925         226,253,675         

Deferred inflows of resources
Property taxes levied for subsequent year 33,807,746           26,750,851           
Lease revenue for subsequent years 769,186 769,186 
Pension plan deferments 4,444,776 10,461,208           
Deferred charges on refunding 155,351 621,402 
OPEB plan deferments 838,505 993,121 

Total deferred inflows of resources 40,015,564           39,595,768           

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 35,764,882           32,521,576           
Restricted for

Capital asset acquisition 1,775,230 2,159,234 
Food service 706,889 366,256 
Debt service 58,972 399,237 
Community service 918,804 840,389 
Other purposes (state funding restrictions) 1,289,411 1,224,450 

Unrestricted (54,992,109)         (54,964,765)         
Total net position (14,477,921)         (17,453,623)         

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, and net position 242,907,568$       248,395,820$       

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Governmental Activities

(With Partial Comparative Information as of June 30, 2023)
as of June 30, 2024

Statement of Net Position

See notes to basic financial statements -19-



2023
Net (Expense) Net (Expense)
Revenue and Revenue and
Changes in Changes in
Net Position Net Position

Operating
Charges for Grants and Governmental Governmental

Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Activities Activities

Governmental activities
Administration 3,007,249$   ï$  250$   (3,006,999)$   (2,552,084)$   
District support services 1,808,853        ï 8,600 (1,800,253)         (1,671,620)       
Elementary and secondary
  regular instruction 40,266,324      723,012         1,215,939 (38,327,373)       (30,050,913)     
Vocational education instruction 270,254           4,800 ï (265,454) (452,357)          
Special education instruction 19,191,962      ï 17,250,870 (1,941,092) (1,252,307)       
Community education instruction 87,809 ï ï (87,809) (65,386) 
Instructional support services 7,544,494        ï 1,465 (7,543,029) (6,383,330)       
Pupil support services 10,766,083      14,432 384,832 (10,366,819) (9,649,837)       
Sites and buildings 7,631,417        ï ï (7,631,417) (8,508,580)       
Fiscal and other fixed cost
  programs 375,149           ï ï (375,149) (353,185)          
Food service 4,281,796        110,632         4,521,105 349,941 339,655 
Community service 5,240,917        2,354,781      1,693,533 (1,192,603)         (908,783)          
Depreciation/amortization not
  included in other functions 5,599,671        ï ï (5,599,671)         (4,902,417)       
Interest and fiscal charges 4,160,670        ï ï (4,160,670)         (4,428,731)       

Total governmental activities 110,232,648$  3,207,657$    25,076,594$   (81,948,397)       (70,839,875)     

General revenue
Taxes

Property taxes, levied for general purposes 18,424,754        19,853,970      
Property taxes, levied for community service 1,101,696 1,098,115        
Property taxes, levied for debt service 9,504,548 9,437,897        

General grants and aids 50,830,119        47,733,253      
Other general revenues 2,067,330 1,355,849        
Investment earnings 858,891 700,648 

Total general revenue 82,787,338        80,179,732      

Change in net position 838,941 9,339,857        

Net position ï beginning, as previously reported (17,453,623)       (26,793,480)     
Change in accounting principle 2,136,761 ï 
Net position ï beginning, as restated (15,316,862)       (26,793,480)     

Net position ï ending (14,477,921)$     (17,453,623)$   

Program Revenues

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

(With Partial Comparative Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)
Year Ended June 30, 2024

Statement of Activities

2024

See notes to basic financial statements -20-



Capital Projects ï
Building Debt

General Fund Construction Fund Service Fund

Assets
 Cash and temporary investments 10,482,413$   ï$  6,943,389$   
 Receivables 

 Current taxes 12,614,706 ï 5,345,348 
 Delinquent taxes 192,643 ï 96,168 
 Accounts and interest ï ï ï 
 Due from other governmental units 11,224,693 ï 56 
 Due from other funds 961,702 ï ï 
 Lease 769,186 ï ï 

 Inventory 49,971 ï ï 
 Prepaid items 441,431 ï ï 

Total assets 36,736,745$   ï$  12,384,961$   

Liabilities
Salaries and compensated absences payable 3,938,780$   ï$  ï$   
Accounts and contracts payable 3,505,505 ï ï 
Due to other governmental units 174,786 ï ï 

Total liabilities 7,619,071 ï ï 

Deferred inflows of resources
Lease revenue for subsequent years 769,186 ï ï 
Property taxes levied for subsequent year 22,319,583 ï 10,323,736 
Unavailable revenue ï delinquent taxes 134,123 ï 65,148                  

Total deferred inflows of resources 23,222,892 ï 10,388,884 

Fund balances 
Nonspendable 491,402 ï ï 
Restricted 2,557,433 ï 1,996,077 
Assigned ï ï ï 
Unassigned 2,338,739 ï ï 

Total fund balances 5,387,574 ï 1,996,077 

Total liabilities, deferred inflows
  of resources, and fund balances 36,229,537$   ï$  12,384,961$   

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds
as of June 30, 2024

(With Partial Comparative Information as of June 30, 2023)

See notes to basic financial statements -21-



Nonmajor Funds 2024 2023

2,273,353$   19,699,155$   21,287,259$   

602,908 18,562,962 15,445,673 
11,199 300,010 345,261 

217,912 217,912 336,961 
185,083 11,409,832 10,333,657 

ï 961,702 515,482 
ï 769,186 769,186 

44,491 94,462 96,359 
ï 441,431 297,289 

3,334,946$   52,456,652$   49,427,127$   

217,675$   4,156,455$   3,942,054$   
327,151 3,832,656 3,743,552 

ï 174,786 418,387 
544,826 8,163,897 8,103,993 

ï 769,186 769,186 
1,164,427 33,807,746 26,750,851 

7,614 206,885 295,476 
1,172,041 34,783,817 27,815,513 

44,491 535,893 393,648 
1,573,588 6,127,098 8,525,008 

ï ï 377,604 
ï 2,338,739 4,211,361 

1,618,079 9,001,730 13,507,621 

3,334,946$   51,949,444$   49,427,127$   

Total Governmental Funds

-22-
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2024 2023

9,001,730$     13,507,621$   

Capital assets are included in net position, but are excluded from fund balances
because they do not represent financial resources.

Cost of capital assets 272,082,219   265,843,677   
Accumulated depreciation/amortization (97,413,617)    (89,329,579)    

Long-term liabilities are included in net position, but are excluded from fund
balances until due and payable. Debt issuance premiums are excluded from net
position until amortized, but are included in fund balances upon issuance as other
financing sources.

General obligation bonds payable (127,020,000)  (132,160,000)  
Premium on bonds payable (4,210,277) (4,819,419) 
Lease liabilities (6,096,393) (6,506,602) 
Financed purchases (1,421,699) (1,460,905) 
Net pension liability (60,024,337)    (63,039,110)    
Net OPEB liability (6,905,933) (6,752,039) 
Severance benefits payable (229,766) (174,823) 
Compensated absences payable (355,500) (415,444) 

Accrued interest payable on long-term debt is included in net position, but is
excluded from fund balances until due and payable. (2,002,253) (2,107,780) 

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of certain
activities to individual funds. The assets and liabilities of the Internal Service Fund
are included in the governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position. 111,901          1,365,991       

The recognition of certain revenues and expenses/expenditures differ between the
full accrual governmental activities financial statements and the modified accrual
governmental fund financial statements.

Deferred outflows of resources ï pension plan deferments 13,898,001     19,149,107     
Deferred outflows of resources ï OPEB plan deferments 832,542          1,225,937       
Deferred inflows of resources ï pension plan deferments (4,444,776) (10,461,208)    
Deferred inflows of resources ï deferred charges on refunding (155,351) (621,402) 
Deferred inflows of resources ï OPEB plan deferments (838,505) (993,121) 
Deferred inflows of resources ï unavailable revenue ï delinquent taxes receivable 206,885          295,476          

(14,985,129)$  (17,453,623)$  

Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet to the

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

as of June 30, 2024

Total net position ï governmental activities

Total fund balances ï governmental funds

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position are
different because:

(With Partial Comparative Information as of June 30, 2023)

Governmental Funds
Statement of Net Position

See notes to basic financial statements -23-



Capital Projects ï
Building Debt

General Fund Construction Fund Service Fund

Revenue
Local sources

Property taxes 18,489,202$        ï$  9,526,943$  
Investment earnings 338,350 44,042 253,774 
Other 2,583,974 ï ï 

State sources 66,105,403 ï 559 
Federal sources 3,352,377 ï ï 

Total revenue 90,869,306 44,042 9,781,276 

Expenditures
Current 

Administration 3,126,234 ï ï 
District support services 1,734,461 ï ï 
Elementary and secondary regular instruction 41,177,854 ï ï 
Vocational education instruction 293,884 ï ï 
Special education instruction 19,500,800 ï ï 
Community education instruction 87,809 ï ï 
Instructional support services 7,905,896 ï ï 
Pupil support services 10,450,504 ï ï 
Sites and buildings  7,910,859 ï ï 
Fiscal and other fixed cost programs 375,149 ï ï 
Food service ï ï ï 
Community service ï ï ï 

Capital outlay ï 1,619,848 ï 
Debt service

Principal 1,134,715 ï 5,140,000 
Interest and fiscal charges 276,717 ï 5,064,673 

Total expenditures 93,974,882 1,619,848 10,204,673 

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenditures (3,105,576) (1,575,806) (423,397) 

Other financing sources 
Debt issued 685,300 ï ï 
Insurance recovery ï ï ï 

Total other financing sources 685,300 ï ï 

Net change in fund balances (2,420,276) (1,575,806) (423,397) 
.

Fund balances 
Beginning of year 8,315,058 1,575,806 2,419,474 

End of year 5,894,782$          ï$  1,996,077$  

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
Governmental Funds

Year Ended June 30, 2024
(With Partial Comparative Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)

See notes to basic financial statements -24-



Nonmajor Funds 2024 2023

1,103,444$          29,119,589$        30,321,351$        
111,892 748,058 612,853 

2,465,413 5,049,387 4,984,090 
3,626,069 69,732,031 58,567,682 
2,588,569 5,940,946 8,867,813 
9,895,387 110,590,011        103,353,789        

ï 3,126,234 3,004,498 
ï 1,734,461 1,634,602 
ï 41,177,854 37,946,537 
ï 293,884 603,376 
ï 19,500,800 17,717,039 
ï 87,809                 65,386 
ï 7,905,896 6,894,842 
ï 10,450,504 9,891,505 
ï 7,910,859 6,949,695 
ï 375,149 320,995 

4,139,351 4,139,351 3,496,215 
5,137,919 5,137,919 4,907,581 

197,321 1,817,169 8,957,924 

ï 6,274,715 5,636,381 
ï 5,341,390 5,647,482 

9,474,591 115,273,994        113,674,058        

420,796 (4,683,983) (10,320,269)         

ï 685,300 ï 
ï ï 57,439 
ï 685,300 57,439 

420,796 (3,998,683) (10,262,830)         

1,197,283 13,507,621 23,770,451 

1,618,079$          9,508,938$          13,507,621$        

Total Governmental Funds
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2024 2023

Total net change in fund balances ï governmental funds (3,998,683)$    (10,262,830)$  

Capital outlays are recorded as net position and the cost is allocated over their estimated useful lives as
depreciation/amortization expense. However, fund balances are reduced for the full cost of capital outlays at
the time of purchase.

Capital outlays 2,985,593       8,227,322       
Depreciation/amortization expense (6,967,850)      (6,006,264)      

A loss on disposal of capital assets, including the difference between the carrying value and any related sale
proceeds, is included in the change in net position. However, only the sale proceeds are included in the
change in fund balances

Net book value of disposed assets ï (36,990) 

The amount of debt issued is reported in the governmental funds as a source of financing. Debt obligations
are not revenues in the Statement of Activities, but rather constitute long-term liabilities. (685,300)         ï 

Repayment of long-term debt does not affect the change in net position. However, it reduces fund balances.
General obligation bonds payable 5,140,000       4,270,000       
Lease liabilities 410,209          529,847          
Financed purchases 724,506          836,534          

Interest on long-term debt is included in the change in net position as it accrues, regardless of when payment
is due. However, it is included in the change in fund balances when due. 105,527          143,558          

Debt issuance premiums and discounts are included in the change in net position as they are amortized over
the life of the debt. However, they are included in the change in fund balances upon issuance as other
financing sources and uses. 609,142          609,142          

Certain expenses are included in the change in net position, but do not require the use of current funds, and
are not included in the change in fund balances.

Compensated absences payable 59,944 25,408 
Net pension liability 3,014,773       (28,964,384)    
Severance benefits payable (54,943) 35,176 
Net OPEB liability (153,894)         (823,133)         

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of certain activities to individual funds.
The change in net position of the Internal Service Fund is included in the governmental activities in the
Statement of Activities. (1,254,090)      (491,247)         

The recognition of certain revenues and expenses/expenditures differ between the full accrual governmental
activities financial statements and the modified accrual governmental fund financial statements.

Deferred outflows of resources ï pension plan deferments (5,251,106)      (2,039,609)      
Deferred outflows of resources ï OPEB plan deferments (393,395)         95,335 
Deferred inflows of resources ï pension plan deferments 6,016,432       42,323,597     
Deferred inflows of resources ï deferred charges on refunding 466,051          466,051          
Deferred inflows of resources ï OPEB plan deferments 154,616          333,713          
Deferred inflows of resources ï delinquent taxes receivable (88,591) 68,631 

Change in net position ï governmental activities 838,941$   9,339,857$     

Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
Reconciliation of the Statement of

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are different because:

(With Partial Comparative Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)
Year Ended June 30, 2024

Governmental Funds
to the Statement of Activities

See notes to basic financial statements -26-
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Over (Under)
Original Final Actual Final Budget

Revenue
Local sources

Property taxes 18,220,352$    18,220,352$    18,489,202$    268,850$   
Investment earnings 100,000 400,000 338,350 (61,650) 
Other 1,180,500        1,180,500        2,583,974        1,403,474        

State sources 63,424,791      63,974,791      66,105,403      2,130,612        
Federal sources 2,380,897 2,380,897        3,352,377        971,480 

Total revenue 85,306,540      86,156,540      90,869,306      4,712,766        

Expenditures
Current 

Administration 3,061,975        3,070,381        3,126,234        55,853 
District support services 1,534,091        1,542,209        1,734,461        192,252 
Elementary and secondary regular
  instruction 39,044,650      39,639,017      41,177,854      1,538,837        
Vocational education instruction 245,668 249,870 293,884 44,014 
Special education instruction 17,163,331      17,431,607      19,500,800      2,069,193        
Community education instruction 30,135 30,135 87,809 57,674 
Instructional support services 6,460,544        6,507,487        7,905,896        1,398,409        
Pupil support services 9,016,239        9,108,836        10,450,504      1,341,668        
Sites and buildings  8,188,772        8,193,954        7,910,859        (283,095)          
Fiscal and other fixed cost programs 405,000 405,000 375,149 (29,851) 

Debt service
Principal 537,899 537,899 1,134,715        596,816 
Interest and fiscal charges 5,840 5,840 276,717 270,877 

Total expenditures 85,694,144      86,722,235      93,974,882      7,252,647        

Excess (deficiency) of revenue 
 over expenditures (387,604)          (565,695)          (3,105,576)       (2,539,881)       

Other financing sources
Debt issued ï ï 685,300 685,300 
Insurance recovery 10,000 10,000 ï (10,000) 

Total other financing sources 10,000 10,000 685,300 675,300 

Net change in fund balances (377,604)$   (555,695)$   (2,420,276)       (1,864,581)$   

Fund balances
Beginning of year 8,315,058        

End of year 5,894,782$   

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Budgeted Amounts

Year Ended June 30, 2024
General Fund 

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
Budget and Actual

See notes to basic financial statements -27-



2024 2023

Assets
Current assets

Cash and temporary investments 1,051,771$   2,065,544$   
Receivables

Accounts and interest ï 14,007 
Total current assets 1,051,771 2,079,551 

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Claims incurred, but not reported 939,870 713,560 

Net position
Unrestricted 111,901$   1,365,991$   

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Statement of Net Position

Internal Service Fund
as of June 30, 2024

(With Partial Comparative Information as of June 30, 2023)

Proprietary Funds

See notes to basic financial statements -28-



2024 2023

Operating revenue
Charges for services

Contributions from governmental funds 13,968,308$   13,182,313$   

Operating expenses
Health benefit claims 14,646,130        13,138,529        
Dental benefit claims 687,101 622,826 

Total operating expenses 15,333,231        13,761,355        

Operating income (loss) (1,364,923)         (579,042) 

Nonoperating revenue
Investment earnings 110,833 87,795 

Change in net position (1,254,090)         (491,247) 

Net position
Beginning of year 1,365,991 1,857,238 

End of year 111,901$   1,365,991$   

(With Partial Comparative Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Statement of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

Internal Service Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2024

Proprietary Funds

See notes to basic financial statements -29-
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2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities
Contributions from governmental funds 13,982,315$   13,174,032$   
Payment for health claims (14,411,244)         (13,132,237)         
Payment for dental claims (695,677) (623,980) 

Net cash flows from operating activities (1,124,606) (582,185) 

Cash flows from investing activities
Investment income received 110,833 87,795 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (1,013,773) (494,390) 

Cash and cash equivalents
Beginning of year 2,065,544 2,559,934 

End of year 1,051,771$   2,065,544$   

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net
 cash flows from operating activities

Operating income (loss) (1,364,923)$   (579,042)$   
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss)
 to net cash flows from operating activities

Changes in assets and liabilities
Accounts receivable 14,007 (8,281) 
Claims incurred, but not reported 226,310 5,138 

Net cash flows from operating activities (1,124,606)$   (582,185)$   

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Statement of Cash Flows

Internal Service Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2024

(With Partial Comparative Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)

Proprietary Funds

See notes to basic financial statements -30-
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Post-Employment
Benefits

Trust Fund Custodial Fund

Assets
Cash and temporary investments ï$  31,454$  
Minnesota State Board of Investment

Non-Retirement Bond Fund 5,646,828 ï 
Non-Retirement Money Market Fund 73,925 ï 

Total assets 5,720,753 31,454 

Liabilities
Due to governmental funds 961,702 ï 

Net position
Restricted for other purposes ï 31,454 
Restricted for OPEB 4,759,051 ï 

Total net position 4,759,051$  31,454$  

Post-Employment
Benefits

Trust Fund Custodial Fund

Additions
Contributions

Private donations ï$  3,476$  
Retiree contributions 171,070 ï 

Investment earnings 201,723 657 
Total additions 372,793 4,133 

Deductions
Other post-employment benefits 617,290 ï 
Other deductions ï 2,653 

Total deductions 617,290 2,653 

Change in net position (244,497) 1,480 

Net position
Beginning of year 5,003,548 29,974 

End of year 4,759,051$  31,454$  

Year Ended June 30, 2024

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position

as of June 30, 2024
Fiduciary Funds

Fiduciary Funds
Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position

See notes to basic financial statements -31-
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 
June 30, 2024 

-32-

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

A. Organization

Independent School District No. 197 (the District) was formed and operates pursuant to applicable 
Minnesota laws and statutes. The District is governed by a seven-member School Board elected by voters 
of the District to serve four-year terms. The District’s financial statements have been prepared in conformity 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, as applied to governmental 
units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for 
establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. 

B. Reporting Entity

The accompanying financial statements include all funds, departments, agencies, boards, commissions, and 
other organizations that comprise the District, along with any component units. 

Component units are legally separate entities for which the District (primary government) is financially 
accountable, or for which the exclusion of the component unit would render the financial statements of the 
primary government misleading. The criteria used to determine if the primary government is financially 
accountable for a component unit includes whether or not the primary government appoints the voting 
majority of the potential component unit’s governing body, is able to impose its will on the potential 
component unit, is in a relationship of financial benefit or burden with the potential component unit, or is 
fiscally depended upon by the potential component unit. 

Based on these criteria, there are no organizations considered to be component units of the District. 

C. Government-Wide Financial Statement Presentation

The government-wide financial statements (Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities) display 
information about the reporting government as a whole. These statements include all the financial activities 
of the District, except for the fiduciary funds. The fiduciary funds are only reported in the Statement of 
Fiduciary Net Position and the Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position at the fund financial 
statement level. Generally, the effect of material interfund activity has been removed from the 
government-wide financial statements. 

The Statement of Activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or 
segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a 
specific function or segment. Program revenues include charges to customers or applicants who purchase, 
use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and 
grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular 
function or segment. Taxes and other internally directed revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus 
and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when 
a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property taxes are generally recognized 
as revenues in the fiscal year for which they are levied, except for amounts advance recognized in 
accordance with a statutory “tax shift” described later in these notes. Grants and similar items are 
recognized when all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

The District applies restricted resources first when an expense is incurred, for which both restricted and 
unrestricted resources are available. For capital assets that can be specifically identified with, or allocated 
to functional areas, depreciation and amortization expense is included as a direct expense in the functional 
areas that utilize the related capital assets. For capital assets that essentially serve all functional areas, 
depreciation and amortization expense is reported as “depreciation/amortization not included in other 
functions.” Interest on debt is considered an indirect expense and is reported separately on the Statement of 
Activities. 

D. Fund Financial Statement Presentation

Separate fund financial statements are provided for governmental, proprietary, and fiduciary funds. Major 
individual governmental funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 
Aggregated information for the remaining nonmajor governmental funds is reported in a single column in 
the fund financial statements. Fiduciary funds are presented in the fiduciary fund financial statements by 
type. Since, by definition, fiduciary fund assets are being held for the benefit of a third party and cannot be 
used for activities or obligations of the District, these funds are excluded from the government-wide 
financial statements. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement 
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under this basis of accounting, transactions are recorded 
in the following manner: 

1. Revenue Recognition – Revenue is recognized when it becomes measurable and available.
“Measurable” means the amount of the transaction can be determined and “available” means
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the
current period. Property tax revenue is generally considered available if collected within 60 days
after year-end. Grants and similar items are recognized when all eligibility requirements imposed
by the provider have been met. State revenue is recognized in the year to which it applies according
to funding formulas established by Minnesota Statutes. Federal revenue is recorded in the year in
which the related expenditure is made. Other revenue is considered available if collected within
60 days. Debt proceeds and acquisitions under leases are reported as other financing sources.

2. Recording of Expenditures – Expenditures are generally recorded when a liability is incurred,
except for long-term debt and other long-term obligations, which are recognized as expenditures to
the extent they have matured. Capital asset acquisitions are reported as expenditures in the
governmental funds. In the General Fund, capital outlay expenditures are included within the
applicable functional areas.

Internal service funds are presented in the proprietary fund financial statements. Because the principal users 
of the internal services are the District’s governmental activities, the internal service funds are consolidated 
into the governmental activities column when presented in the government-wide financial statements. The 
cost of these services is reported in the appropriate functional activity. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating 
revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in 
connection with a proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations. An internal service fund accounts for 
the financing of goods or services provided by one department to other departments or agencies of the 
District, or to other governments, on a cost-reimbursement basis. The principal operating revenue of the 
District’s internal service fund is charges to other district funds for service. Operating expenses for the 
internal service fund include the costs of providing services. All revenues and expenses not meeting this 
definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 

Proprietary and fiduciary fund financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting as described earlier in these notes. 

Description of Funds 

The existence of the various district funds has been established by the Minnesota Department of Education. 
Each fund is accounted for as an independent entity. A description of the funds included in this report is as 
follows: 

Major Governmental Funds 

General Fund – The General Fund is used to account for all financial resources except those required 
to be accounted for in another fund. 

Capital Projects – Building Construction Fund – The Capital Projects – Building Construction Fund 
is used to account for financial resources used for the acquisition or construction of major capital 
facilities and the District’s long-term facilities maintenance program. 

Debt Service Fund – The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for, 
and payment of, general obligation bond principal, interest, and related costs.  

Nonmajor Governmental Funds 

Food Service Special Revenue Fund – The Food Service Special Revenue Fund is used primarily to 
record financial activities of the District’s child nutrition program. 

Community Service Special Revenue Fund – The Community Service Special Revenue Fund is used 
to account for services provided to residents in the areas of recreation, civic activities, nonpublic pupils, 
adult or early childhood programs, or other similar services. 

Proprietary Funds 

Internal Service Funds – Internal service funds account for the financing of goods or services provided 
by one department to other departments or agencies of the District, or to other governments, on a 
cost-reimbursement basis. The District’s internal service fund is used to account for dental and health 
insurance benefits offered by the District to its employees as self-insured plans. 

Fiduciary Funds 

Post-Employment Benefits Trust Fund – The Post-Employment Benefits Trust Fund is used to 
administer resources received and held by the District as the trustee for others. The Post-Employment 
Benefits Trust Fund includes assets held in an irrevocable trust to fund post-employment insurance 
benefits of eligible employees. 

Custodial Fund – The Custodial Fund is used to account for resources received and held by the District 
for outside organizations. This fund is used to account for gifts donated for specific purposes. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

E. Budgeting

Each June, the School Board adopts an annual budget for all governmental funds, except the Capital 
Projects – Building Construction Fund. The budget for each fund is prepared on the same basis of 
accounting as the fund financial statements. Legal budgetary control is at the fund level. Budgeted 
expenditure appropriations lapse at year-end. Expenditures exceeded budgeted amounts in the General Fund 
by $7,252,647, the Food Service Special Revenue Fund by $224,375, and the Community Service Special 
Revenue Fund by $494,062. 

F. Cash and Investments

Cash and temporary investments include balances from all funds that are combined and invested to the 
extent available in various securities as authorized by state law. Earnings from the pooled investments are 
allocated to the respective funds on the basis of applicable cash balance participation by each fund. Earnings 
from investments in the Capital Projects – Building Construction Fund are allocated directly to those 
accounts.  

Cash and investments held by trustee include balances held in segregated accounts that are established for 
specific purposes. In the Post-Employment Benefits Trust Fund, trust accounts are established to pay other 
post-employment benefits (OPEB). Interest earned on these investments is allocated directly to those 
accounts. 

For purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, the District considers all highly liquid debt instruments with 
an original maturity from the time of purchase by the District of three months or less to be cash equivalent. 
The proprietary fund’s equity in the government-wide cash and investment management pool is considered 
to be cash equivalent. 

Investments are generally stated at fair value, except for investments in external investment pools, which 
are stated at amortized cost. Short-term, highly liquid debt instruments (including commercial paper, 
bankers’ acceptance, and U.S. treasury and agency obligations) purchased with a remaining maturity of 
one year or less may also be reported at amortized cost. Investment income is accrued at the Balance Sheet 
date. 

The District categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The hierarchy is based on the 
valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active 
markets for identical assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; and Level 3 inputs are 
significant unobservable inputs.  

Debt securities classified in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy are valued using a matrix pricing technique. 
Matrix pricing is used to value securities based on the securities’ relationship to benchmark quoted prices. 

See Note 2 for the District’s recurring fair value measurements as of year-end. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

G. Receivables

All receivables are shown net of any allowance for uncollectibles. No allowances for uncollectibles have 
been recorded. The only receivables not expected to be fully collected within one year are lease receivable 
and property taxes receivable. 

H. Inventories

Inventories are recorded using the consumption method of accounting and consist of purchased food, 
supplies, and surplus commodities received from the federal government. Food and supply purchases are 
recorded at invoice cost computed on a first-in, first-out basis. Surplus commodities are stated at 
standardized costs, as determined by the U.S. Department of Agriculture. 

I. Prepaid Items

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as 
prepaid items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. Prepaid items are reported using the 
consumption method and recorded as expenses/expenditures at the time of consumption. 

J. Property Taxes

The majority of the District’s revenue in the General Fund is determined annually by statutory funding 
formulas. The total revenue allowed by these formulas is allocated between property taxes and state aids 
by the Legislature based on education funding priorities. 

Generally, property taxes are recognized as revenue by the District in the fiscal year that begins midway 
through the calendar year in which the tax levy is collectible. To help balance the state budget, the 
Minnesota Legislature utilizes a tool referred to as the “tax shift,” which periodically changes the District’s 
recognition of property tax revenue. The tax shift advance recognizes cash collected for the subsequent 
year’s levy as current year revenue, allowing the state to reduce the amount of aid paid to the District. 
Currently, the mandated tax shift recognizes $2,043,740 of property tax levy collectible in 2024 as revenue 
to the District in fiscal year 2023–2024. The remaining portion of the taxes collectible in 2024 is recorded 
as a deferred inflow of resources (property taxes levied for subsequent year). 

Property tax levies are certified to the County Auditor in December of each year for collection from 
taxpayers in May and October of the following calendar year. In Minnesota, counties act as collection 
agents for all property taxes. The county spreads all levies over taxable property. Such taxes become a lien 
on property on the following January 1. The county generally remits taxes to the District at periodic intervals 
as they are collected. 

Taxes that remain unpaid are classified as delinquent taxes receivable. Revenue from these delinquent 
property taxes that is not collected within 60 days of year-end is reported as a deferred inflow of resources 
(unavailable revenue) in the fund-based financial statements because it is not known to be available to 
finance the operations of the District in the current year. No allowance for uncollectible taxes is considered 
necessary. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

K. Capital Assets

Capital assets are capitalized at historical cost, or estimated historical cost for assets where actual historical 
cost is not available. Donated assets are recorded at their acquisition value at the date of donation. Lease 
assets are recorded based on the measurement of payments applicable to the lease term. The District 
maintains a threshold level of $5,000 or more for capitalizing capital assets. Groups of similar assets 
acquired at or near the same time for a single objective, with individual acquisition costs below $25,000, 
are also capitalized if cost of the assets is considered significant in the aggregate. The cost of normal 
maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend asset lives are not 
capitalized. 

Capital assets are recorded in the government-wide financial statements, but are not reported in the 
governmental fund financial statements. Capital assets are depreciated/amortized using the straight-line 
method over their estimated useful lives. Since assets are sold for an immaterial amount or scrapped when 
declared as no longer fit or needed for public school purpose by the District, no salvage value is taken into 
consideration for depreciation and amortization purposes. Useful lives vary from 20 to 50 years for 
buildings and improvements, and 5 to 20 years for furniture and equipment. Lease assets are amortized over 
the term of the lease or over the useful life of the applicable asset class previously described, if future 
ownership is anticipated. 

Capital assets not being depreciated include land and construction in progress. 

The District does not possess any material amounts of infrastructure capital assets, such as sidewalks or 
parking lots. Such items are considered to be part of the cost of buildings or other improvable property. 

L. Long-Term Obligations

In the government-wide financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported 
as liabilities in the applicable governmental activities. Bond premiums and discounts are deferred and 
amortized over the life of the bonds using the straight-line method. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts during 
the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing sources. Premiums or 
discounts on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources or uses, respectively. 

M. Compensated Absences Payable

1. Vacation Pay – Under the terms of union contracts, certain employees accrue vacation at varying
rates, portions of which may be carried over to future years. Employees are reimbursed for any
unused, accrued vacation and related benefits upon termination. Vacation pay is accrued when
incurred in the government-wide financial statements. Vacation pay is accrued in the
governmental fund financial statements only when used or matured, due to employee termination
or similar circumstances.

2. Sick Pay – Substantially all district employees are entitled to sick leave at various rates. For
certain bargaining units, unused sick leave enters into the calculation of an employee’s severance
upon termination.

These obligations are paid by the General Fund, Food Service Special Revenue Fund, and Community 
Service Special Revenue Fund. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

N. Severance Benefits

The District provides lump sum severance pay benefits to eligible employees in accordance with provisions 
in certain collectively bargained contracts. Eligibility for these benefits is based on years of service and/or 
minimum age requirements. Severance benefits are calculated by converting a portion of an eligible 
employee’s unused accumulated sick leave. No individual can receive severance benefits in excess of 
one year’s salary. Members of certain employee groups may elect to receive district matching contributions 
paid into tax deferred matching contribution plans. Retirement benefits for certain employee groups are 
paid into a post-employment tax sheltered annuity account. 

Severance payable and the District’s share of related benefits are recorded as a liability in the 
government-wide financial statements as it is earned and it becomes probable that it will vest at some point 
in the future. Severance pay is accrued in the governmental fund financial statements when the liability 
matures, due to employee termination. 

O. State-Wide Pension Plans

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows/inflows of resources, and pension 
expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the Public Employees Retirement Association 
(PERA) and the Teachers Retirement Association (TRA) and additions to/deductions from the PERA’s and 
the TRA’s fiduciary net positions have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the PERA 
and the TRA. For this purpose, plan contributions are recognized as of employer payroll paid dates and 
benefit payments and refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. 
Investments are reported at fair value. 

The TRA has a special funding situation created by direct aid contributions made by the state of Minnesota, 
City of Minneapolis, and Minneapolis School District. The direct aid is a result of the merger of the 
Minneapolis Teachers Retirement Fund Association merger into TRA in 2006. A second direct aid source 
is from the state of Minnesota for the merger of the Duluth Teachers Retirement Fund Association in 2015. 

P. Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Plan

For purposes of measuring the net OPEB liability, deferred outflows/inflows of resources, and OPEB 
expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the District’s OPEB Plan and additions 
to/deductions from the District’s fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are 
reported by the District. For this purpose, benefit payments are recognized when due and payable in 
accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value, except for money market 
investments and certain investments that have a maturity at the time of purchase of one year or less, which 
are reported at amortized cost. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Q. Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources

In addition to assets and liabilities, statements of financial position or balance sheets will sometimes report 
separate sections for deferred outflows or inflows of resources. These separate financial statement elements 
represent a consumption or acquisition of net position that applies to a future period and so will not be 
recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) or an inflow of financial resources (revenue) 
until then.  

The District reports deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions and OPEB in the 
government-wide Statement of Net Position. These deferred outflows and inflows result from differences 
between expected and actual experience, changes in proportion, changes of assumptions, differences 
between projected and actual earnings on pension and OPEB Plan investments, and contributions to the 
plan subsequent to the measurement date and before the end of the reporting period. These amounts are 
deferred and amortized as required under pension and OPEB standards. 

The District reports deferred inflows of resources related to lease receivables, which requires lessors to 
recognize deferred inflows of resources to correspond to lease receivables in both the government-wide 
Statement of Net Position and the governmental funds Balance Sheet. These amounts are deferred and 
amortized in a systematic and rational manner over the term of the lease. 

The District also reports deferred inflows of resources related to deferred charges on refunding in the 
government-wide Statement of Net Position. A deferred charge on refunding results from the difference in 
the carrying value of refunded debt and its reacquisition price. This amount is deferred and amortized over 
the shorter of the life of the refunded or refunding debt. 

Property taxes levied for subsequent years, which represents property taxes received or reported as a 
receivable before the period for which the taxes are levied, are reported as a deferred inflow of resources in 
both the government-wide Statement of Net Position and the governmental funds Balance Sheet. Property 
taxes levied for subsequent years are deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in the 
government-wide financial statements in the year for which they are levied, and in the governmental fund 
financial statements during the year for which they are levied, if available. 

Unavailable revenue from property taxes arises under a modified accrual basis of accounting and is reported 
only in the governmental funds Balance Sheet. Delinquent property taxes not collected within 60 days of 
year-end are deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in the governmental funds in the period the 
amounts become available. 

R. Net Position

In the government-wide, internal service, and fiduciary fund financial statements, net position represents 
the difference between assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources. 
Net position is displayed in three components: 

• Net Investment in Capital Assets – Consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation
and amortization, reduced by any outstanding debt attributable to acquire capital assets.

• Restricted Net Position – Consists of net position restricted when there are limitations imposed
on its use through external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, or laws or regulations of
other governments.

• Unrestricted Net Position – All other net position that does not meet the definition of “restricted”
or “net investment in capital assets.”



-40-

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

S. Fund Balance Classifications

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report fund balance in classifications that disclose 
constraints for which amounts in those funds can be spent. These classifications are as follows: 

• Nonspendable – Consists of amounts that are not in spendable form, such as prepaid items,
inventory, and other long-term assets.

• Restricted – Consists of amounts related to externally imposed constraints established by creditors,
grantors, or contributors; or constraints imposed by state statutory provisions.

• Committed – Consists of internally imposed constraints that are established by resolution of the
School Board. Those committed amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the School
Board removes or changes the specified use by taking the same type of action it employed to
previously commit those amounts.

• Assigned – Consists of internally imposed constraints. These constraints consist of amounts
intended to be used by the District for specific purposes but do not meet the criteria to be classified
as restricted or committed. In governmental funds, assigned amounts represent intended uses
established by the governing body itself or by an official to which the governing body delegates
the authority. The School Board delegated the authority to assign fund balances to the
Superintendent.

• Unassigned – The residual classification for the General Fund, which also reflects negative residual
amounts in other funds.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the District’s policy to first use 
restricted resources, then use unrestricted resources as they are needed. 

When committed, assigned, or unassigned resources are available for use, it is the District’s policy to use 
resources in the following order: 1) committed, 2) assigned, and 3) unassigned. 

T. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts 
reported in the financial statements during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

U. Risk Management and Self-Insurance

General Insurance – The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts: theft of, damage to, 
and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; natural disasters; and workers’ compensation for which the 
District carries commercial insurance. Settled claims have not exceeded this commercial coverage in any 
of the past three fiscal years. There were no significant reductions in the District’s insurance coverage in 
the current year. 

Self-Insurance – The District has established an internal service fund to account for and finance its 
self-insured risk of loss for respective employee dental and health insurance plans. Under these plans, the 
internal service fund provides coverage to participating employees and their dependents for various dental 
and healthcare costs as described in the plans. 

The District makes premium payments that include both employer and employee contributions to the 
internal service funds on behalf of program participants based on rates determined by insurance company 
estimates of monthly claims paid for each coverage class, plus the stop-loss health insurance premium costs 
and administrative service charges. 

District claim liabilities are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred and the amount of that loss 
can be reasonably estimated. Liabilities include an amount for claims that have been incurred, but not 
reported. Because actual claim liabilities depend on complex factors, such as inflation, changes in legal 
doctrines, and damage awards, the process used in computing a claim liability does not necessarily result 
in an exact amount. Claim liabilities are evaluated periodically to take into consideration recently settled 
claims, the frequency of claims, and other economic and social factors. 

Changes in the balance of dental claim liabilities for the last two years were as follows: 

Current Year
Claim Liability – Claims and

Year Ended Beginning Changes Claim Claim Liability –
June 30, of Year  in Estimates Payments End of Year

2023 25,297$    622,826$    623,980$    24,143$    
2024 24,143$    687,101$    695,677$    15,567$    

Changes in the balance of health claim liabilities for the last two years were as follows: 

Current Year
Claim Liability – Claims and

Year Ended Beginning Changes Claim Claim Liability –
June 30, of Year  in Estimates Payments End of Year

2023 683,125$    13,138,529$     13,132,237$     689,417$    
2024 689,417$    14,646,130$     14,411,244$     924,303$    
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

V. Prior Period Comparative Financial Information/Reclassification

The basic financial statements include certain prior year partial comparative information in total, but not at 
the level of detail required for a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the 
District’s financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023, from which the summarized information 
was derived. Also, certain amounts presented in the prior year data have been reclassified in order to be 
consistent with the current year’s presentation. 

W. Change in Accounting Principle

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the District implemented new accounting guidance for capitalizing 
purchases of groups of similar assets. This recent change in authoritative literature, which provides new 
guidance on the accounting and financial reporting for capital assets, requires a government to capitalize 
groups of similar assets purchased at or near the same time, that are individually below the District’s 
capitalization threshold, if the aggregate cost is significant. In prior periods, the District only capitalized 
assets when individual cost exceeded its capitalization policy threshold. Certain amounts necessary to fully 
restate fiscal year 2023 financial information are not determinable; therefore, prior year comparative 
amounts have not been restated. The implementation of this new guidance resulted in the District reporting 
certain groups of similar capital assets acquired in previous years and accumulated depreciation thereon, 
increasing beginning net position by $2,136,761 in the government-wide financial statements in the current 
year. See Note 3 for additional details on this change in the current year. 

NOTE 2 – DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 

A. Deposits

In accordance with applicable Minnesota Statutes, the District maintains deposits at depository banks 
authorized by the School Board, including checking accounts, savings accounts, and nonnegotiable 
certificates of deposit. 

The following is considered the most significant risk associated with deposits: 

Custodial Credit Risk – In the case of deposits, this is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the 
District’s deposits may be lost. 

Minnesota Statutes require that all deposits be protected by federal deposit insurance, corporate surety 
bond, or collateral. The market value of collateral pledged must equal 110 percent of the deposits not 
covered by federal deposit insurance or corporate surety bonds. Authorized collateral includes treasury 
bills, notes, and bonds; issues of U.S. government agencies; general obligations rated “A” or better; 
revenue obligations rated “AA” or better; irrevocable standard letters of credit issued by the Federal 
Home Loan Bank; and certificates of deposit. Minnesota Statutes require that securities pledged as 
collateral be held in safekeeping in a restricted account at the Federal Reserve Bank or in an account at 
a trust department of a commercial bank or other financial institution that is not owned or controlled 
by the financial institution furnishing the collateral. The District’s deposit policies do not further limit 
depository choices. 

At year-end, the carrying amount of the District’s deposits was $75,374 and the balance on the bank 
records was $61,104. At June 30, 2024, all deposits were insured or collateralized by securities held by 
the District’s agent in the District’s name. 
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NOTE 2 – DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

B. Investments

Investments are subject to various risks, the following of which are considered the most significant: 

Custodial Credit Risk – For investments, this is the risk that in the event of a failure of the counterparty 
to an investment transaction (typically a broker-dealer), the District would not be able to recover the 
value of its investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. Although 
the District’s investment policies do not directly address custodial credit risk, it typically limits its 
exposure by purchasing insured or registered investments, or by the control of who holds the securities. 

Credit Risk – This is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 
obligations. Minnesota Statutes limit the District’s investments to direct obligations or obligations 
guaranteed by the United States or its agencies; shares of investment companies registered under the 
Federal Investment Company Act of 1940 that receive the highest credit rating, are rated in one of the 
two highest rating categories by a statistical rating agency, and all of the investments have a final 
maturity of 13 months or less; general obligations rated “A” or better; revenue obligations rated “AA” 
or better; general obligations of the Minnesota Housing Finance Agency rated “A” or better; bankers’ 
acceptances of United States banks eligible for purchase by the Federal Reserve System; commercial 
paper issued by United States corporations or their Canadian subsidiaries, rated of the highest quality 
category by at least two nationally recognized rating agencies, and maturing in 270 days or less; 
Guaranteed Investment Contracts guaranteed by a United States commercial bank, domestic branch of 
a foreign bank, or a United States insurance company, and with a credit quality in one of the top 
two highest categories; repurchase or reverse purchase agreements and securities lending agreements 
with financial institutions qualified as a “depository” by the government entity, with banks that are 
members of the Federal Reserve System with capitalization exceeding $10,000,000; that are a primary 
reporting dealer in U.S. government securities to the Federal Reserve Bank of New York; or certain 
Minnesota securities broker-dealers. The District’s investment policies do not further restrict investing 
in specific financial instruments. 

Post-Employment Benefits Trust Fund – This fund represents investments administered by the 
District’s Post-Employment Benefits Trust Fund investment managers. The District’s investment 
policy, discussed previously, extends to the Post-Employment Benefits Trust Fund investments. 

Minnesota Statutes authorize the Post-Employment Benefits Trust Fund to invest in obligations of the 
U.S. treasury, agencies, and instrumentalities, shares of investment companies whose only investments 
are in the aforementioned securities, obligations of the state of Minnesota or its municipalities, bankers’ 
acceptances, future contracts, corporate bonds, common stock and foreign stock of the highest quality, 
mutual funds, repurchase and reverse agreements, and commercial paper of the highest quality with a 
maturity no longer than 270 days and in the Minnesota State Board of Investment. Investments are 
stated at amortized cost methods that approximate fair value. 

Concentration Risk – This is the risk associated with investing a significant portion of the District’s 
investments (considered 5.0 percent or more) in the securities of a single issuer, excluding 
U.S. guaranteed investments (such as treasuries), investment pools, and mutual funds. The District’s 
investment policy does not address concentration risk.  

Interest Rate Risk – This is the risk of potential variability in the fair value of fixed rate investments 
resulting from changes in interest rates (the longer the period for which an interest rate is fixed, the 
greater the risk). The District’s investment policies do not limit the maturities of investments; however, 
when purchasing investments, the District considers such things as interest rates and cash flow needs. 
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NOTE 2 – DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

The following table presents the District’s deposit and investment balances at June 30, 2024, and 
information relating to potential investment risks: 

Fair Value Interest Rate
Credit Rating  Measurements Risk – Maturity

Investment/Deposit Rating Agency  Using Duration in Years Total

Investment pools/mutual funds
Minnesota School District Liquid
 Asset Fund (MSDLAF)

Liquid Class AAA S&P Amortized cost N/A 12,241,364$  
MAX Class AAA S&P Amortized cost N/A 8,202,824      

Minnesota State Board of Investment 
 Non-Retirement Bond Fund N/R N/A Amortized cost N/A 5,646,828      

  Non-Retirement Money Market Fund N/R N/A Amortized cost N/A 73,925           
MNTrust Full Flex N/R N/A Amortized cost N/A 2,039             
MNTrust Investment Shares Portfolio AAA S&P Amortized cost N/A 260,779         

Total investments 26,427,759    

Deposits 75,374           

Total cash and investments 26,503,133$  

N/A – Not Applicable
N/R – Not Rated

Credit Risk

Cash and investments are included on the basic financial statements as follows: 

Statement of Net Position
Cash and temporary investments 20,750,926$  

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position
Cash and temporary investments – Post-Employment 
  Benefits Trust Fund 5,720,753      
Cash and temporary investments – Custodial Fund 31,454           

Total cash and investments 26,503,133$  

The amount in investment pools/mutual funds includes amounts invested in the MNTrust Investment Shares 
Portfolio (MNTrust), MNTrust Full Flex, the Minnesota School District Liquid Asset Fund (MSDLAF), 
and the Minnesota State Board of Investment Funds, which are external investment pools regulated by 
Minnesota Statutes not registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The District’s 
investments in these investment pools are measured at the net asset value per share provided by the pools, 
which are based on amortized cost methods that approximate fair value.  

There are no restrictions or limitations on withdrawals from the MSDLAF Liquid Class or the Minnesota 
State Board of Investment. Investments in the MSDLAF MAX Class must be deposited for a minimum of 
14 calendar days with the exception of direct investments of funds distributed by the state of Minnesota. 
Withdrawals prior to the 14-day restriction period may be subject to a penalty and there is a 24-hour hold 
on all requests for redemptions. Investments in the MNTrust Full Flex investments can be withdrawn 
weekly with one day’s advance notice.
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NOTE 2 – DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

The District’s investment policy allows the District to invest within the various accounts of the 
Supplemental Investment Fund, as administered by the Minnesota State Board of Investment. Investments 
held in the external investment pools of the Supplemental Investment Fund are presented in the table on the 
previous page and in the Post-Employment Benefits Trust Fund in the Statement of Fiduciary Net Position. 

NOTE 3 – LEASE RECEIVABLE 

The District has entered into a lease receivable agreement for cell tower rental space on district property. 
The lease is reported using an incremental rate of 3.72 percent with a final maturity in fiscal 2052. During 
the current year, the District received principal and interest payments on this lease of $35,400. 

NOTE 4 – CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital assets and accumulated depreciation and amortization activity for the year ended June 30, 2024 is 
as follows: 

Balance – Change in Beginning
Beginning Accounting Balance, Balance –

of Year Principle * Restated Additions Deletions End of Year

Capital assets, not depreciated/amortized
Land 1,098,730$     –$   1,098,730$     –$   –$  1,098,730$     
Construction in progress – – – 845,319          – 845,319 

Total capital assets, not depreciated/amortized 1,098,730       – 1,098,730 845,319          – 1,944,049 

Capital assets, depreciated/amortized
Buildings and improvements 241,636,606   – 241,636,606 980,479          – 242,617,085 
Lease buildings and improvements 7,242,910       – 7,242,910 – – 7,242,910 
Furniture and equipment 15,865,431     3,252,949       19,118,380 1,159,795       – 20,278,175 

Total capital assets, depreciated/amortized 264,744,947   3,252,949       267,997,896   2,140,274       – 270,138,170 

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization for
Buildings and improvements (76,972,740)    – (76,972,740) (5,165,001)      – (82,137,741) 
Lease buildings and improvements (1,054,288)      – (1,054,288) (527,144)         – (1,581,432) 
Furniture and equipment (11,302,551)    (1,116,188)      (12,418,739) (1,275,705)      – (13,694,444) 

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (89,329,579)    (1,116,188)      (90,445,767)    (6,967,850)      – (97,413,617) 

Net capital assets, depreciated/amortized 175,415,368   2,136,761       177,552,129   (4,827,576)      – 172,724,553 

Total capital assets, net 176,514,098$ 2,136,761$     178,650,859$ (3,982,257)$    –$   174,668,602$ 

* The change in accounting principle was required by new guidance in financial reporting on group purchases of assets implemented in the current year.

Depreciation and amortization expense for the year ended June 30, 2024 was charged to the following 
governmental functions: 

Administration 5,546$   
District support services 14,645            
Elementary and secondary regular instruction 609,049          
Vocational education instruction 3,129              
Instructional support services 368,668          
Pupil support services 321,401          
Food service 45,741            
Depreciation/amortization not included in other functions 5,599,671       

Total depreciation/amortization expense 6,967,850$     
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NOTE 5 – LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

A. General Obligation Bonds Payable

The District currently has the following general obligation bonds payable outstanding: 

Final Principal
Issue Issue Date Interest Rate Face/Par Value Maturity Outstanding

2015 Building Bonds 02/12/2015 2.00% 3,275,000$      02/01/2025 660,000$   
2018 School Building Bonds 07/12/2018 2.00–5.00% 155,760,000$  02/01/2041 113,520,000       
2021 Refunding Bonds 11/04/2021 5.00% 9,640,000$      02/01/2025 3,405,000           
2022 Facilities Maintenance Bonds 03/03/2022 4.00% 9,995,000$      02/01/2037 9,435,000           

Total general obligation bonds payable 127,020,000$     

General Obligation School Building, Refunding Bonds, and Facilities Maintenance – These bonds 
were issued to finance acquisition and/or construction of capital facilities, refinance (refund) previous bond 
issues, or facilities maintenance. Assets of the Debt Service Fund, together with scheduled future ad 
valorem tax levies, are dedicated for the retirement of these bonds. The annual future debt service levies 
authorized are equal to 105 percent of the principal and interest due each year. These levies are subject to 
reduction if fund balance amounts exceed limitations imposed by Minnesota law. 

B. Financed Purchases Payable

The District is obligated under financed purchase agreements for technology equipment. The agreements 
call for periodic principal and interest payments through July 2028 and are being paid through the 
General Fund. The District currently has the following financed purchase agreements outstanding: 

Final Principal
Financed Purchases Description Interest Rate Issue Date Maturity Outstanding

Computers 1.92% 12/05/2019 07/15/2024 153,825$   
Computers 3.17% 01/19/2021 07/09/2024 160,559         
Computers 3.17% 12/20/2021 07/01/2025 422,015         
Computers 0.00% 01/10/2024 07/01/2028 685,300         

Total financed purchases payable 1,421,699$    

If the District fails to make the specified rental payments or otherwise defaults on these agreements, the 
debtor may 1) enter the property and take possession without such possession and the rent due under this 
agreement, 2) exclude the District from possession of the property and attempt to sell or again lease the 
property, holding the District responsible for the rent due under this agreement until the property is sold or 
leased again, or 3) take legal action to force performance under the terms of the agreement. 
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NOTE 5 – LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (CONTINUED) 

C. Lease Liabilities

The District has obtained the use of certain equipment and building space through lease financing 
agreements. The total amount of underlying lease assets by major classes and the related accumulated 
amortization is presented in Note 4 of the notes to basic financial statements. Annual principal and interest 
on these agreements will be paid from the General Fund. The agreements are secured by the original 
property. The lessor also may repossess the property and seek full recovery of the losses upon default. The 
District currently has the following lease liability obligations outstanding: 

Final Principal
Lease Description Interest Rate Lease Date Maturity Outstanding

ALC 3.36% 09/01/2017 08/01/2027 685,525$   
ELC 3.72% 02/18/2015 12/01/2037 5,410,868        

Total lease liability 6,096,393$      

D. Other Long-Term Liabilities

The District offers a number of benefits to its employees, including severance benefits, pension benefits, 
OPEB, and compensated absences. The details of these various benefit liabilities are discussed elsewhere 
in these notes. Such benefits are paid from the General Fund, Food Service Special Revenue Fund, and 
Community Service Special Revenue Fund. The District has also established a Post-Employment Benefits 
Trust Fund to finance OPEB obligations. 

District employees participate in two defined benefit pension plans, including two state-wide, cost-sharing, 
multiple-employer plans administered by the PERA and the TRA. The following is a summary of the net 
pension liabilities, deferred outflows and inflows of resources, and pension expense reported for these plans 
as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024:  

Deferred Deferred
Net Pension Outflows Inflows Pension

Pension Plans Liabilities of Resources of Resources Expense

State-wide, multiple-employer – PERA 10,098,950$    3,219,078$      3,513,777$     1,544,799$    
State-wide, multiple-employer – TRA 49,925,387      10,678,923      930,999          (94,040)          

Total 60,024,337$    13,898,001$    4,444,776$     1,450,759$    
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E. Minimum Debt Payments

Minimum annual principal and interest payments to maturity for general obligation bonds, lease liabilities, 
and financed purchases are as follows: 

Year Ending
June 30, Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest

2025 5,375,000$   4,826,623$   444,320$   217,153$   659,112$   21,685$   
2026 5,815,000           4,583,523        479,943          200,767         351,407         6,894              
2027 6,090,000           4,298,823        517,137          183,083         137,060         – 
2028 6,390,000           4,000,623        348,380          166,648         137,060         – 
2029 6,645,000           3,745,023        332,694          154,589         137,060         – 

2030–2034 36,800,000         15,146,863      2,064,125       561,223         – – 
2035–2039 41,945,000         8,271,478        1,909,794       131,888         – – 
2040–2041 17,960,000         1,084,600        – – – – 

127,020,000$     45,957,556$    6,096,393$   1,615,351$    1,421,699$    28,579$   

Lease LiabilitiesGeneral Obligation Bonds Financed Purchases

F. Changes in Long-Term Liabilities

Due Within
June 30, 2023 Additions Retirements June 30, 2024 One Year

General obligation bonds payable 132,160,000$   –$  5,140,000$      127,020,000$     5,375,000$     
Premium on bonds payable 4,819,419           – 609,142 4,210,277           – 
Lease liabilities 6,506,602           – 410,209 6,096,393           444,320          
Financed purchases 1,460,905           685,300           724,506 1,421,699           659,112          
Net pension liability 63,039,110         9,234,814        12,249,587      60,024,337         – 
Net OPEB liability 6,752,039           994,902           841,008           6,905,933           – 
Severance benefits payable 174,823              74,766             19,823             229,766              19,071            
Compensated absences payable 415,444              355,500           415,444           355,500              355,500          

215,328,342$   11,345,282$   20,409,719$   206,263,905$   6,853,003$   
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NOTE 6 – FUND BALANCES 

The following is a breakdown of equity components of governmental funds, which are defined earlier in 
the report. Any such restrictions, which have an accumulated deficit rather than a positive balance at 
June 30, are included in unassigned fund balance in the District’s financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. However, a description of these 
deficit balance restrictions is included herein since the District has specific authority to future resources for 
such deficits. 

A. Classifications

Capital Projects –
Building 

Construction Debt Service Nonmajor
General Fund Fund Fund Funds Total

Nonspendable
Inventory 49,971$   –$  –$  44,491$   94,462$   
Prepaid items 441,431              – – – 441,431              

Total nonspendable 491,402              – – 44,491 535,893              

Restricted
Student activities 164,157              – – – 164,157              
Staff development 271,019              – – – 271,019              
Restricted for library incentive aid 260,361              – – – 260,361              
Operating capital 84,577 – – – 84,577 
Restricted for school library aid 86,666 – – – 86,666 
Medical Assistance 507,208              – – – 507,208              
Long-term facilities maintenance 1,690,653           – – – 1,690,653           
General debt service – – 1,996,077           – 1,996,077 
Food service – – – 662,398              662,398 
Early childhood family education – – – 58,352 58,352 
School readiness – – – 12,830 12,830 
Community education – – – 99,420 99,420 
Community service programs – – – 740,588              740,588              

Total restricted 3,064,641           – 1,996,077 1,573,588           6,634,306           

Unassigned 2,338,739           – – – 2,338,739           

Total 5,894,782$   –$  1,996,077$   1,618,079$   9,508,938$   

B. Minimum Unrestricted Fund Balance Policy

The School Board has formally adopted a fund balance policy that states the School Board will maintain 
an unrestricted fund balance (all fund balances unless restricted) as of June 30 each year at a minimum of 
8.0 percent of the District’s General Fund operating expenditure budget. At June 30, 2024, the unrestricted 
fund balance as a percentage of current year expenditures (excluding capital-related expenditures) is 
3.4 percent. 

When the unrestricted (all fund balances unless restricted) fund balance is projected to decrease below 
8.0 percent of the General Fund operating expenditures budget, the District shall initiate one or more of the 
following measures to ensure that the year-end General Fund unrestricted fund balance for the budget year 
in question does not fall below 8.0 percent: 

1. Reduce expenditures through implementation of cost-containment measures.
2. Seek opportunities to increase revenue.
3. Develop and initiate a plan to achieve an 8.0 percent unrestricted fund balance over a designated

period of time.
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A. Plan Descriptions

The District participates in the following cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit pension plans 
administered by the PERA and the TRA. The PERA’s and the TRA’s defined benefit pension plans are 
established and administered in accordance with Minnesota Statutes. The PERA’s and the TRA’s defined 
benefit pension plans are tax qualified plans under Section 401(a) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC). 

1. General Employees Retirement Fund (GERF)

The PERA’s defined benefit pension plans are established and administered in accordance with
Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 353 and 356.

Certain full-time and part-time employees of the District other than teachers are covered by the
GERF. GERF members belong to the Coordinated Plan. Coordinated Plan members are covered
by Social Security.

2. Teachers Retirement Association (TRA)

The TRA administers a Basic Plan (without Social Security coverage) and a Coordinated Plan (with
Social Security coverage) in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 354 and 356. The TRA
is a separate statutory entity, administered by a Board of Trustees. The Board of Trustees consists
of four active members, one retired member, and three statutory officials.

Educators employed in Minnesota’s public elementary and secondary schools, charter schools, and
certain other TRA-covered educational institutions maintained by the state are required to be TRA
members (except those employed by St. Paul Public Schools or Minnesota State Colleges and
Universities (MnSCU)). Educators first hired by MnSCU may elect either TRA coverage or
coverage through the Defined Contribution Retirement Plan administered by MnSCU.

B. Benefits Provided

The PERA and the TRA provide retirement, disability, and death benefits. Benefit provisions are 
established by state statutes and can only be modified by the State Legislature.  

The benefit provisions stated in the following paragraphs of this section are current provisions and apply to 
active plan participants. Vested, terminated employees who are entitled to benefits, but are not receiving 
them yet, are bound by the provisions in effect at the time they last terminated their public service. 

1. GERF Benefits

Benefits are based on a member’s highest average salary for any five successive years of allowable
service, age, and years of credit at termination of service. Two methods are used to compute
benefits for the PERA’s Coordinated Plan members. Members hired prior to July 1, 1989, receive
the higher of Method 1 or Method 2 formulas. Only Method 2 is used for members hired after
June 30, 1989. Under Method 1, the accrual rate for Coordinated Plan members is 1.2 percent for
each of the first 10 years of service and 1.7 percent for each additional year. Under Method 2, the
accrual rate for Coordinated Plan members is 1.7 percent for all years of service. For members
hired prior to July 1, 1989, a full annuity is available when age plus years of service equal 90 and
normal retirement age is 65. For members hired on or after July 1, 1989, normal retirement age is
the age for unreduced Social Security benefits capped at age 66.
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Benefit increases are provided to benefit recipients each January. The post-retirement increase is 
equal to 50.0 percent of the cost of living adjustment announced by the Social Security 
Administration, with a minimum increase of at least 1.0 percent and a maximum of 1.5 percent. 
Recipients that have been receiving the annuity or benefit for at least a full year as of the June 30 
before the effective date of the increase, will receive the full increase. For recipients receiving the 
annuity or benefit for at least one month, but less than a full year as of the June 30 before the 
effective date of the increase, will receive a reduced prorated increase. In 2023, legislation repealed 
the statute delaying increases for members retiring before full retirement age. 

2. TRA Benefits

The TRA provides retirement benefits as well as disability benefits to members, and benefits to
survivors upon death of eligible members. Benefits are established by Minnesota Statutes and vest
after three years of service credit. The defined retirement benefits are based on a member’s highest
average salary for any five consecutive years of allowable service, age, and a formula multiplier
based on years of credit at termination of service.

Two methods are used to compute benefits for the TRA’s Coordinated and Basic Plan members.
Members first employed before July 1, 1989, receive the greater of the Tier I or Tier II benefits as
described.

Tier I Benefits

Basic Plan
First 10 years of service 2.2 %
All years after 2.7 %

Coordinated Plan
First 10 years if service years are up to July 1, 2006 1.2 %
First 10 years if service years are July 1, 2006 or after 1.4 %
All other years of service if service years are up to July 1, 2006 1.7 %
All other years of service if service years are July 1, 2006 or after 1.9 %

Step-Rate Formula
Percentage
per Year

With these provisions: 

(a) Normal retirement age is 65 with less than 30 years of allowable service and age 62 with
30 or more years of allowable service.

(b) Three percent per year early retirement reduction factor for all years under normal
retirement age.

(c) Unreduced benefits for early retirement under a Rule of 90 (age plus allowable service
equals 90 or more).
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Tier II Benefits 

For years of service prior to July 1, 2006, a level formula of 1.7 percent per year for Coordinated 
Plan members and 2.7 percent per year for Basic Plan members applies. For years of service 
July 1, 2006 and after, a level formula of 1.9 percent per year for Coordinated Plan members and 
2.7 percent per year for Basic Plan members applies. Beginning July 1, 2015, the early retirement 
reduction factors are based on rates established under Minnesota Statutes. Smaller reductions, more 
favorable to the member, will be applied to individuals who reach age 62 and have 30 years or more 
of service credit. 

Members first employed after June 30, 1989, receive only the Tier II benefit calculation with a 
normal retirement age that is their retirement age for full Social Security retirement benefits, but 
not to exceed age 66. 

Six different types of annuities are available to members upon retirement. The No Refund Life Plan 
is a lifetime annuity that ceases upon the death of the retiree—no survivor annuity is payable. A 
retiring member may also choose to provide survivor benefits to a designated beneficiary(ies) by 
selecting one of the five plans that have survivorship features. Vested members may also leave their 
contributions in the TRA Fund upon termination of service in order to qualify for a deferred annuity 
at retirement age. Any member terminating service is eligible for a refund of their employee 
contributions plus interest. 

The benefit provisions stated apply to active plan participants. Vested, terminated employees who 
are entitled to benefits, but not yet receiving them, are bound by the plan provisions in effect at the 
time they last terminated their public service. 

C. Contributions

Minnesota Statutes set the rates for employer and employee contributions. Contribution rates can only be 
modified by the State Legislature. 

1. GERF Contributions

Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 353 sets the rates for employee and employer contributions.
Coordinated Plan members were required to contribute 6.50 percent of their annual covered salary
in fiscal year 2024 and the District was required to contribute 7.50 percent for Coordinated Plan
members. The District’s contributions to the GERF for the year ended June 30, 2024, were
$1,108,229. The District’s contributions were equal to the required contributions as set by state
statutes.

2. TRA Contributions

Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 354 sets the rates for employer and employee contributions. Rates for
each fiscal year were:

Basic Plan 11.00 % 12.34 % 11.00 % 12.55 % 11.25 % 12.75 %
Coordinated Plan 7.50 % 8.34 % 7.50 % 8.55 % 7.75 % 8.75 %

Year Ended June 30,

Employee Employer Employee Employer
2022 2023

Employee Employer
2024

The District’s contributions to the TRA for the plan’s fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, were 
$3,655,181. The District’s contributions were equal to the required contributions for each year as 
set by state statutes. 
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The following is a reconciliation of employer contributions in the TRA’s fiscal year 2023 Annual 
Comprehensive Financial Report Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position to the employer 
contributions used in the Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Pension Allocations: 

in thousands
Employer contributions reported in the TRA’s
 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 
 Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 508,764$   

Add employer contributions not related to future
 contribution efforts (87) 

Deduct the TRA’s contributions not included in allocation (643) 

Total employer contributions 508,034             

Total nonemployer contributions 35,587               

Total contributions reported in the Schedule of Employer
 and Nonemployer Allocations 543,621$   

Amounts reported in the allocation schedules may not precisely agree with financial statement 
amounts or actuarial valuations, due to the number of decimal places used in the allocations. The 
TRA has rounded percentage amounts to the nearest ten thousandths. 

D. Pension Costs

1. GERF Pension Costs

At June 30, 2024, the District reported a liability of $10,098,950 for its proportionate share of the
General Employees Fund’s net pension liability. The District’s net pension liability reflected a
reduction due to the state of Minnesota’s contribution of $16 million. The state of Minnesota is
considered a nonemployer contributing entity and the state’s contribution meets the definition of a
special funding situation. The state of Minnesota’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
associated with the District totaled $278,425. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30,
2023, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by
an actuarial valuation as of that date. The District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
was based on the District’s contributions received by the PERA during the measurement period for
employer payroll paid dates from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, relative to the total employer
contributions received from all of the PERA’s participating employers. The District’s proportionate
share was 0.1806 percent at the end of the measurement period and 0.1874 percent for the beginning
of the period.

District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability 10,098,950$    
State’s proportionate share of the net pension liability 
  associated with the District 278,425$     

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the District recognized pension expense of $1,543,548 for its 
proportionate share of the GERF’s pension expense. The District also recognized an additional 
$1,251 as pension expense and grant revenue for its proportionate share of the state of Minnesota’s 
pension expense for the annual $16 million contribution.  
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At June 30, 2024, the District reported its proportionate share of the GERF’s deferred outflows of 
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: 

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual economic experience 334,653$   69,762$   
Changes in actuarial assumptions 1,641,678        2,768,036        
Net collective difference between projected and actual
  investment earnings on pension plan investments – 237,584 
Changes in proportion 134,518           438,395 
District’s contributions to the GERF subsequent to the 
 measurement date 1,108,229        – 

Total 3,219,078$      3,513,777$   

The $1,108,229 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from 
district contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the 
net pension liability in the year ending June 30, 2025. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows 
and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as 
follows: 

Pension
Year Ending Expense

June 30, Amount

2025 200,875$     
2026 (1,534,579)$     
2027 149,855$     
2028 (219,079)$    

2. TRA Pension Costs

At June 30, 2024, the District reported a liability of $49,925,387 for its proportionate share of the
TRA’s net pension liability. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2023, and the
total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial
valuation as of that date. The District’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on the
District’s contributions to the TRA in relation to total system contributions, including direct aid
from the state of Minnesota, City of Minneapolis, and Minneapolis School District. The District’s
proportionate share was 0.6047 percent at the end of the measurement period and 0.6019 percent
for the beginning of the period.

The pension liability amount reflected a reduction due to direct aid provided to the TRA. The
amount recognized by the District as its proportionate share of the net pension liability, the direct
aid, and total portion of the net pension liability that was associated with the District were as
follows:

District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability 49,925,387$    
State’s proportionate share of the net pension liability 
  associated with the District 3,497,428        

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the District recognized pension expense of negative $586,505. It 
also recognized $492,465 as an increase to pension expense for the support provided by direct aid. 
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At June 30, 2024, the District had deferred resources related to pensions from the following sources: 

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual economic experience 487,666$   724,041$   
Changes in actuarial assumptions 5,788,914        – 
Net collective difference between projected and actual
  investment earnings on pension plan investments – 206,958 
Changes in proportion 747,162           – 
District’s contributions to the TRA subsequent to the 
 measurement date 3,655,181        – 

Total 10,678,923$    930,999$   

A total of $3,655,181 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from 
district contributions to the TRA subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a 
reduction of the net pension liability in the year ending June 30, 2025. Other deferred outflows of 
resources and deferred inflows of resources will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Pension
Year Ending Expense

June 30, Amount

2025  $  925,265 
2026  $  2,113 
2027  $  5,793,887 
2028  $  (574,514)
2029 $ (54,008)

E. Long-Term Expected Return on Investment

The State Board of Investment, which manages the investments of the PERA and the TRA, prepares an 
analysis of the reasonableness on a regular basis of the long-term expected rate of return using a 
building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future rates of return are developed for 
each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce an expected long-term rate of return by 
weighting the expected future rates of return by the target asset allocation percentages.  

The target allocation and best-estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset class are 
summarized in the following table: 

Asset Class

Domestic equity 33.50         % 5.10 %
International equity 16.50         5.30 %
Private markets 25.00         5.90 %
Fixed income 25.00         0.75 %

Total 100.00 %

Long-Term Expected
Allocation Real Rate of Return

Target
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F. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

The total pension liability in the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation was determined using an individual 
entry-age normal actuarial cost method and the following actuarial assumptions: 

Assumptions GERF

Inflation 2.25% 2.50%
Wage growth rate 2.85% before July 1, 2028, and 3.25% thereafter
Projected salary increase 3.00% 2.85% to 8.85% before July 1, 2028, and 3.25% to 9.25% thereafter
Investment rate of return 7.00% 7.00%

TRA

1. GERF

The long-term rate of return on pension plan investments used in the determination of the total
liability is 7.00 percent. This assumption is based on a review of inflation and investments return
assumptions from a number of national investment consulting firms. The review provided a range
of return investment return rates deemed to be reasonable by the actuary. An investment return of
7.00 percent was deemed to be within that range of reasonableness for financial reporting purposes.

Inflation is assumed to be 2.25 percent for the GERF Plan. Benefit increases after retirement are
assumed to be 1.25 percent for the GERF Plan.

Salary growth assumptions in the GERF Plan range in annual increments from 10.25 percent after
one year of service to 3.00 percent after 27 years of service.

Mortality rates for the GERF Plan are based on the Pub-2010 General Employee Mortality Table.
The table is adjusted slightly to fit the PERA’s experience.

Actuarial assumptions for the GERF Plan are reviewed every four years. The most recent four-year
experience study for the GERF Plan was completed in 2022. The assumption changes were adopted
by the Board and became effective with the July 1, 2023 actuarial valuation.

2. TRA

Salary increases were based on a service-related table.

Pre-retirement RP-2014 White Collar Employee Table, male rates set back five years
and female rates set back seven years. Generational projection uses the
MP-2015 Scale.

Post-retirement RP-2014 White Collar Annuitant Table, male and female rates set back
three years, with further adjustments of the rates. Generational
projection uses the MP-2015 Scale.

Post-disability RP-2014 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table, without adjustment.

Mortality Assumptions Used in Valuation of Total Pension Liability

Cost of living benefit increases after retirement for retirees are assumed to be 1.00 percent for 
January 2019 through January 2023, then increasing by 0.10 percent each year, up to 1.50 percent 
annually. 

Actuarial assumptions for the TRA Plan were based on the results of actuarial experience studies. 
The most recent experience study in the TRA Plan was completed in 2019, with economic 
assumptions updated in 2019.  
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The following changes in plan provisions and actuarial assumptions occurred in 2023: 

1. GERF

CHANGES IN PLAN PROVISIONS

• An additional one-time direct state aid contribution of $170.1 million will be contributed to the
Plan in October 1, 2023.

• The vesting period of those hired after June 30, 2010, was changed from five years of allowable
service to three years of allowable service.

• The benefit increase delay for early retirements on or after January 1, 2024, was eliminated.
• A one-time, noncompounding benefit increase of 2.50 percent minus the actual

2024 adjustment will be payable in a lump sum for calendar year 2024 by March 31, 2024.

CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

• The investment return assumption and single discount rate were changed from 6.50 percent to
7.00 percent.

2. TRA

CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

• The normal retirement age for active and eligible Tier II members will be 65 effective July 1,
2024.

• The employer contribution rate will increase from 8.75 percent to 9.50 percent on July 1, 2025.
• The employee contribution rate will increase from 7.75 percent to 8.00 percent on July 1, 2025.
• The pension adjustment rate for school districts and the base budgets for MnSCU, Perpich

Center for Arts Education, and Minnesota academies will increase to reflect the 0.75 percent
employer contribution rate increase.

G. Discount Rate

1. GERF

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability in 2023 was 7.00 percent. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan
members and employers will be made at rates set in Minnesota Statutes. Based on these
assumptions, the fiduciary net position of the GERF was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate
of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

2. TRA

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00 percent. There was no change
in the discount rate since the prior measurement date. The projection of cash flows used to
determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at the fiscal year
2023 contribution rate, contributions from school districts will be made at contractually required
rates (actuarially determined), and contributions from the state will be made at current statutorily
required rates. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was not
projected to be depleted and, as a result, the Municipal Bond Index Rate was not used in the
determination of the Single Equivalent Interest Rate.
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H. Pension Liability Sensitivity

The following table presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for all plans it 
participates in, calculated using the discount rate disclosed in the preceding page, as well as what the 
District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate 
1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current discount rate: 

GERF discount rate

District’s proportionate share of
  the GERF net pension liability

TRA discount rate

District’s proportionate share of
  the TRA net pension liability

1% Decrease in
Discount Rate

1% Increase in
Discount Rate

Current
 Discount Rate 

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

3,710,376$   17,865,853$        10,098,950$        

79,627,319$        25,610,738$        

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

49,925,387$        

I. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the plan’s fiduciary net position is available in a separately-issued PERA 
financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information. That report may 
be obtained on the internet at www.mnpera.org. 

Detailed information about the plan’s fiduciary net position is available in a separately-issued TRA 
financial report. That report can be obtained at https://minnesotatra.org, by writing to the TRA at 
60 Empire Drive, Suite 400, St. Paul, MN, 55103-4000; or by calling 651-296-2409 or 800-657-3669. 

NOTE 8 – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) PLAN 

A. Plan Description

The District provides post-employment benefits to certain eligible employees through its OPEB Plan, a 
single-employer defined benefit plan administered by the District. All post-employment benefits are based 
on contractual agreements with employee groups. Eligibility for these benefits is based on years of service 
and/or minimum age requirements. These contractual agreements do not include any specific contribution 
or funding requirements. 

The District administers a defined benefit Post-Employment Benefits Trust Fund. The assets of the plan are 
reported in the District’s financial report in the Post-Employment Benefits Trust Fund. The plan assets may 
be used only for the payment of benefits of the plan, in accordance with the terms of the plan. The plan 
does not issue a publicly available financial report.  
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B. Benefits Provided

All retirees of the District have the option under state law to continue their medical insurance coverage 
through the District from the time of retirement until the employee reaches the age of eligibility for 
Medicare. For members of certain employee groups, the District pays for all or part of the eligible retiree’s 
premiums for medical and/or dental insurance. Benefits paid by the District differ by bargaining unit and 
date of hire, with some contracts specifying a certain dollar amount per month, and some covering premium 
costs as defined within each collective bargaining agreement. Retirees not eligible for these district-paid 
premium benefits must pay the full district premium rate for their coverage. 

The District is legally required to include any retirees for whom it provides health insurance coverage in 
the same insurance pool as its active employees, whether the premiums are paid by the District or the retiree. 
Consequently, participating retirees are considered to receive a secondary benefit known as an “implicit 
rate subsidy.” This benefit relates to the assumption that the retiree is receiving a more favorable premium 
rate than they would otherwise be able to obtain if purchasing insurance on their own, due to being included 
in the same pool with the District’s younger and statistically healthier active employees. 

C. Contributions

The required contribution is based on projected pay-as-you-go financing requirements, with additional 
amounts to prefund benefits as determined periodically by the District. The District made contributions to 
the plan totaling $602,229 in the current year. 

D. Membership

Membership in the plan consisted of the following as of the latest actuarial valuation: 

Retirees and beneficiaries receiving benefits 65                
Active plan members 884              

Total members 949              

E. Net OPEB Liability of the District

The District’s net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2024, and the total OPEB liability used to 
calculate the net OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2022. Procedures 
were used to roll forward the total OPEB liability to the measurement date since the actuarial valuation date 
is not the same as the measurement date. The components of the net OPEB liability of the District at 
year-end were as follows: 

Total OPEB liability 11,664,984$      
Plan fiduciary net position (4,759,051)         

District’s net OPEB liability 6,905,933$   

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
 of the total OPEB liability 40.8%
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NOTE 8 – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) PLAN (CONTINUED) 

F. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

The total OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2022 with a measurement 
date of June 30, 2024, using the entry-age method, using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all 
periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified: 

Discount rate 4.20%
Expected long-term investment return 4.50% (net of investment expenses)
20-year municipal bond yield 4.10%
Inflation rate 2.50%
Salary increases Service graded table
Medical trend rate 6.25% grading to 5.00% over 5 years

 and then to 4.00% over the next 48 years
Dental trend rate 4.00%

Mortality rates were based on the Pub-2010 Public Retirement Plans Headcount-Weighted Mortality Tables 
with MP-2021 Generational Improvement Scale. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the latest valuation were based on those used to value pension liabilities 
for Minnesota school district employees. The state pension plans base their assumptions on periodic 
experience studies. 

The District’s policy in regard to the allocation of invested assets is established and may be amended by 
the School Board by a majority vote of its members. It is the policy of the School Board to pursue an 
investment strategy that reduces risk through the prudent diversification of the portfolio across a broad 
selection of distinct asset classes allowable under state statutes.  

The long-term expected rate of return on OPEB Plan investments was set based on the plan’s target 
investment allocation described below, along with long-term return expectations by asset class. When there 
is sufficient historical evidence of market outperformance, historical average returns may be considered. 

Long-Term Expected
Asset Class

Cash 2.00       % 3.00 %
Fixed income 98.00     4.50 %

Total 100.00   % 4.50 %

Rate of Return
Target

Allocation

G. Rate of Return

For the current year ended, the annual money-weighted rate of return on investments, net of investment 
expense, was 4.0 percent. The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of 
investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested. 
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NOTE 8 ï OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) PLAN (CONTINUED) 

H. Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 4.20 percent. The projection of cash flows 
used to determine the discount rate was determined by projecting forward the fiduciary net position (assets) 
as of the valuation date, increasing by the investment return assumption, and reducing by benefit payments 
in each period until assets are exhausted. Expected benefit payments by year were discounted using the 
expected asset return assumptions for the years in which the assets were sufficient to pay all benefit 
payments. Any remaining benefit payments after the trust fund is exhausted are discounted at the 20-year 
municipal bond rate. The equivalent single rate is the discount rate. The contribution and benefit payment 
history, as well as the funding policy have also been taken into account. The District discount rate used in 
the prior measurement date was 3.90 percent. 

I. Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a-b)

Beginning balance ï July 1, 2023 11,755,587$     5,003,548$   6,752,039$   

Changes for the year
Service cost 628,688 ï 628,688 
Interest 462,738 ï 462,738 
Assumption changes (169,237) ï (169,237) 
Contributions ï district and member ï 602,229 (602,229) 
Differences between expected and actual experience 35,657 ï 35,657 
Net investment income ï 201,723 (201,723) 
Benefit payments ï paid through trust (617,290) (617,290) ï 
Benefit payments ï district and member-financed (431,159) (431,159) ï 

Total net changes (90,603) (244,497) 153,894 

Ending balance ï June 30, 2024 11,664,984$     4,759,051$     6,905,933$   

Assumption changes since the prior measurement date include the following:

¶ The discount rate was changed from 3.90 percent to 4.20 percent.
¶ The expected long-term investment return was changed from 3.00 percent to 4.50 percent.
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NOTE 8 ï OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) PLAN (CONTINUED) 

J. Net OPEB Liability Sensitivity to Discount and Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Changes

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the Districtôs net OPEB 
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage 
point higher than the current discount rate: 

OPEB discount rate 4.20%

Net OPEB liability  $    7,472,311  $    6,348,630 

3.20% 5.20%

1% Decrease in 1% Increase in
Discount Rate Discount Rate

Current
Discount Rate

 $    6,905,933 

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the Districtôs net OPEB 
liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1 percentage point lower or 
1 percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates: 

1% Decrease in 1% Increase in
Healthcare Cost Healthcare Cost Healthcare Cost

Trend Rate Trend Rate Trend Rate

OPEB medical trend rate 5.25% decreasing to 6.25% decreasing to 7.25% decreasing to
4.00% then 3.00% 5.00% then 4.00% 6.00% then 5.00%

Net OPEB liability  $  5,940,382  $  6,905,933  $  8,017,243 

K. OPEB Expense and Related Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

For the current year ended, the District recognized OPEB expense of $994,902. As of year-end, the District 
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the 
following sources: 

Deferred Deferred 
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual economic experience  $  134,105 267,802$   
Changes in actuarial assumptions          129,058          570,703 
Difference between projected and actual investment earnings          569,379 ï 

832,542$   838,505$   

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will 
be recognized in OPEB expense as follows: 

OPEB
Year Ending Expense

June 30, Amount

2025 61,099$   
2026 (32,084)$   
2027 (39,554)$   
2028 26,836$   
2029 (22,260)$   
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NOTE 9 ï FLEXIBLE BENEFIT PLAN 

The District has a flexible benefit plan, which is classified as a ñcafeteria planò (the Plan) under Ä 125 of 
the IRC. All employee groups of the District are eligible if and when the collective bargaining agreement 
or contract with their group allows eligibility. Eligible employees can elect to participate by contributing 
pretax dollars withheld from payroll checks to the Plan for healthcare and dependent care benefits. 

Before the beginning of the Plan year, each participant designates a total amount of pretax dollars to be 
contributed to the Plan during the year. At June 30, the District is contingently liable for claims against the 
total amount of participantsô annual contributions to the healthcare portion of the Plan, whether or not such 
contributions have been made. 

The Plan is being administered by an independent contract administrator for healthcare and dependent care 
expense reimbursements. The District holds contributions to the Plan for healthcare and dependent care 
expense reimbursements until requests for reimbursement of claims are received from the administrator. 
The District withholds amounts from employee payroll checks equal to the amount of the health insurance 
premiums owing and makes the claim payments when due. The accounting for the activities of the flexible 
benefit plan is included within the General Fund. 

All property of the Plan and income attributable to that property is solely the property of the District, subject 
to the claims of the Districtôs general creditors. Participantsô rights under the Plan are equal to those of 
general creditors of the District in an amount equal to eligible healthcare and dependent care expenses 
incurred by the participants. The District believes that it is unlikely that it will use the assets to satisfy the 
claims of general creditors in the future. 

NOTE 10 ï INTERFUND TRANSACTIONS 

At June 30, 2024, the Districtôs General Fund had an interfund receivable of $961,702 from the 
Post-Employment Benefits Trust Fund, representing post-employment benefit costs to be reimbursed. Such 
interfund balances are reported in the fund financial statements, but are eliminated as necessary in the 
government-wide financial statements. 

NOTE 11 ï COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

A. Federal and State Receivables

Amounts received or receivable from federal and state agencies are subject to agency audit and adjustment. 
Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable 
funds. The amount, if any, of funds which may be disallowed by the agencies cannot be determined at this 
time, although the District expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

B. Legal Contingencies

The District is a defendant in various lawsuits. Although the outcomes of these claims are not presently 
determinable, the District believes that the resolution of these matters will not have a material adverse effect 
on its financial position.  
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NOTE 12 ï SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

In August 2024, the District entered into a financed purchase for transportation vehicles totaling 
$1,479,424. This financed purchase has annual payments of $249,580. The bonds issued have an interest 
rate of 5.9 percent and a final maturity date of August 2030. 

In July 2025, the District entered into a financed purchase for transportation vehicles totaling $1,873,782. 
This financed purchase has annual payments of $281,024 and a final payment of $683,320. This agreement 
has an interest rate of 3.3 percent and a final maturity date of January 2031. 

In August 2025, the District issued general obligation facilities maintenance bonds totaling $15,165,000. 
These bonds have annual payments of approximately $1,330,000. The bonds issued have interest rates of 
between 4.0 and 5.0 percent and a final maturity date in fiscal 2041. 

NOTE 13 ï CONSTRUCTION COMMITMENTS 

At June 30, 2024, the District had future commitments on ongoing construction contracts totaling $667,053. 
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Proportionate
Share of the

Districtôs Net Pension
Proportionate Liability and Districtôs
Share of the the Districtôs Proportionate Plan Fiduciary

State of Share of the Share of the Net Position
Districtôs Districtôs Minnesotaôs State of Net Pension as a

PERA Fiscal Proportion Proportionate Proportionate Minnesotaôs Liability as a Percentage
Year-End Date of the Net Share of the Share of the Share of the Districtôs Percentage of of the Total
(Measurement Pension Net Pension Net Pension Net Pension Covered Covered Pension

Date) Liability Liability Liability Liability Payroll Payroll Liability

06/30/2014 0.1877%       8,817,206$   ï$  8,817,206$   9,854,575$   89.47%         78.70%         
06/30/2015 0.1749%       9,064,226$   ï$  9,064,226$   10,271,570$ 88.25%         78.20%         
06/30/2016 0.1754%       14,241,610$ 186,010$   14,427,620$ 10,873,967$ 130.97%       68.90%         
06/30/2017 0.1875%       11,969,877$ 150,528$   12,120,405$ 12,092,570$ 98.99%         75.90%         
06/30/2018 0.1800%       9,985,663$   327,540$   10,313,203$ 12,099,942$ 82.53%         79.50%         
06/30/2019 0.1779%       9,835,694$   305,820$   10,141,514$ 12,534,528$ 78.47%         80.20%         
06/30/2020 0.1834%       10,995,670$ 339,147$   11,334,817$ 13,081,579$ 84.05%         79.10%         
06/30/2021 0.1811%       7,733,781$   236,135$   7,969,916$   13,029,660$ 59.36%         87.00%         
06/30/2022 0.1874%       14,842,142$ 435,141$   15,277,283$ 14,068,068$ 105.50%       76.70%         
06/30/2023 0.1806%       10,098,950$ 278,425$   10,377,375$ 14,288,849$ 70.68%         83.10%         

Contributions Contributions
in Relation to as a

Statutorily the Statutorily Contribution Percentage
Required Required Deficiency Covered of Covered

Contributions Contributions (Excess) Payroll Payroll

758,311$   758,311$   ï$  10,271,570$ 7.38%           
815,665$   815,665$   ï$  10,873,967$ 7.50%           
906,034$   906,034$   ï$  12,092,570$ 7.49%           
907,687$   907,687$   ï$  12,099,942$ 7.50%           
943,550$   943,550$   ï$  12,534,528$ 7.53%           
981,011$   981,011$   ï$  13,081,579$ 7.50%           
977,752$   977,752$   ï$  13,029,660$ 7.50%           

1,055,201$   1,055,201$   ï$  14,068,068$ 7.50%           
1,071,788$   1,071,788$   ï$  14,288,849$ 7.50%           
1,108,229$   1,108,229$   ï$  14,775,050$ 7.50%           

Year Ended June 30, 2024
Schedule of District Contributions

06/30/2022

District Fiscal
Year-End Date

06/30/2015
06/30/2016
06/30/2017
06/30/2018
06/30/2019
06/30/2020
06/30/2021

06/30/2023
06/30/2024

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Public Employees Retirement Association Pension Benefits Plan
Schedule of Districtôs and Nonemployer Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability

Year Ended June 30, 2024

District Fiscal
Year-End Date

06/30/2015
06/30/2016
06/30/2017

Public Employees Retirement Association Pension Benefits Plan

06/30/2018
06/30/2019
06/30/2020
06/30/2021
06/30/2022
06/30/2023
06/30/2024
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Proportionate
Share of the

Districtôs Net Pension
Proportionate Liability and Districtôs
Share of the the Districtôs Proportionate Plan Fiduciary

State of Share of the Share of the Net Position
Districtôs Districtôs Minnesotaôs State of Net Pension as a

TRA Fiscal Proportion Proportionate Proportionate Minnesotaôs Liability as a Percentage
Year-End Date of the Net Share of the Share of the Share of the Districtôs Percentage of of the Total
(Measurement Pension Net Pension Net Pension Net Pension Covered Covered Pension

Date) Liability Liability Liability Liability Payroll Payroll Liability

06/30/2014 0.5808%        26,762,846$   1,882,856$     28,645,702$   26,507,780$   100.96%        81.50%          
06/30/2015 0.5457%        33,756,942$   4,140,372$     37,897,314$   27,692,813$   121.90%        76.80%          
06/30/2016 0.5630%        134,288,933$ 13,478,876$   147,767,809$ 29,277,163$   458.68%        44.88%          
06/30/2017 0.5736%        114,500,965$ 11,067,595$   125,568,560$ 30,871,242$   370.90%        51.57%          
06/30/2018 0.5760%        36,178,191$   3,398,960$     39,577,151$   31,834,936$   113.64%        78.07%          
06/30/2019 0.5873%        37,434,625$   3,312,985$     40,747,610$   33,354,525$   112.23%        78.21%          
06/30/2020 0.5935%        43,848,575$   3,674,426$     47,523,001$   34,486,820$   127.15%        75.48%          
06/30/2021 0.6019%        26,340,945$   2,221,687$     28,562,632$   36,020,598$   73.13%          86.63%          
06/30/2022 0.6019%        48,196,968$   3,574,032$     51,771,000$   37,201,636$   129.56%        76.17%          
06/30/2023 0.6047%        49,925,387$   3,497,428$     53,422,815$   38,445,510$   129.86%        76.42%          

Contributions Contributions
in Relation to as a

Statutorily the Statutorily Contribution Percentage
Required Required Deficiency Covered of Covered

Contributions Contributions (Excess) Payroll Payroll

2,076,970$     2,076,970$     ï$  27,692,813$   7.50% 
2,196,169$     2,196,169$     ï$  29,277,163$   7.50% 
2,315,946$     2,315,946$     ï$  30,871,242$   7.50% 
2,386,227$     2,386,227$     ï$  31,834,936$   7.50% 
2,570,756$     2,570,756$     ï$  33,354,525$   7.71% 
2,731,306$     2,731,306$     ï$  34,486,820$   7.92% 
2,928,390$     2,928,390$     ï$  36,020,598$   8.13% 
3,102,809$     3,102,809$     ï$  37,201,636$   8.34% 
3,287,190$     3,287,190$     ï$  38,455,510$   8.55% 
3,655,181$     3,655,181$     ï$  41,770,532$   8.75% 

06/30/2020

06/30/2020

Schedule of District Contributions
Teachers Retirement Association Pension Benefits Plan

Year Ended June 30, 2024

06/30/2018
06/30/2019

06/30/2021

06/30/2021
06/30/2022

06/30/2022
06/30/2023

06/30/2023

06/30/2024

06/30/2024

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Schedule of Districtôs and Nonemployer Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability
Teachers Retirement Association Pension Benefits Plan

Year Ended June 30, 2024

06/30/2017
06/30/2016
06/30/2015

Year-End Date
District Fiscal

06/30/2017
06/30/2016
06/30/2015

Year-End Date
District Fiscal

06/30/2018
06/30/2019
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2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total OPEB liability
Service cost 578,701$    559,908$    647,717$    729,958$    777,727$    657,323$    637,146$    628,688$    
Interest 346,801          345,050          387,196          380,936          328,179          281,670          428,178          462,738          
Assumption changes ï (228,427) 360,798          334,669          (333,280)         (637,131)         109,926          (169,237)         
Plan changes ï ï (11,941) ï ï ï 44,609 ï 
Differences between expected and 
  actual experience ï ï 415,313          ï (803,410) ï 156,589 35,657 
Benefit payments (919,592)         (1,010,675)      (648,524)         (662,964)         (644,437) (814,985)         (1,102,164) (1,048,449)      

Net change in total OPEB liability 5,910 (334,144)         1,150,559       782,599          (675,221)         (513,123)         274,284          (90,603) 

Total OPEB liability ï beginning of year 11,064,723     11,070,633     10,736,489     11,887,048     12,669,647     11,994,426     11,481,303     11,755,587     
Total OPEB liability ï end of year 11,070,633     10,736,489     11,887,048     12,669,647     11,994,426     11,481,303     11,755,587     11,664,984     

Plan fiduciary net position 
Contributions 283,418          477,763          361,279          363,399          243,275          353,214          586,682          602,229          
Investment earnings 71,748 (23,106) 587,341          575,129          90,202 (780,767)         (32,372) 201,723          
Benefit payments (919,592)         (1,010,675)      (648,524)         (662,964)         (644,437)         (814,985)         (1,102,164)      (1,048,449)      
Administrative expenses ï (884) (500) (500) (945) (899) (995) ï 

Net change in plan fiduciary net position (564,426)         (556,902)         299,596          275,064          (311,905)         (1,243,437)      (548,849)         (244,497)         

Plan fiduciary net position ï beginning of year 7,654,407       7,089,981       6,533,079       6,832,675       7,107,739       6,795,834       5,552,397       5,003,548       
Plan fiduciary net position ï end of year 7,089,981       6,533,079       6,832,675       7,107,739       6,795,834       5,552,397       5,003,548       4,759,051       

Net OPEB liability 3,980,652$     4,203,410$     5,054,373$     5,561,908$     5,198,592$     5,928,906$     6,752,039$     6,905,933$     

Fiduciary net position as a percentage of the
  total OPEB liability 64.04% 60.85% 57.48% 56.10% 56.66% 48.36% 42.56% 40.80% 

Covered-employee payroll 37,814,873$   38,949,319$   42,887,513$   44,174,138$   42,543,012$   43,819,302$   46,610,246$   48,008,553$   

Net OPEB liability as a percentage
  of covered-employee payroll 10.53% 10.79% 11.79% 12.59% 12.22% 13.53% 14.49% 14.38% 

Note: The District implemented GASB Statement Nos. 74 and 75 in fiscal 2017. This schedule is intended to present 10-year trend information. Additional years will be added as they become
available.

District Fiscal Year-End Date

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Other Post-Employment Benefits Plan
Schedule of Changes in the Districtôs Net

OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
Year Ended June 30, 2024
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0.9 %
(0.3) %
9.0 %
8.4 %
1.3 %

(11.5) %
(0.6) %
4.0 %

Note:

2021

The District implemented GASB Statement Nos. 74 and 75 in fiscal 2017. This schedule is
intended to present 10-year trend information. Additional years will be added as they become
available.

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Other Post-Employment Benefits Plan
Schedule of Investment Returns

Year Ended June 30, 2024

2020

Year

2018
2019

2017

Annual
Money-Weighted
Rate of Return,

Net of
Investment Expense

2022
2023
2024
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PERA ï GENERAL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND 

2023 CHANGES IN PLAN PROVISIONS 

¶ An additional one-time direct state aid contribution of $170.1 million will be contributed to the
Plan on October 1, 2023.

¶ The vesting period of those hired after June 30, 2010, was changed from five years of allowable
service to three years of allowable service.

¶ The benefit increase delay for early retirements on or after January 1, 2024, was eliminated.
¶ A one-time, noncompounding benefit increase of 2.50 percent minus the actual

2024 adjustment will be payable in a lump sum for calendar year 2024 by March 31, 2024.

2023 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The investment return assumption and single discount rate were changed from 6.50 percent to
7.00 percent.

2022 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The mortality improvement scale was changed from Scale MP-2020 to Scale MP-2021.

2021 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The investment return and single discount rates were changed from 7.50 percent to
6.50 percent, for financial reporting purposes.

¶ The mortality improvement scale was changed from Scale MP-2019 to Scale MP-2020.

2020 CHANGES IN PLAN PROVISIONS 

¶ Augmentation for current privatized members was reduced to 2.00 percent for the period July 1,
2020 through December 31, 2023, and zero percent thereafter. Augmentation was eliminated
for privatizations occurring after June 30, 2020.

2020 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The price inflation assumption was decreased from 2.50 percent to 2.25 percent.
¶ The payroll growth assumption was decreased from 3.25 percent to 3.00 percent.
¶ Assumed salary increase rates were changed as recommended in the June 30, 2019 experience

study. The net effect is assumed rates that average 0.25 percent less than previous rates.
¶ Assumed rates of retirement were changed as recommended in the June 30, 2019 experience

study. The changes result in more unreduced (normal) retirements and slightly fewer
Rule of 90 and early retirements.

¶ Assumed rates of termination were changed as recommended in the June 30, 2019 experience
study. The new rates are based on service and are generally lower than the previous rates for
years two through five, and slightly higher thereafter.

¶ Assumed rates of disability were changed as recommended in the June 30, 2019 experience
study. The change results in fewer predicted disability retirements for males and females.
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PERA ï GENERAL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND (CONTINUED) 

2020 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS (CONTINUED) 

¶ The base mortality table for healthy annuitants and employees was changed from the RP-2014
Table to the Pub-2010 General Mortality Table, with adjustments. The base mortality table for
disabled annuitants was changed from the RP-2014 Disabled Annuitant Mortality Table to the
Pub-2010 General/Teacher Disabled Annuitant Mortality Table, with adjustments.

¶ The mortality improvement scale was changed from MP-2018 to MP-2019.
¶ The assumed spouse age difference was changed from two years older for females to one year

older.
¶ The assumed number of married male new retirees electing the 100.00 percent joint and

survivor option changed from 35.00 percent to 45.00 percent. The assumed number of married
female new retirees electing the 100.00 percent joint and survivor option changed from
15.00 percent to 30.00 percent. The corresponding number of married new retirees electing the
life annuity option was adjusted accordingly.

2019 CHANGES IN PLAN PROVISIONS 

¶ The employer supplemental contribution was changed prospectively, decreasing from
$31.0 million to $21.0 million per year. The stateôs special funding contribution was changed
prospectively, requiring $16.0 million due per year through 2031.

2019 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The mortality projection scale was changed from MP-2017 to MP-2018.

2018 CHANGES IN PLAN PROVISIONS 

¶ The augmentation adjustment in early retirement factors is eliminated over a five-year period
starting July 1, 2019, resulting in actuarial equivalence after June 30, 2024.

¶ Interest credited on member contributions decreased from 4.00 percent to 3.00 percent,
beginning July 1, 2018.

¶ Deferred augmentation was changed to zero percent, effective January 1, 2019. Augmentation
that has already accrued for deferred members will still apply.

¶ Contribution stabilizer provisions were repealed.
¶ Post-retirement benefit increases were changed from 1.00 percent per year with a provision to

increase to 2.50 percent upon attainment of 90.00 percent funding ratio, to 50.00 percent of the
Social Security Cost of Living Adjustment, not less than 1.00 percent and not more than
1.50 percent, beginning January 1, 2019.

¶ For retirements on or after January 1, 2024, the first benefit increase is delayed until the retiree
reaches normal retirement age. Does not apply to Rule of 90 retirees, disability benefit
recipients, or survivors.

¶ Actuarial equivalent factors were updated to reflect revised mortality and interest assumptions.

2018 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The mortality projection scale was changed from MP-2015 to MP-2017.
¶ The assumed benefit increase was changed from 1.00 percent per year through 2044, and

2.50 percent per year thereafter, to 1.25 percent per year.
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PERA ï GENERAL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND (CONTINUED) 

2017 CHANGES IN PLAN PROVISIONS 

¶ The stateôs contribution for the Minneapolis Employees Retirement Fund equals $16.0 million
in 2017 and 2018, and $6.0 million thereafter.

¶ The Employer Supplemental Contribution for the Minneapolis Employees Retirement Fund
changed from $21.0 million to $31.0 million in calendar years 2019 to 2031. The stateôs
contribution changed from $16.0 million to $6.0 million in calendar years 2019 to 2031.

2017 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The Combined Service Annuity (CSA) loads were changed from 0.80 percent for active
members and 60.00 percent for vested and nonvested deferred members. The revised
CSA loads are now zero percent for active member liability, 15.00 percent for vested deferred
member liability, and 3.00 percent for nonvested deferred member liability.

¶ The assumed post-retirement benefit increase rate was changed from 1.00 percent per year for
all years, to 1.00 percent per year through 2044, and 2.50 percent per year thereafter.

2016 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The assumed post-retirement benefit increase rate was changed from 1.00 percent per year
through 2035, and 2.50 percent per year thereafter, to 1.00 percent per year for all years.

¶ The assumed investment return was changed from 7.90 percent to 7.50 percent. The single
discount rate was changed from 7.90 percent to 7.50 percent.

¶ Other assumptions were changed pursuant to the experience study dated June 30, 2015. The
assumed future salary increases, payroll growth, and inflation were decreased by 0.25 percent
to 3.25 percent for payroll growth, and 2.50 percent for inflation.

2015 CHANGES IN PLAN PROVISIONS 

¶ On January 1, 2015, the Minneapolis Employees Retirement Fund was merged into the General
Employees Retirement Fund, which increased the total pension liability by $1.1 billion and
increased the fiduciary plan net position by $892.0 million. Upon consolidation, state and
employer contributions were revised; the stateôs contribution of $6.0 million, which meets the
special funding situation definition, was due September 2015.

2015 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The assumed post-retirement benefit increase rate was changed from 1.00 percent per year
through 2030, and 2.50 percent per year thereafter, to 1.00 percent per year through 2035, and
2.50 percent per year thereafter.
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TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION (TRA) 

2023 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The normal retirement age for active and eligible Tier II members will be 65 effective July 1,
2024.

¶ The employer contribution rate will increase from 8.75 percent to 9.81 percent on July 1, 2025.
¶ The employee contribution rate will increase from 7.75 percent to 8.00 percent on July 1, 2025.
¶ The pension adjustment rate for school districts and the base budgets for MnSCU, Perpich

Center for Arts Education, and Minnesota academies will increase to reflect the 0.75 percent
employer contribution rate increase.

2021 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The investment return assumption was changed from 7.50 percent to 7.00 percent.

2018 CHANGES IN PLAN PROVISIONS 

¶ The cost of living adjustment (COLA) was reduced from 2.00 percent each January 1 to
1.00 percent, effective January 1, 2019. Beginning January 1, 2024, the COLA will increase
0.10 percent each year until reaching the ultimate rate of 1.50 percent on January 1, 2028.

¶ Beginning July 1, 2024, eligibility for the first COLA changes to normal retirement
age (age 65 to 66, depending on date of birth). However, members who retire under Rule of 90
and members who are at least age 62 with 30 years of service credit, are exempt.

¶ The COLA trigger provision, which would have increased the COLA to 2.50 percent if the
funded ratio was at least 90.00 percent for two consecutive years, was eliminated.

¶ Augmentation in the early retirement reduction factors is phased out over a five-year period
beginning July 1, 2019 and ending June 30, 2024 (this reduces early retirement benefits).
Members who retire and are at least age 62 with 30 years of service are exempt.

¶ Augmentation on deferred benefits will be reduced to zero percent beginning July 1, 2019.
Interest payable on refunds to members was reduced from 4.00 percent to 3.00 percent,
effective July 1, 2018. Interest due on payments and purchases from members, employers is
reduced from 8.50 percent to 7.50 percent, effective July 1, 2018.

¶ The employer contribution rate is increased each July 1 over the next six years, (7.71 percent
in 2018, 7.92 percent in 2019, 8.13 percent in 2020, 8.34 percent in 2021, 8.55 percent in 2022,
and 8.75 percent in 2023). In addition, the employee contribution rate will increase from
7.50 percent to 7.75 percent on July 1, 2023. The state provides funding for the higher employer
contribution rate through an adjustment in the school aid formula.

2018 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The investment return assumption was changed from 8.50 percent to 7.50 percent.
¶ The single discount rate changed from 5.12 percent to 7.50 percent.

2017 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The COLA was assumed to increase from 2.00 percent annually to 2.50 percent annually on
July 1, 2045.

¶ The COLA was not assumed to increase to 2.50 percent, but remain at 2.00 percent for all
future years.

¶ Adjustments were made to the CSA loads. The active load was reduced from 1.40 percent to
zero percent, the vested inactive load increased from 4.00 percent to 7.00 percent, and the
nonvested inactive load increased from 4.00 percent to 9.00 percent.
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TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION (TRA) (CONTINUED) 

2017 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS (CONTINUED) 

¶ The investment return assumption was changed from 8.00 percent to 7.50 percent.
¶ The price inflation assumption was lowered from 2.75 percent to 2.50 percent.
¶ The payroll growth assumption was lowered from 3.50 percent to 3.00 percent.
¶ The general wage growth assumption was lowered from 3.50 percent to 2.85 percent for

10 years, followed by 3.25 percent thereafter.
¶ The salary increase assumption was adjusted to reflect the changes in the general wage growth

assumption.
¶ The single discount rate changed from 4.66 percent to 5.12 percent.

2016 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The single discount rate was changed from 8.00 percent to 4.66 percent.

2015 CHANGES IN PLAN PROVISIONS 

¶ The Duluth Teachers Retirement Fund Association was merged into the TRA on June 30, 2015.

2015 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The annual COLA for the June 30, 2015 valuation assumed 2.00 percent. The prior year
valuation used 2.00 percent, with an increase to 2.50 percent commencing in 2034.

¶ The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 8.00 percent. This is a decrease
from the discount rate at the prior measurement date of 8.25 percent.
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OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLAN 

2024 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The discount rate was changed from 3.90 percent to 4.20 percent.
¶ The expected long-term investment return was changed from 3.00 percent to 4.50 percent.

2023 CHANGES IN PLAN PROVISIONS 

¶ Both the maximum severance benefit and the cumulative employer matching contribution
increased from $28,000 to $35,000 for teachers hired before November 15, 1991.

2023 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The discount rate was changed from 3.70 percent to 3.90 percent.
¶ The healthcare trend rates, mortality tables, salary increase rates for nonteachers, and

withdrawal rates were updated.

2022 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The discount rate was changed from 2.30 percent to 3.70 percent.
¶ The healthcare trend rates, mortality tables, and salary increase rates were updated.

2021 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The discount rate was changed from 2.50 percent to 2.30 percent.
¶ The healthcare trend rates, mortality tables, and salary increase rates were updated.

2020 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The discount rate was changed from 3.10 percent to 2.50 percent.
¶ The expected long-term investment return was changed from 3.50 percent to 3.90 percent.

2019 CHANGES IN PLAN PROVISIONS 

¶ The subsidized teachersô benefit increased to $28,000 and the benefit offset (cumulative
employer matching contributions) also increased.

¶ The principalsô life insurance amount increased to $300,000.
¶ The new superintendent does not have a post-employment subsidized benefit.

2019 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The mortality tables were updated from the RP-2014 White Collar Mortality Tables with
MP-2015 Generational Improvement Scale, to the RP-2014 White Collar Mortality Tables with
MP-2017 Generational Improvement Scale.

¶ The discount rate was changed from 3.50 percent to 3.10 percent.
¶ The expected long-term investment return was changed from 3.40 percent to 3.50 percent.

2018 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

¶ The expected long-term investment return was changed from 3.70 percent to 3.40 percent.
¶ The discount rate was changed from 3.10 percent to 3.50 percent.
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Community
 Food Service Service Total

Assets
Cash and temporary investments 902,570$   1,370,783$   2,273,353$   
Receivables

Current taxes ï 602,908 602,908 
Delinquent taxes ï 11,199 11,199 
Accounts and interest ï 217,912 217,912 
Due from other governmental units 33,662 151,421 185,083 

Inventory 44,491 ï 44,491 

Total assets 980,723$   2,354,223$   3,334,946$   

Liabilities
Salaries and compensated absences payable 94,238$   123,437$   217,675$   
Accounts and contracts payable 179,596 147,555 327,151 

Total liabilities 273,834 270,992 544,826 

Deferred inflows of resources
Property taxes levied for subsequent year ï 1,164,427 1,164,427         
Unavailable revenue ï delinquent taxes ï 7,614                7,614 

Total deferred inflows of resources ï 1,172,041 1,172,041         

Fund balances
Nonspendable 44,491 ï 44,491 
Restricted 662,398 911,190 1,573,588         

Total fund balances 706,889 911,190 1,618,079         

Total liabilities, deferred inflows
  of resources, and fund balances 980,723$   2,354,223$   3,334,946$   

as of June 30, 2024

Special Revenue Funds

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Nonmajor Governmental Funds
Combining Balance Sheet
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Community
Food Service Service Total

Revenue
Local sources

Property taxes ï$  1,103,444$   1,103,444$   
Investment earnings 29,990 81,902 111,892 
Other 110,632 2,354,781         2,465,413         

State sources 1,932,536         1,693,533         3,626,069         
Federal sources 2,588,569         ï 2,588,569 

Total revenue 4,661,727         5,233,660         9,895,387         

Expenditures
Current

Food service 4,139,351         ï 4,139,351 
Community service ï 5,137,919 5,137,919 

Capital outlay 181,743 15,578 197,321 
Total expenditures 4,321,094         5,153,497         9,474,591         

Net change in fund balances 340,633 80,163 420,796 

Fund balances 
Beginning of year 366,256 831,027 1,197,283         

End of year 706,889$   911,190$   1,618,079$   

Special Revenue Funds

Nonmajor Governmental Funds

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Year Ended June 30, 2024
Combining Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
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2024 2023

Assets
Cash and temporary investments 10,482,413$   11,048,746$   
Receivables

Current taxes 12,614,706        9,704,074 
Delinquent taxes 192,643 225,003 
Accounts and interest ï 88,134 
Due from other governmental units 11,224,693        10,183,022        
Due from other funds 961,702 515,482 
Lease 769,186 769,186 

Inventory 49,971 45,120 
Prepaid items 441,431 297,289 

Total assets 36,736,745$   32,876,056$   

Liabilities
Salaries and compensated absences payable 3,938,780$   3,754,300$   
Accounts and contracts payable 3,505,505 3,370,516 
Due to other governmental units 174,786 417,664 

Total liabilities 7,619,071 7,542,480 

Deferred inflows of resources
Lease revenue for subsequent years 769,186 769,186 
Property taxes levied for subsequent year 22,319,583        16,050,761        
Unavailable revenue ï delinquent taxes 134,123 198,571 

Total deferred inflows of resources 23,222,892        17,018,518        

Fund balances
Nonspendable for inventory 49,971 45,120 
Nonspendable for prepaid items 441,431 297,289 
Restricted for student activities 164,157 158,476 
Restricted for staff development 271,019 509,462 
Restricted for library incentive aid 260,361 ï 
Restricted for operating capital 84,577 166,272 
Restricted for school library aid 86,666 ï 
Restricted for long-term facilities maintenance 1,690,653 1,992,962 
Restricted for Medical Assistance 507,208 556,512 
Assigned for subsequent year budget ï 377,604 
Unassigned 2,338,739 4,211,361 

Total fund balances 5,894,782 8,315,058 

Total liabilities, deferred inflows
  of resources, and fund balances 36,736,745$   32,876,056$   

as of June 30, 2024 and 2023
Comparative Balance Sheet

General Fund

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197
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2023
Over (Under)

Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenue
Local sources

Property taxes 18,220,352$   18,489,202$   268,850$   19,813,861$   
Investment earnings 400,000 338,350 (61,650) 265,246 
Other 1,180,500       2,583,974       1,403,474       1,794,617       

State sources 63,974,791     66,105,403     2,130,612       56,889,660     
Federal sources 2,380,897       3,352,377       971,480 6,297,827       

Total revenue 86,156,540     90,869,306     4,712,766       85,061,211     

Expenditures
Current

Administration
Salaries 2,158,348       2,245,078       86,730 2,155,948       
Employee benefits 795,549 709,855 (85,694) 681,297 
Purchased services 53,455 43,734 (9,721) 63,051 
Supplies and materials 26,023 22,965 (3,058) 29,939 
Capital expenditures 500 ï (500) ï 
Other expenditures 36,506 104,602 68,096 74,263 

Total administration 3,070,381       3,126,234       55,853 3,004,498       

District support services
Salaries 947,143 969,476 22,333 888,557 
Employee benefits 384,265 319,388 (64,877) 335,620 
Purchased services 236,731 354,099 117,368 388,694 
Supplies and materials 22,720 86,304 63,584 20,295 
Other expenditures (48,650) 5,194 53,844 1,436 

Total district support services 1,542,209       1,734,461       192,252 1,634,602       

Elementary and secondary regular instruction
Salaries 26,302,895     26,723,919     421,024 24,675,797     
Employee benefits 9,911,577       9,906,651       (4,926) 8,977,298       
Purchased services 2,323,333       2,540,927       217,594 2,355,644       
Supplies and materials 816,514 1,161,062       344,548 1,165,979       
Capital expenditures 67,250 87,861 20,611 158,593 
Other expenditures 217,448 757,434 539,986 613,226 

Total elementary and secondary regular 
 instruction 39,639,017     41,177,854     1,538,837       37,946,537     

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

General Fund
Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual
Year Ended June 30, 2024

2024
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2023
Over (Under)

Budget Actual Budget Actual

Expenditures (continued)
Current (continued)

Vocational education instruction
Salaries 194,599 208,178 13,579 422,399 
Employee benefits 46,366 71,826 25,460 142,908 
Purchased services 560 1,302 742 2,876 
Supplies and materials 8,345 10,022 1,677 32,409 
Other expenditures ï 2,556 2,556 2,784 

Total vocational education instruction 249,870 293,884 44,014 603,376 

Special education instruction
Salaries 11,853,586     13,397,344     1,543,758       11,905,994     
Employee benefits 4,626,887       4,963,340       336,453 4,407,627       
Purchased services 751,077 911,111 160,034 1,182,626       
Supplies and materials 130,284 164,068 33,784 151,293 
Capital expenditures 12,960 2,461 (10,499) 5,900 
Other expenditures 56,813 62,476 5,663 63,599 

Total special education instruction 17,431,607     19,500,800     2,069,193       17,717,039     

Community education instruction
Salaries 26,071 54,796 28,725 52,481 
Employee benefits 4,064 31,292 27,228 8,221 
Purchased services ï 240 240 3,644 
Supplies and materials ï 1,481 1,481 1,040 

Total community education instruction 30,135 87,809 57,674 65,386 

Instructional support services
Salaries 3,526,623       4,047,902       521,279 3,590,631       
Employee benefits 1,314,048       1,549,929       235,881 1,376,531       
Purchased services 1,097,307       702,135 (395,172)         922,579 
Supplies and materials 533,212 877,599 344,387 966,221 
Capital expenditures 14,100 686,532 672,432 1,451 
Other expenditures 22,197 41,799 19,602 37,429 

Total instructional support services 6,507,487       7,905,896       1,398,409       6,894,842       

Pupil support services
Salaries 4,074,625       3,837,637       (236,988)         4,047,913       
Employee benefits 1,716,546       1,521,978       (194,568)         1,540,319       
Purchased services 2,772,503       4,769,469       1,996,966       3,989,739       
Supplies and materials 280,297 267,223 (13,074) 239,007 
Capital expenditures 264,615 32,697 (231,918)         57,629 
Other expenditures 250 21,500 21,250 16,898 

Total pupil support services 9,108,836       10,450,504     1,341,668       9,891,505       

Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
General Fund

2024

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)
Year Ended June 30, 2024

Budget and Actual (continued)

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197
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2023
Over (Under)

Budget Actual Budget Actual

Expenditures (continued)
Current (continued)

Sites and buildings
Salaries 2,754,111       2,635,735       (118,376)         2,663,475       
Employee benefits 1,100,177       937,568 (162,609)         962,887 
Purchased services 3,537,695       3,090,775       (446,920)         2,595,991       
Supplies and materials 329,494 371,389 41,895 384,386 
Capital expenditures 472,477 868,386 395,909 335,848 
Other expenditures ï 7,006 7,006 7,108 

Total sites and buildings 8,193,954       7,910,859       (283,095)         6,949,695       

Fiscal and other fixed cost programs 
Purchased services 405,000 375,149 (29,851) 320,995 

Debt service
Principal 537,899 1,134,715       596,816 1,366,381       
Interest and fiscal charges 5,840 276,717 270,877 298,948 

Total debt service 543,739 1,411,432       867,693 1,665,329       

Total expenditures 86,722,235     93,974,882     7,252,647       86,693,804     

Excess (deficiency) of revenue 
 over expenditures (565,695)         (3,105,576)      (2,539,881)      (1,632,593)      

Other financing sources
Debt issued ï 685,300 685,300 ï 
Insurance recovery 10,000 ï (10,000) 57,439 

Total other financing sources 10,000 685,300 675,300 57,439 

Net change in fund balances (555,695)$   (2,420,276)      (1,864,581)$    (1,575,154)      

Fund balances
Beginning of year 8,315,058       9,890,212

End of year 5,894,782$     8,315,058$     

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)
Year Ended June 30, 2024

Budget and Actual (continued)
Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund

2024

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197
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2024 2023

Assets
Cash and temporary investments 902,570$   460,421$   
Receivables

Accounts and interest ï 2,829 
Due from other governmental units 33,662 ï 

Inventory 44,491 51,239 

Total assets 980,723$   514,489$   

Liabilities
Salaries and compensated absences payable 94,238$   53,598$   
Accounts and contracts payable 179,596 94,635 

Total liabilities 273,834 148,233 

Fund balances
Nonspendable for inventory 44,491 51,239 
Restricted for food service 662,398 315,017 

Total fund balances 706,889 366,256 

Total liabilities and fund balances 980,723$   514,489$   

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Food Service Special Revenue Fund
Comparative Balance Sheet

as of June 30, 2024 and 2023
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2023
Over (Under)

Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenue
Local sources

Investment earnings 2,000$   29,990$   27,990$   17,844$   
Other ï primarily meal sales 82,638 110,632 27,994 969,103 

State sources 2,004,601       1,932,536       (72,065) 168,489 
Federal sources 2,482,650       2,588,569       105,919 2,377,025       

Total revenue 4,571,889       4,661,727       89,838 3,532,461       

Expenditures
Current

Salaries 1,060,592       1,207,680       147,088 1,062,348       
Employee benefits 438,058 464,149 26,091 413,683 
Purchased services 281,417 333,554 52,137 287,053 
Supplies and materials 2,110,053       2,132,837       22,784 1,731,764       
Other expenditures 1,599 1,131 (468) 1,367 

Capital outlay 205,000 181,743 (23,257) 254,491
Total expenditures 4,096,719       4,321,094       224,375 3,750,706       

Net change in fund balances 475,170$   340,633 (134,537)$   (218,245)         

Fund balances
Beginning of year 366,256 584,501 

End of year 706,889$   366,256$   

2024

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Food Service Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual
Year Ended June 30, 2024

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)
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2024 2023

Assets
 Cash and temporary investments 1,370,783$   1,258,737$   
 Receivables

 Current taxes 602,908 594,919 
 Delinquent taxes 11,199 12,520 
 Accounts and interest 217,912 219,614 
 Due from other governmental units 151,421 150,623 

Total assets 2,354,223$   2,236,413$   

Liabilities
Salaries and compensated absences payable 123,437$   134,156$   
Accounts and contracts payable 147,555 152,460 
Due to other governmental units ï 723 

Total liabilities 270,992 287,339 

Deferred inflows of resources
Property taxes levied for subsequent year 1,164,427 1,108,685 
Unavailable revenue ï delinquent taxes 7,614 9,362 

Total deferred inflows of resources 1,172,041 1,118,047 

Fund balances
Restricted for early childhood family education 58,352 26,367 
Restricted for school readiness 12,830 2,766 
Restricted for community education 99,420 249,683 
Restricted for community service programs 740,588 552,211

Total fund balances 911,190 831,027 

Total liabilities, deferred inflows
  of resources, and fund balances 2,354,223$   2,236,413$   

as of June 30, 2024 and 2023
Comparative Balance Sheet

Community Service Special Revenue Fund

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197
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2023
Over (Under)

Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenue
Local sources

Property taxes 1,108,685$     1,103,444$   (5,241)$   1,095,819$   
Investment earnings 1,000 81,902 80,902 47,646 
Other ï primarily tuition and fees 1,974,399       2,354,781       380,382 2,220,370       

State sources 1,558,567       1,693,533       134,966 1,509,413       
Federal sources ï ï ï 192,961 

Total revenue 4,642,651       5,233,660       591,009 5,066,209       

Expenditures
Current

Salaries 2,755,790       2,888,641       132,851 2,618,388       
Employee benefits 965,476 982,576 17,100 912,950 
Purchased services 590,147 954,861 364,714 1,060,583       
Supplies and materials 333,872 309,613 (24,259) 313,639 
Other expenditures 2,285 2,228 (57) 2,021 

Capital outlay 11,865 15,578 3,713 ï 
Total expenditures 4,659,435       5,153,497       494,062 4,907,581       

Net change in fund balances (16,784)$   80,163 96,947$   158,628 

Fund balances
Beginning of year 831,027 672,399 

End of year 911,190$   831,027$   

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)

2024

Year Ended June 30, 2024
Budget and Actual

Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
Community Service Special Revenue Fund
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2024 2023

Assets
Cash and temporary investments ï$  1,701,747$   

Liabilities
Accounts and contracts payable ï$  125,941$   

Fund balances
Restricted for long-term facilities maintenance ï 1,575,806 

Total liabilities and fund balances ï$  1,701,747$   

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Capital Projects ï Building Construction Fund
Comparative Balance Sheet

as of June 30, 2024 and 2023
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2024 2023

Revenue
Local sources

Investment earnings 44,042$   111,836$   

Expenditures
Capital outlay

Purchased services 17,833 164,483 
Capital expenditures 1,602,015 8,538,950 

Total expenditures 1,619,848 8,703,433 

Net change in fund balances (1,575,806)         (8,591,597)         

Fund balances
Beginning of year 1,575,806 10,167,403        

End of year ï$  1,575,806$   

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Capital Projects ï Building Construction Fund
Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Year Ended June 30, 2024
(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)
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2024 2023

Assets
 Cash and temporary investments 6,943,389$   6,817,608$   
 Receivables

 Current taxes 5,345,348         5,146,680         
 Delinquent taxes 96,168 107,738 
 Accounts and interest ï 26,384 
 Due from other governmental units 56 12 

Total assets 12,384,961$     12,098,422$   

Deferred inflows of resources
Property taxes levied for subsequent year 10,323,736$     9,591,405$   
Unavailable revenue ï delinquent taxes 65,148 87,543 

Total deferred inflows of resources 10,388,884       9,678,948         

Fund balances
Restricted for debt service 1,996,077         2,419,474         

Total deferred inflows of
 of resources and fund balances 12,384,961$     12,098,422$   

Debt Service Fund

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

as of June 30, 2024 and 2023
 Comparative Balance Sheet

-87-



2023

Over (Under)
Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenue
Local sources

Property taxes 9,591,405$   9,526,943$   (64,462)$   9,411,671$   
Investment earnings 6,000 253,774 247,774 170,281 

State sources ï 559 559 120 
Total revenue 9,597,405 9,781,276       183,871 9,582,072       

Expenditures
Debt service 

Principal 5,140,000 5,140,000       ï 4,270,000 
Interest 5,058,673 5,058,673       ï 5,342,534 
Fiscal charges and other 6,000 6,000 ï 6,000 

Total expenditures 10,204,673        10,204,673     ï 9,618,534 

Net change in fund balances (607,268)$   (423,397)         183,871$   (36,462) 

Fund balances
Beginning of year 2,419,474 2,455,936

End of year 1,996,077$   2,419,474$   

2024

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Debt Service Fund
Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual
Year Ended June 30, 2024

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)
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Operating Capital Investment
Charges for Grants and Grants and General Grants Earnings

Services Contributions Contributions Property Taxes and Aids and Other Total

3,553,159$    11,695,269$  ï$  23,417,595$  37,380,784$  393,960$       76,440,767$  

3,558,864      12,119,900    ï 24,496,152 38,397,409    479,694         79,052,019    

3,437,851      13,082,105    ï 23,953,277 41,016,863    1,028,598      82,518,694    

3,579,240      13,242,441    ï 24,452,163 40,748,007    1,181,158      83,203,009    

3,547,457      14,141,817    ï 25,242,325 40,170,063    6,148,385      89,250,047    

2,902,897      14,310,121    449,881         29,785,294 44,641,227    2,755,837      94,845,257    

1,167,528      16,814,542    ï 30,393,128 46,445,283    1,663,689      96,484,170    

2,265,902      18,298,451    ï 30,982,518 48,292,314    2,090,129      101,929,314  

3,648,690      19,997,745    ï 30,389,982 47,733,253    2,056,497      103,826,167  

3,207,657      25,076,594    ï 29,030,998 50,830,119    2,926,221      111,071,589  

2022

2023

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2024

Year Ended
June 30,

2015

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Government-Wide Revenue by Type
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Program Revenues General Revenues
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Elementary
District and Secondary Vocational Special Community Instructional
Support Regular Education Education Education Support

Administration Services Instruction Instruction Instruction Instruction Services

2015 2,272,017$    1,168,582$    28,474,670$  214,634$       11,258,782$  ï$  5,214,306$    

2016 2,392,415      1,211,351      30,410,328    184,771         12,508,454    ï 9,400,257 

2017 3,281,110      1,348,014      43,877,337    274,028         16,697,402    ï 7,115,333 

2018 3,275,089      1,385,122      44,687,715    290,758         17,327,793    48,804 7,497,520 

2019 1,891,797      1,155,023      23,018,577    129,085         11,262,769    67,520 5,122,980 

2020 2,942,485      1,398,148      38,219,650    537,144         16,610,160    59,500 6,994,147 

2021 2,930,908      1,548,305      37,221,885    639,421         16,928,982    61,630 7,863,762 

2022 2,853,664      1,526,049      38,069,764    612,009         16,365,753    61,481 7,805,496 

2023 2,552,084      1,729,059      31,636,211    470,113         15,457,272    65,386 6,388,730 

2024 3,007,249      1,808,853      40,266,324    270,254         19,191,962    87,809 7,544,494 

June 30,

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Government-Wide Expenses by Function
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Year Ended
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Depreciation/
Fiscal and Amortization

Pupil Other Not Included
Support Sites and Fixed Cost Community in Other Interest and
Services Buildings Programs Food Service Service Functions Fiscal Charges Total

4,692,008$    5,083,451$    213,543$       2,791,457$    3,458,258$    1,876,078$    1,767,570$    68,485,356$  

5,356,033      6,112,340      193,846         2,706,681      3,659,170      1,914,460      1,575,321      77,625,427    

6,786,337      6,222,441      199,237         2,861,786      4,845,349      2,254,120      1,387,929      97,150,423    

7,281,551      6,774,025      214,066         2,894,893      5,040,042      1,970,953      1,120,965      99,809,296    

6,228,535      7,199,220      230,183         2,744,182      4,354,040      1,974,989      5,271,593      70,650,493    

7,905,983      12,563,400    211,693         2,863,987      5,066,429      1,967,255      4,826,348      102,166,329  

6,996,723      7,234,897      246,367         2,241,837      4,332,860      2,295,678      4,587,883      95,131,138    

9,230,044      7,447,104      353,418         3,587,627      4,299,169      3,576,624      4,813,226      100,601,428  

9,988,053      8,508,580      353,185         3,174,962      4,831,527      4,902,417      4,428,731      94,486,310    

10,766,083    7,631,417      375,149         4,281,796      5,240,917      5,599,671      4,160,670      110,232,648  
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Local Property Other Local and
Tax Revenue State Revenue Federal Revenue Miscellaneous Total

14,591,080$   44,159,238$   2,152,009$   1,179,886$   62,082,213$   
24% 71% 3% 2% 100% 

15,519,233       45,503,634       2,083,686         1,304,520         64,411,073       
24% 71% 3% 2% 100% 

15,667,436       47,038,573       2,123,935         1,324,326         66,154,270       
24% 71% 3% 2% 100% 

15,924,963       48,616,794       2,139,550         1,450,832         68,132,139       
23% 72% 3% 2% 100% 

17,013,964       50,951,580       2,329,922         1,895,677         72,191,143       
23% 71% 3% 3% 100% 

18,890,894       53,165,517       2,287,859         2,134,414         76,478,684       
25% 69% 3% 3% 100% 

19,548,280       54,011,169       4,987,923         1,432,836         79,980,208       
24% 68% 6% 2% 100% 

20,585,572       53,414,413       7,790,681         2,009,615         83,800,281       
25% 64% 9% 2% 100% 

19,813,861       56,889,660       6,297,827         2,059,863         85,061,211       
23% 67% 8% 2% 100% 

18,489,202       66,105,403       3,352,377         2,922,324         90,869,306       
20% 73% 4% 3% 100% 

June 30,

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

General Fund Revenue by Source
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Year Ended

2017

2015

2018

2020

2016

2021

2019

2022

2023

2024
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Elementary
District and Secondary Vocational Special Community 
Support Regular Education Education Education

Administration Services Instruction Instruction Instruction Instruction

2,281,630$   1,167,212$   27,437,971$   221,798$   11,628,950$   ï$   
4% 2% 46% ï 20% ï 

2,351,424       1,205,122       29,107,133     185,070 12,807,507     ï 
3% 2% 42% ï 19% ï 

2,436,796       1,297,236       30,495,933     188,271 12,611,155     ï 
4% 2% 46% ï 19% ï 

2,454,020       1,313,697       31,623,170     209,670 13,258,849     48,804 
3% 2% 46% ï 19% ï 

2,567,830       1,270,427       32,585,724     201,288 14,698,814     67,520 
4% 2% 45% ï 20% ï 

2,664,367       1,368,218       33,827,949     507,868 15,149,820     59,500 
3% 2% 44% ï 20% ï 

2,765,626       1,536,946       33,884,644     589,325 15,912,876     61,630 
3% 2% 43% ï 20% ï 

2,904,528       1,553,947       37,977,967     619,851 16,613,147     61,481 
3% 2% 44% 1% 19% ï 

3,004,498       1,634,602       37,946,537     603,376 17,717,039     65,386 
3% 2% 44% 1% 21% ï 

3,126,234       1,734,461       41,177,854     293,884 19,500,800     87,809 
3% 2% 44% ï 21% ï 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

2017

2016

General Fund Expenditures by Program
Last Ten Fiscal Years

June 30,
Year Ended

2020

2019

2015

2021

2018

2022

2023

2024
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Instructional Pupil
Support Support Sites and
Services Services Buildings Other Programs Total

5,349,297$     5,013,193$   5,150,304$   634,514$   58,884,869$   
9% 9% 9% 1% 100% 

9,464,335       5,424,087       7,048,064       1,263,427       68,856,169     
14% 8% 10% 2% 100% 

5,946,446       6,001,783       6,318,045       1,243,389       66,539,054     
9% 9% 9% 2% 100% 

6,374,998       7,113,859       6,692,455       1,503,641       70,593,163     
9% 10% 9% 2% 100% 

6,076,311       7,360,851       6,639,849       1,781,171       73,249,785     
8% 10% 9% 2% 100% 

6,881,647       7,193,031       8,388,694       1,373,796       77,414,890     
9% 9% 11% 2% 100% 

7,648,322       6,698,751       9,404,705       1,218,868       79,721,693     
10% 8% 12% 2% 100% 

7,961,078       9,198,228       7,302,605       1,943,177       86,136,009     
9% 11% 9% 2% 100% 

6,894,842       9,891,505       6,949,695       1,986,324       86,693,804     
8% 11% 8% 2% 100% 

7,905,896       10,450,504     7,910,859       1,786,581       93,974,882     
9% 11% 8% 2% 100% 
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Community
Year Service Special Debt Total

Collectible General Fund Revenue Fund Service Fund All Funds

2015 15,471,359$   898,894$   8,312,231$   24,682,484$   
2016 15,713,768       966,076 7,433,486         24,113,330       
2017 15,810,548       1,128,722         7,386,069         24,325,339       
2018 16,997,815       1,217,957         7,064,074         25,279,846       
2019 18,739,703       1,283,189         9,693,393         29,716,285       
2020 19,315,969       1,131,866         9,740,851         30,188,686       
2021 20,321,764       1,036,352         9,292,987         30,651,103       
2022 19,449,007       1,100,399         9,458,122         30,007,528       
2023 18,095,352       1,108,685         9,591,405         28,795,442       
2024 24,363,323       1,164,427         10,323,736       35,851,486       

Tax capacity rates
2015 0.07911 0.01544 0.14608 0.24063 
2016 0.08576 0.01564 0.12030 0.22170 
2017 0.08800 0.01789 0.11706 0.22295 
2018 0.09307 0.01752 0.10165 0.21224 
2019 0.09426 0.01732 0.13088 0.24246 
2020 0.08855 0.01381 0.11889 0.22125 
2021 0.09988 0.01195 0.10717 0.21900 
2022 0.08575 0.01231 0.10585 0.20391 
2023 0.06548 0.01090 0.09429 0.17067 
2024 0.06935 0.01060 0.09396 0.17391 

2015 0.0018941        ï ï 0.0018941        
2016 0.0017649        ï ï 0.0017649        
2017 0.0016955        ï ï 0.0016955        
2018 0.0016017        ï ï 0.0016017        
2019 0.0016862        ï ï 0.0016862        
2020 0.0015911        ï ï 0.0015911        
2021 0.0014432        ï ï 0.0014432        
2022 0.0014099        ï ï 0.0014099        
2023 0.0012150        ï ï 0.0012150        
2024 0.0017014        ï ï 0.0017014        

Note:

Source: State of Minnesota School Tax Report

Market value rates

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

School Tax Levies, Tax Capacity Rates, and Market Value Rates by Fund
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Levies

Tax rates are expressed in terms of ñnet tax capacity.ò A propertyôs tax capacity is determined by multiplying its
taxable market value by a state-determined class rate. Class rates vary by property type and change periodically
based on state legislation.
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Real
Real Agriculture Nonagricultural Contribution Distribution

22,388$   65,904,165$   (11,282,312)$   4,898,619$   

22,575 68,692,682 (11,218,335)        5,012,111 

17,100 70,219,141 (11,397,427)        5,459,243 

51,683 76,095,042 (11,740,170)        5,986,246 

3,781 82,226,527 (12,532,519)        6,295,554 

ï 89,143,780 (13,328,563)        6,672,767 

ï 95,588,999 (14,502,315)        6,962,268 

ï 98,662,183 (15,779,487)        7,507,138 

ï 110,970,677       (15,545,342)        7,024,344 

ï 121,229,563       (16,228,812)        7,591,536 

Note:

Source:

2024

State of Minnesota School Tax Report

2015

2018

2017

Tax capacity is calculated by applying class rates (for specific property classifications such as residential,
commercial, etc.) to the assessed market value. Class rates are periodically changed by the state.

2019

2021

2020

2022

2023

Collectible
Fiscal Disparities

2016

For Taxes

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Tax Capacities and Market Values
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Net Tax Capacities

-96-



Tax Increment Total Taxable Market Value

(1,300,844)$   58,242,016$   5,142,038,575$  

(1,147,181)          61,361,852         5,382,458,225    

(1,169,377)          63,128,680         5,507,775,025    

(1,193,339)          69,199,462         5,969,114,825    

(1,142,524)          74,850,819         6,408,981,450    

(1,196,541)          81,291,443         6,919,691,425    

(1,407,842)          86,641,110         7,368,620,750    

(1,587,778)          88,802,056         7,650,594,901    

(2,088,957)          100,360,722       8,644,331,076    

(2,578,581)          110,013,706       9,338,959,900    

Net Tax Capacities
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Local Spread Fiscal Disparities Total Spread

22,577,461$   2,105,023$   24,682,484$   

21,992,264 2,121,066 24,113,330 

22,194,651 2,130,688 24,325,339 

22,975,871 2,303,975 25,279,846 

27,428,145 2,288,140 29,716,285 

27,518,843 2,669,843 30,188,686 

28,083,417 2,567,686 30,651,103 

27,361,634 2,645,894 30,007,528 

26,431,547 2,363,895 28,795,442 

33,701,489 2,149,997 35,851,486 

Note:

Source:

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

2016

Property Tax Levies and Receivables

Collectible
For Taxes

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Original Levy

2015

2017

State of Minnesota School Tax Report

2020

Delinquent taxes receivable are written off after seven years.

2018

2019

2021

2023

2022

2024
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Amount Amount

ï$   ï % ï$   ï %

ï ï ï ï 

ï ï ï ï 

7,957 0.03 ï ï 

4,269 0.01 ï ï 

8,715 0.03 ï ï 

68,029 0.22 ï ï 

66,807 0.22 ï ï 

144,233 0.50 ï ï 

ï ï 18,562,962 51.78 

300,010$   18,562,962$   

PercentPercent

Uncollected Taxes Receivable as of June 30, 2024
CurrentDelinquent
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Total
Pre-Kindergarten Kindergarten Elementary Secondary Total Pupil Units

56 427 2,308 2,102 4,893 5,313

51 401 2,364 2,097 4,913 5,333

57 404 2,339 2,192 4,992 5,430

77 433 2,408 2,186 5,104 5,542

88 389 2,474 2,224 5,175 5,620

85 418 2,457 2,276 5,236 5,691

83 349 2,349 2,252 5,033 5,484

92 414 2,222 2,262 4,990 5,443

97 390 2,295 2,258 5,040 5,492

106 392 2,320 2,404 5,222 5,703

Note 1:  

Note 2:   ADM is weighted as follows in computing pupil units:

Half-Day Full-Day Elementary Secondary
Pre-Kindergarten Kindergarten Kindergarten 1ï6 7ï12+

Fiscal 2015
 through 2024 1.000 0.550 1.000 1.000 1.200

Source: Minnesota Department of Education student reporting system

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Average Daily Membership (ADM)  (for Students Served or Tuition Paid)

Last Ten Fiscal Years
Students Served

Student enrollment numbers are estimated for the most recent fiscal year. 

June 30,
Year Ended

2016

2015

2020

2019

2021

2022

2023

2018

2017

2024
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Federal
ALN

Child nutrition cluster
10.555 1,910,536$      
10.559 116,382 

School Breakfast Program 10.553 527,857 
Total child nutrition cluster 2,554,775$      

Direct
84.060 18,929 

Title I Grants to Local Educational Agencies 84.010 639,884 
Special education cluster

84.027 1,745,888        
84.173 43,939 

Total special education cluster 1,789,827        
84.181 131,743 
84.365 139,709 
84.367 167,804 

Education Stabilization Fund
COVID-19 ï American Rescue Plan ï Elementary and Secondary 
  School Emergency Relief (ARP ESSER) Fund 84.425U 458,372 
COVID-19 ï American Rescue Plan ï Elementary and Secondary 
  School Emergency Relief ï Homeless Children and Youth Fund 84.425W 4,642 

Total ALN 84.425 463,014 
Passed through Intermediate School District No. 917

84.048 1,465 

Total federal awards 5,907,150$      

Note 1:

Note 2:

Note 3:

Note 4: 

Note 6:

Special Education Preschool Grants 

The District had $299,294 of noncash assistance included in the National School Lunch Program, federal ALN 10.555.

All pass-through entities listed above use the same federal Assistance Listing Numbers (ALN) as the federal grantors
to identify these grants, and have not assigned any additional identifying numbers.

The District did not elect to use the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate.

The Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. The information in
this schedule is presented in accordance with the OMBôs Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards. Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may differ from the
amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, the Districtôs basic financial statements. 

Career and Technical Education ï Basic Grants to States

English Language Acquisition State Grants
Supporting Effective Instruction State Grants

The District transferred $41,513 into Supporting Effective Instruction State Grants (federal ALN 84.367) from other
Title programs.

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
Year Ended June 30, 2024

U.S. Department of Education

Special Education Grants to States

Passed through Minnesota Department of Education

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title

U.S. Department of Agriculture

Federal Expenditures

Indian Education Grants to Local Educational Agencies

Special Education ï Grants for Infants and Families

Passed through Minnesota Department of Education

Summer Food Service Program for Children
National School Lunch Program
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORôS REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 

OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the School Board and Management of 
  Independent School District No. 197 
West St. Paul ï Mendota Heights ï Eagan, Minnesota 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Independent School District No. 197 (the 
District) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the Districtôs basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 
October 9, 2025. 

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Districtôs internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Districtôs internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Districtôs internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Districtôs 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. We consider the 
deficiencies described in the accompanying Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs as 
findings 2024-001, 2024-002, 2024-003, 2024-004, and 2024-005 to be material weaknesses.  

A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

(continued) 
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Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies and, therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may 
exist that were not identified. However, as described in the accompanying Schedule of Findings and 
Questioned Costs, we identified certain deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material 
weaknesses. 

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Districtôs financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed 
no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 

DISTRICTôS RESPONSES TO FINDINGS 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the Districtôs 
responses to the findings identified in our audit and described in the accompanying Schedule of Findings 
and Questioned Costs. The Districtôs responses were not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied 
in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the responses. 

PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Districtôs internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Districtôs internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Respectfully submitted, 

LB CARLSON, LLP 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 

October 9, 2025 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORôS REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR 

EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 

OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

To the School Board and Management of 
  Independent School District No. 197 
West St. Paul ï Mendota Heights ï Eagan, Minnesota 

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM 

OPINION ON EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM 

We have audited Independent School District No. 197ôs (the District) compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the U.S. Office of Management and Budget 
Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of the Districtôs major federal 
programs for the year ended June 30, 2024. The Districtôs major federal programs are identified in the 
Summary of Audit Results section of the accompanying Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs. 

In our opinion, the District complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred to 
above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major programs for the year ended June 30, 
2024. 

BASIS FOR OPINION ON EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards 
and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditorôs Responsibilities for the Audit of 
Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major 
federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Districtôs compliance requirements 
referred to above. 

(continued) 
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RESPONSIBILITIES OF MANAGEMENT FOR COMPLIANCE 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to on the previous page and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the 
requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable 
to the Districtôs federal programs. 

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF COMPLIANCE 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to on the previous page occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and 
express an opinion on the Districtôs compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance, but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material 
noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to on the previous page is considered material 
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Districtôs compliance with the 
requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we: 

¶ Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

¶ Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a
test basis, evidence regarding the Districtôs compliance with the compliance requirements referred
to on the previous page and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the
circumstances.

¶ Obtain an understanding of the Districtôs internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on
internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Districtôs internal control over compliance.
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 
control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 

OTHER MATTERS 

The results of our auditing procedures disclosed instances of noncompliance which are required to be 
reported in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, and which are described in the accompanying Schedule 
of Findings and Questioned Costs as finding 2024-007. Our opinion on each major federal program is not 
modified with respect to these matters.  

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the Districtôs 
responses to the noncompliance findings identified in our compliance audit described in the accompanying 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs. The Districtôs responses were not subjected to the other 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of compliance and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the 
responses. 

(continued) 
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditorôs 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section on the previous page, and was not designed to identify 
all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance and, therefore, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies may exist that were not identified. We did not identify any deficiencies internal control over 
compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, as discussed below, we did identify 
one deficiency in internal control over compliance that we consider to be a significant deficiency. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, 
or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will 
not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control 
over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with 
a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in 
internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
We consider the deficiency in internal control over compliance described in the accompanying Schedule of 
Findings and Questioned Costs as finding 2024-006 to be a significant deficiency. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control 
over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

Government Auditing Standards require the auditor to perform limited procedures on the Districtôs response 
to the internal control over compliance finding identified in our compliance audit described in the 
accompanying Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs. The Districtôs response was not subjected to 
the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of compliance, and, accordingly, we express no opinion 
on the response.  

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Respectfully submitted, 

LB CARLSON, LLP 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 

October 9, 2025 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORôS REPORT 

ON MINNESOTA LEGAL COMPLIANCE 

To the School Board and Management of 
  Independent School District No. 197 
West St. Paul ï Mendota Heights ï Eagan, Minnesota 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Independent School District No. 197 (the 
District) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the Districtôs basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 
October 9, 2025. 

MINNESOTA LEGAL COMPLIANCE 

In connection with our audit, we noted that the District failed to comply with provisions of the public 
indebtedness, miscellaneous provisions, and uniform financial accounting and reporting standards sections 
of the Minnesota Legal Compliance Audit Guide for School Districts, promulgated by the State Auditor 
pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Ä 6.65, insofar as they relate to accounting matters as described in the 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs as findings 2024-008, 2024-009, and 2024-010. Also, in 
connection with our audit, nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that the District failed to 
comply with the provisions of the claims and disbursements, contracting ï bid laws, depositories of public 
funds and public investments, and conflicts of interest sections of the Minnesota Legal Compliance Audit 
Guide for School Districts, insofar as they relate to accounting matters. However, our audit was not directed 
primarily toward obtaining knowledge of such noncompliance. Accordingly, had we performed additional 
procedures, other matters may have come to our attention regarding the Districtôs noncompliance with the 
above referenced provisions, insofar as they relate to accounting matters. 

DISTRICTôS RESPONSES TO FINDINGS 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the Districtôs 
responses to the legal compliance findings identified in our audit and described in the accompanying 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs. The Districtôs responses were not subjected to the other 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion 
on the responses. 

(continued) 
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PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of compliance and the results of that 
testing, and not to provide an opinion on compliance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

Respectfully submitted, 

LB CARLSON, LLP 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 

October 9, 2025 
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A. SUMMARY OF AUDIT RESULTS

This summary is formatted to provide federal granting agencies and pass-through agencies answers to 
specific questions regarding the audit of federal awards. 

Financial Statements 

What type of auditorôs report is issued? X Unmodified
Qualified
Adverse
Disclaimer

Internal control over financial reporting:

Material weakness(es) identified? X Yes No

Significant deficiencies identified? Yes X

Noncompliance material to the financial statements noted? Yes X No

Federal Awards

Internal controls over major federal award programs:

Material weakness(es) identified? Yes X No

Significant deficiencies identified? X Yes

Type of auditorôs report issued on compliance for major programs?
U.S. Department of Agriculture ï Child Nutrition Cluster Unmodified

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported
 in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)? X Yes No

Programs tested as major programs:

Federal
Program or Cluster ALN

U.S. Department of Agriculture ï Child Nutrition Cluster
10.555
10.559

School Breakfast Program 10.553

Threshold for distinguishing type A and B programs. 750,000$     

Does the auditee qualify as a low-risk auditee? X Yes No

None reported

None reported

Summer Food Service Program for Children
National School Lunch Program
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B. FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS

MATERIAL WEAKNESS IN INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 

2024-001 Material Audit Adjustment 

Criteria ï Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal 
controls. These controls include the responsibility for preparation, or oversight of the 
preparation, of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

Condition ï During our audit, we proposed audit adjustments necessary to record adjustments 
to cash and self-insured medical plan activity of Independent School District No. 197, (the 
District) that were considered material to the financial statements, which had not been recorded 
properly in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America, prior to our audit procedures detecting the misstatements. Auditing standards 
consider the identification by the auditor of a potentially material misstatement in the financial 
statements to be a material weakness in the related internal controls. 

Questioned Costs ï Not applicable. 

Context ï Our audit testing identified material amounts of cash and self-insured medical plan 
activity that required adjustment, affecting several opinion units.  

Repeat Finding ï This is a current year finding. 

Cause ï This condition was primarily caused by the turnover of key district personnel in the 
finance department with responsibility for identifying and recording cash and self-insured 
medical plan activity during the year-end financial closing process. 

Effect ï This condition may have resulted in material misstatements to the Districtôs financial 
statements for the 2024 fiscal year if uncorrected. 

Recommendation ï We recommend that the District ensure that its personnel are adequately 
trained to identify and record all material cash and self-insurance medical plan activity, in its 
internal accounting records at year-end, and accurately report them in its external financial 
statements. 

View of Responsible Official and Planned Corrective Actions ï There is no disagreement 
with the audit finding. District management will continue to review its internal control 
procedures and training to ensure that all cash and self-insured medical plan activity are 
appropriately identified and recorded in its internal accounting records at year-end, and 
accurately reported in its external financial statements going forward. The District has 
separately issued a Corrective Action Plan related to this finding. 



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs (continued) 
Year Ended June 30, 2024 

-111-

B. FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS (CONTINUED)

MATERIAL WEAKNESS IN INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING (CONTINUED) 

2024-002 Regulatory Reporting Deadlines 

Criteria ï Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal 
controls, which includes maintaining adequate internal financial records to facilitate the 
preparation and timely submission of audited financial data and annual financial statements 
prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America to comply with applicable federal and state regulatory reporting requirements.  

Condition ï For the year ended June 30, 2024, the Districtôs internal controls over financial 
reporting were not adequate to ensure that the Districtôs financial records and year-end closing 
process were completed in a timely manner. As a result, the District was unable to comply with 
state and federal deadlines for the submission of audited financial data and annual financial 
statements.   

Questioned Costs ï Not applicable. 

Context ï For the year ended June 30, 2024, the District was not able to comply with Minnesota 
statutory requirements to report accurate audited financial data to the Minnesota Department 
of Education by November 30, 2024, and to submit audited financial statements by 
December 31, 2024. In addition, the District was unable to comply with federal reporting 
requirements for submitting an audited Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards and 
federal reporting package to federal oversight authorities by the March 31, 2025 deadline. 

Repeat Finding ï This is a current year finding. 

Cause ï This condition was primarily caused by the turnover of key district personnel within 
the Districtôs finance department. 

Effect ï This condition resulted in the District being unable to comply with several external 
regulatory reporting requirements and deadlines for the year ended June 30, 2024. This 
condition also had a negative impact on the quality and timeliness of financial information 
available to the School Board and management.   

Recommendation ï We recommend that the District ensure that in the future its finance 
department has adequate personnel and resources to facilitate the preparation and timely 
submission of audited financial data and annual financial statements in compliance with state 
and federal regulatory requirements. 

View of Responsible Official and Planned Corrective Actions ï There is no disagreement 
with the audit finding. The District has continued to work to fill openings in its finance 
department with qualified individuals in order to improve the timeliness of both its internal and 
external financial reporting going forward. The District has separately issued a Corrective 
Action Plan related to this finding.
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B. FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS (CONTINUED)

MATERIAL WEAKNESS IN INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING (CONTINUED) 

2024-003 Accuracy of Cash Reconciliations 

Criteria ï Internal controls over financial reporting are intended to allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect 
and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. To be effective, control procedures such as 
periodic and year-end account and subledger reconciliations must be performed regularly, 
accurately, and in a timely manner. 

Condition ï During our audit, we noted that the monthly cash reconciliations prepared by the 
Districtôs staff were not being performed correctly due to journal entry errors. The effectiveness 
of some internal controls were diminished, due to a lack of accuracy in completing this 
important control procedure. 

Questioned Costs ï Not applicable. 

Context ï Monthly bank reconciliations were not completed accurately at times throughout the 
fiscal year.  

Repeat Finding ï This is a current year finding. 

Cause ï This condition was primarily caused by turnover of key district personnel within the 
Districtôs finance department. 

Effect ï This condition subjects the District to a higher risk that misstatements could occur, 
due to errors or fraud, and not be prevented or detected in a timely manner. 

Recommendation ï We recommend that district management review the internal controls over 
cash, as designed, and verify that monthly cash reconciliations are completed timely and 
accurately by the staff. 

View of Responsible Official and Planned Corrective Actions ï The District agrees with the 
finding. District management will continue to review its internal control procedures to ensure 
monthly cash reconciliations are accurately completed in a timely manner going forward. The 
District has separately issued a Corrective Action Plan related to this finding.  
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B. FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS (CONTINUED)

MATERIAL WEAKNESS IN INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING (CONTINUED) 

2024-004 Controls Over Self-Insured Plan Expenses 

Criteria ï Internal controls over financial reporting are intended to allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect 
and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. To be effective, control procedures such as 
gathering documentation of self-insured plan expenses, reviewing invoices for approval, and 
validating expenses are from plan participants must be performed regularly, accurately, and in 
a timely manner. 

Condition ï During our audit, we noted that the control procedures such as gathering 
documentation of self-insured plan expenses, reviewing invoices for approval, and validating 
expenses are for current plan participants were not being performed. The effectiveness of some 
internal controls were diminished, due to a lack of completion of these important control 
procedures. 

Questioned Costs ï Not applicable. 

Context ï Gathering documentation of self-insured plan expenses, reviewing invoices for 
approval, and validating expenses are for current plan participants were not performed 
regularly, accurately, and in a timely manner during the fiscal year. 

Repeat Finding ï This is a current year finding. 

Cause ï Due to turnover in the Districtôs finance department. 

Effect ï This condition subjects the District to a higher risk that misstatements could occur, 
due to errors or fraud, and not be prevented or detected in a timely manner. 

Recommendation ï We recommend that district management review the internal controls over 
self-insured plan expenses, as designed, and verify that these control procedures are completed 
timely and accurately by the staff. 

View of Responsible Official and Planned Corrective Actions ï The District agrees with the 
finding. District management will review its internal control procedures to ensure self-insured 
plan expense related internal control procedures are being performed accurately and in a timely 
manner going forward. The District has separately issued a Corrective Action Plan related to 
this finding.  
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B. FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS (CONTINUED)

MATERIAL WEAKNESS IN INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING (CONTINUED) 

2024-005 Segregation of Duties 

Criteria ï Generally, a system of internal control contemplates a segregation of duties such 
that no individual has responsibility to execute a transaction, has physical access to the related 
assets, and has responsibility or authority to record the transaction. 

Condition ï Due to the limited size of the Districtôs office staff, the District has limited 
segregation of duties in several areas. These areas include cash receipts, cash disbursements, 
bank reconciliations, investment accounting, and payroll. 

Questioned Costs ï Not applicable. 

Context ï In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Districtôs internal control 
over financial reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of 
expressing our opinions on the financial statements.  

Repeat Finding ï This is a current and prior year finding. 

Cause ï The internal controls over cash receipts, cash disbursements, bank reconciliations, 
investment accounting, and payroll are not properly segregated. 

Effect ï This lack of ideal segregation of duties subjects the District to a higher risk that errors 
or fraud could occur and not be detected in a timely manner.  

Recommendation ï We recommend that the District segregate duties as best it can within the 
limits of the staff available. Any modifications in internal controls in this area should be viewed 
from a cost-benefit perspective. 

View of Responsible Official and Planned Corrective Actions ï The District agrees with the 
finding and has separately issued a Corrective Action Plan related to this finding. 
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C. FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

SIGNIFICANT DEFICIENCY IN INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE ï U.S. DEPARTMENT OF 
  AGRICULTURE, PASSED THROUGH MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CHILD NUTRITION 
  CLUSTER ï FEDERAL ALN 10.555, 10.559, AND 10.553  

2024-006 Internal Control Over Compliance With Federal Suspension and Debarment 
  Requirements 

Criteria ï 2 CFR Ä 180 requires the District to establish and maintain effective internal control 
over compliance with requirements applicable to federal program expenditures, including 
suspension and debarment requirements applicable to the child nutrition cluster. 

Condition ï During our audit, we noted the District did not have sufficient controls in place 
within its child nutrition cluster to assure that it was not contracting for goods or services with 
parties that are suspended or debarred, or whose principals are suspended or debarred from 
participating in contracts involving the expenditures of federal program funds. 

Questioned Costs ï None. Our testing did not indicate any instances of noncompliance with 
these requirements. 

Context ï The District did not obtain the appropriate documentation for seven of seven vendors 
tested applicable to the child nutrition cluster to ensure the vendors were not suspended or 
debarred from participation in federal program contracts. This was not a statistically valid 
sample. 

Repeat Finding ï This is a current and prior year finding. 

Cause ï This was an oversight by district personnel. 

Effect ï Noncompliance with the suspension and debarment requirements could result in the 
District expending federal funds with vendors that are not eligible to be parties to such 
transactions, which could be viewed as a violation of the award agreement. 

Recommendation ï We recommend that the District review its internal control procedures 
relating to suspension and debarment for the child nutrition cluster federal programs. Internal 
controls over compliance for this area should include verification that any vendor with which 
the District contracts for goods or services exceeding $25,000 is not listed as suspended or 
debarred on the federal Excluded Parties List System website. 

View of Responsible Official and Planned Corrective Actions ï The District agrees with the 
finding. The District will review and update its policies and procedures relating to suspension 
and debarment for its federal programs to ensure compliance with the Uniform Guidance in the 
future. The District has separately issued a Corrective Action Plan related to this finding. 



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs (continued) 
Year Ended June 30, 2024 

-116-

C. FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTINUED)

REPORTABLE NONCOMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS ï ALL FEDERAL 
  PROGRAMS AWARDED UNDER THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

2024-007 Federal Reporting Deadline 

Criteria ï 2CFR Part 200, Subpart F, Ä 200.512(a)(1) requires the Districtôs audited Schedule 
of Expenditures Federal Awards (SEFA) and federal reporting package to be submitted to the 
federal audit clearinghouse within the earlier of 30 calendar days after the receipt of the 
auditorôs report(s), or 9 months after the end of the audit period.  

Condition ï The Districtôs audited SEFA and federal reporting package for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2024, were not submitted to the federal audit clearinghouse within nine months 
after the end of the audit period. 

Questioned Costs ï Not applicable. 

Context ï The Districtôs audited SEFA and federal reporting package for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2024, were not submitted to the federal audit clearinghouse by the federal reporting 
deadline.  

Repeat Finding ï This is a current year finding. 

Cause ï The completion of the Districtôs audited annual financial statements for the year ended 
June 30, 2024, which is a required component of the federal reporting package, was delayed 
beyond the nine-month deadline.  

Effect ï The delay in the completion of the Districtôs financial audit for the year ended June 30, 
2024, prevented the submission of the required information to the federal audit clearinghouse 
in a timely manner. 

Recommendation ï We recommend the District ensure the timely submission of its audited 
SEFA and federal reporting package to the federal audit clearinghouse in the future. 

View of Responsible Official and Planned Corrective Actions ï There is no disagreement 
with the audit finding. District management will ensure that all information required to comply 
with federal reporting requirements will be completed and submitted in a timely manner going 
forward. The District has separately issued a Corrective Action Plan related to this finding. 
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D. MINNESOTA LEGAL COMPLIANCE FINDINGS

2024-008 Unclaimed Property Report 

Criteria ï Minnesota Statutes Ä 345.41 and Ä 345.43. 

Condition ï Minnesota Statutes require unclaimed property held for more than three years (or 
one year for unpaid compensation) to be reported and paid or delivered to the state 
Commissioner of Commerce each year. This requirement was not met by the District for the 
current audit year. 

Questioned Costs ï Not applicable. 

Context ï The District did not file the unclaimed property report to the state Commissioner of 
Commerce in the current audit year.  

Repeat Finding ï This is a current year finding. 

Cause ï This was an oversight by district personnel. 

Effect ï The District was not in compliance with state unclaimed property requirements. 

Recommendation ï We recommend that the District comply with state statutory unclaimed 
property requirements in the future. 

View of Responsible Official and Planned Corrective Actions ï The District agrees with the 
finding. The District will review its procedures relating to unclaimed property laws to ensure 
compliance in the future. The District has separately issued a Corrective Action Plan related to 
this finding. 
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D. MINNESOTA LEGAL COMPLIANCE FINDINGS (CONTINUED)

2024-009 Outstanding Indebtedness Report 

Criteria ï Minnesota Statutes Ä 471.70. 

Condition ï Minnesota Statutes require the total amount of outstanding obligations and the 
purpose for which issued to be reported each year on or before February 1st to the auditor of 
each county. This requirement was not met by the District for the current audit year. 

Questioned Costs ï Not applicable. 

Context ï The District did not file the outstanding indebtedness report to the county auditor in 
a timely manner.  

Repeat Finding ï This is a current year finding. 

Cause ï This was an oversight by district personnel. 

Effect ï The District was not in compliance with state public indebtedness reporting 
requirements. 

Recommendation ï We recommend that the District comply with state statutory public 
indebtedness reporting requirements in the future. 

View of Responsible Official and Planned Corrective Actions ï The District agrees with the 
finding. The District will review its procedures relating to public indebtedness laws to ensure 
compliance in the future. The District has separately issued a Corrective Action Plan related to 
this finding. 
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D. MINNESOTA LEGAL COMPLIANCE FINDINGS (CONTINUED)

2024-010 Timely Submission of Audited Financial Statements 

Criteria ï Minnesota Statutes Ä 6.65, 123B.77, Subd. 3, requires that the District submit 
audited fund balance, revenue, and expenditure data to the Minnesota Department of Education 
(MDE) annually by November 30, and audited financial statements by December 31.  

Condition ï The District did not meet the deadlines for submitting audited financial data and 
statements to the MDE for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024. 

Questioned Costs ï Not applicable. 

Context ï The Districtôs audited financial data and statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2024, were not submitted to the MDE on a timely basis.  

Repeat Finding ï This is a current year finding. 

Cause ï Completion of the Districtôs audited annual financial statements for the year ended 
June 30, 2024, was delayed due to turnover in key district personnel in the finance department. 

Effect ï The District was not in compliance with state submission deadline requirements. 

Recommendation ï We recommend that the District comply with state statutory submission 
requirements in the future. 

View of Responsible Official and Planned Corrective Actions ï There is no disagreement 
with the audit finding. District management will ensure compliance with statutory reporting 
requirements in the future. The District has separately issued a Corrective Action Plan related 
to this finding. 



Audit UFARS Audit ï UFARS

General Fund
Total revenue 90,869,306$     90,981,705$     (112,399)$     
Total expenditures 93,974,882$     92,566,640$     1,408,242$     

Nonspendable
460 Nonspendable fund balance 491,402$    491,402$    ï$    

Restricted
401 Student activities 164,157$    164,157$    ï$    
402 Scholarships ï$   ï$  ï$   
403 Staff development 271,019$    271,019$   ï$   
407 Capital projects levy ï$   ï$  ï$   
408 Cooperative revenue ï$   ï$  ï$   
412 Literacy incentive aid 260,361$    ï$  260,361$   
414 Operating debt ï$   ï$  ï$   
416 Levy reduction ï$   ï$  ï$   
417 Taconite building maintenance ï$   ï$  ï$   
420 American Indian education aid ï$   ï$  ï$   
424 Operating capital 84,577$    84,577$   ï$   
426 $25 taconite ï$   ï$  ï$   
427 Disabled accessibility ï$   ï$  ï$   
428 Learning and development ï$   ï$  ï$   
434 Area learning center ï$   ï$  ï$   
435 Contracted alternative programs ï$   ï$  ï$   
436 State approved alternative program ï$   ï$  ï$   
438 Gifted and talented ï$   ï$  ï$   
439 English learner ï$   ï$  ï$   
440 Teacher development and evaluation ï$   ï$  ï$   
441 Basic skills programs ï$   ï$  ï$   
443 School library aid 86,666$    ï$  86,666$   
448 Achievement and integration ï$   ï$  ï$   
449 Safe schools levy ï$   ï$  ï$   
451 QZAB payments ï$   ï$  ï$   
452 OPEB liability not in trust ï$   ï$  ï$   
453 Unfunded severance and retirement levy ï$   ï$  ï$   
459 Basic skills extended time ï$   ï$  ï$   
467 Long-term facilities maintenance 1,690,653$     2,365,281$    (674,628)$    
471 Student support personnel ï$   ï$  ï$   
472 Medical Assistance 507,208$    507,208$   ï$   
464 Restricted fund balance ï$   31,454$   (31,454)$    
475 Title VII ï impact aid ï$   ï$  ï$   
476 PILT ï$   ï$  ï$   

Committed
418 Committed for separation ï$   ï$  ï$   
461 Committed fund balance ï$   ï$  ï$   

Assigned
462 Assigned fund balance ï$   ï$  ï$   

Unassigned
422 Unassigned fund balance 2,338,739$     2,845,000$     (506,261)$     

Food Service
Total revenue 4,661,727$     4,661,726$     1$    
Total expenditures 4,321,094$     4,321,092$     2$    

Nonspendable
460 Nonspendable fund balance 44,491$    44,492$    (1)$    

Restricted
452 OPEB liability not in trust ï$   ï$  ï$   
464 Restricted fund balance 662,398$    662,397$   1$   

Unassigned
463 Unassigned fund balance ï$   ï$  ï$   

Community Service
Total revenue 5,233,660$     5,233,658$     2$    
Total expenditures 5,153,497$     5,153,496$     1$    

Nonspendable
460 Nonspendable fund balance ï$   ï$  ï$   

Restricted
426 $25 taconite ï$   ï$  ï$   
431 Community education 99,420$    99,420$   ï$   
432 ECFE 58,352$    58,352$   ï$   
440 Teacher development and evaluation ï$   ï$  ï$   
444 School readiness 12,830$    12,830$   ï$   
447 Adult basic education ï$   ï$  ï$   
452 OPEB liability not in trust ï$   ï$  ï$   
464 Restricted fund balance 740,588$    740,588$   ï$   

Unassigned
463 Unassigned fund balance ï$   ï$  ï$   
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Audit UFARS Audit ï UFARS

Building Construction
Total revenue 44,042$    44,042$    ï$    
Total expenditures 1,619,848$     2,294,476$     (674,628)$     

Nonspendable
460 Nonspendable fund balance ï$   ï$  ï$   

Restricted
407 Capital projects levy ï$   ï$  ï$   
413 Projects funded by COP ï$   ï$  ï$   
467 Long-term facilities maintenance ï$   (674,628)$    674,628$   
464 Restricted fund balance ï$   ï$  ï$   

Unassigned
463 Unassigned fund balance ï$   ï$  ï$   

Debt Service
Total revenue 9,781,276$     9,781,275$     1$    
Total expenditures 10,204,673$     10,204,673$     ï$    

Nonspendable
460 Nonspendable fund balance ï$   ï$  ï$   

Restricted
425 Bond refundings ï$   ï$  ï$   
433 Maximum effort loan ï$   ï$  ï$   
451 QZAB payments ï$   ï$  ï$   
467 Long-term facilities maintenance ï$   ï$  ï$   
464 Restricted fund balance 1,996,077$     1,996,077$    ï$   

Unassigned
463 Unassigned fund balance ï$   ï$  ï$   

Trust
Total revenue ï$   ï$  ï$   
Total expenditures ï$   ï$  ï$   

401 Student activities ï$   ï$  ï$   
402 Scholarships ï$   ï$  ï$   
422 Net position ï$   ï$  ï$   

Custodial
Total revenue 4,133$    ï$   4,133$   
Total expenditures 2,653$    ï$   2,653$   

401 Student activities ï$   ï$  ï$   
402 Scholarships ï$   ï$  ï$   
448 Achievement and integration ï$   ï$  ï$   
464 Restricted 31,454$    ï$  31,454$   

Internal Service
Total revenue 14,079,141$     13,948,727$     130,414$    
Total expenditures 15,333,231$     14,780,481$     552,750$    

422 Net position 111,901$    534,237$    (422,336)$     

OPEB Revocable Trust Fund
Total revenue ï$   ï$  ï$   
Total expenditures ï$   ï$  ï$   

422 Net position ï$   ï$  ï$   

OPEB Irrevocable Trust Fund
Total revenue 372,793$    372,793$    ï$    
Total expenditures 617,290$    617,290$    ï$    

422 Net position 4,759,051$     4,759,051$     ï$    

OPEB Debt Service Fund
Total revenue ï$   ï$  ï$   
Total expenditures ï$   ï$  ï$   

Nonspendable
460 Nonspendable fund balance ï$   ï$  ï$   

Restricted
425 Bond refundings ï$   ï$  ï$   
464 Restricted fund balance ï$   ï$  ï$   

Unassigned
463 Unassigned fund balance ï$   ï$  ï$   

Note 1:

Note 2: The District reported audit adjustments to numerous accounting codes after submission of the final UFARS compliance table for the fiscal year which caused the differences between the
Audit and UFARS columns in this table. 

Statutory restricted deficits, if any, are reported in unassigned fund balances in the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America.
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Jul-25

Balance Balance

Beginning End Of

Fund Of Month Receipts Disbursements Month

General 5,255,821.17          3,801,695.48        10,076,052.91       (1,018,536.26)             

Food Service 2,129,593.59          29,103.94             148,175.53            2,010,522.00               

Comm. Service 2,858,758.80          745,469.87           555,055.03            3,049,173.64               

Building Construction 14,446,802.18        52,101.17             2,851,466.36         11,647,436.99             

Debt Service 7,393,047.61          632,431.42           2,918,070.69         5,107,408.34               

Trust & Agency 477,438.29             78,789.50             41,974.44              514,253.35                 

Custodial Fund 44,972.00               44,972.00                   

OPEB Trust 5,044,485.06          9,068.83                5,035,416.23               

Internal Service 2,559,933.80          2,559,933.80               

Total 40,210,852.50        5,339,591.38        16,599,863.79       28,950,580.09             

Balance Other Balance Per

Per Bank Outstanding Reconciling Treasurer's

Bank Statement Checks Items Books

US Bank 8,250,052.78          1,122,277.21        708,267.28            7,836,042.85               

Ehlers Bond 15,692,891.63        15,692,891.63             

PMA 274,661.29                 

PMA Bond 2,861.58                 2,861.58                     

PERA 5,083,681.96               

CD'S 60,440.78                   

Total 28,950,580.09             

-

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

WEST ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA

TREASURER'S REPORT TO SCHOOL BOARD



July 2025 Check Register 
     

NUMBER AMOUNT DATE VENDOR 
 

299039 -375 07/09/2025 HER, AUTUMN 
 

299044 -1256.5 07/23/2025 MIDWEST BUS PARTS INC 
 

299399 -641 07/09/2025 SULLIVAN, ROBERT 
 

299479 -698 07/09/2025 SG TECHNOLGIES LLC 
 

299547 -1158.68 07/23/2025 MIDWEST BUS PARTS INC 
 

299689 8465 07/01/2025 BREDEMUS HARDWARE CO INC 
 

299690 1741.28 07/01/2025 BSI MECHANICAL INC 
 

299691 177 07/01/2025 BSN SPORTS 
 

299692 215.28 07/01/2025 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS 
 

299692 -215.28 07/23/2025 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS 
 

299693 700 07/01/2025 CHAVE, NANCY 
 

299694 121.74 07/01/2025 CINTAS CORPORATION #2 
 

299695 16430 07/01/2025 COMSTOCK & SONS INC 
 

299696 49.2 07/01/2025 D & J QUALITY SOURCING LLC 
 

299697 480 07/01/2025 DOWNS, SUZANNE 
 

299698 26.94 07/01/2025 ECKROTH MUSIC 
 

299699 105.86 07/01/2025 FLAGSHIP RECREATION LLC 
 

299700 131.22 07/01/2025 GAME ONE 
 

299701 105.6 07/01/2025 GRAINGER 
 

299702 1954.68 07/01/2025 GROTH MUSIC CO 
 

299703 5595.63 07/01/2025 HASTINGS BUS CO 
 

299704 298.72 07/01/2025 HLS OUTDOOR 
 

299705 330.23 07/01/2025 HOKE, STEPHEN 
 

299706 1740.4 07/01/2025 HORIZON COMMERCIAL POOL SUPPLY 
 

299707 2352 07/01/2025 INGINA LLC 
 

299708 1342.39 07/01/2025 INTERMEDIATE DIST 917 
 

299709 350 07/01/2025 ISD 279 
 

299710 6808 07/01/2025 KIDCREATE STUDIO WOODBURY 
 



299711 11368.56 07/01/2025 KINECT ENERGY GROUP 
 

299712 21875 07/01/2025 LB CARLSON LLP 
 

299713 255.31 07/01/2025 MENARDS 
 

299714 1521.12 07/01/2025 METRO EAST CONFERENCE 
 

299715 394.83 07/01/2025 NAPA AUTO PARTS 
 

299716 192 07/01/2025 OKEY, KAY 
 

299717 1000 07/01/2025 RANDOLPH, GRACE 
 

299718 546 07/01/2025 REINDERS INC 
 

299719 660 07/01/2025 SATT 
 

299720 10060 07/01/2025 SAYOO TRANSPORTATION LLC 
 

299721 61.5 07/01/2025 SHERWIN WILLIAMS 
 

299722 515.51 07/01/2025 STATE SUPPLY COMPANY 
 

299723 227.47 07/01/2025 VESTIS GROUP INC 
 

299724 1920 07/01/2025 ZEN EDUCATE INC 
 

299725 25988.87 07/01/2025 150 MARIE LLC 
 

299726 431663.13 07/01/2025 APPLE FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 

299727 4745.25 07/01/2025 COUGHLAN CO LLC 171436 
 

299728 4100.2 07/01/2025 INSTRUCTURE INC 
 

299729 6885 07/01/2025 LEARNING A-Z 
 

299730 8690.64 07/01/2025 LIGHTSPEED SOLUTIONS LLC 
 

299731 984 07/01/2025 MASSP 
 

299732 2750 07/01/2025 PATHFUL INC 
 

299733 52422.5 07/01/2025 POWERSCHOOL GROUP LLC 
 

299734 2850 07/01/2025 PROJECT LEAD THE WAY 
 

299735 800 07/01/2025 REGENTS OF THE UNIV OF MN 
 

299736 4345 07/01/2025 RESPONDUS INC 
 

299737 11275.1 07/01/2025 SCENARIO LEARNING LLC 
 

299738 3100 07/01/2025 SCORECARD LLC 
 

299739 4760 07/01/2025 TMB PROPERTIES 
 

299740 1897 07/01/2025 VEO TECHNOLOGIES INC 
 

299741 14132.56 07/01/2025 WELLS FARGO EQUIPMENT FINANCE INC 
 

299742 500 07/01/2025 WINNING EDGE PERFORMANCE ANALYTICS 
 



299749 2611.26 07/10/2025 AMERICAN TIME & SIGNAL 
 

299750 3334.06 07/10/2025 AMN ALLIED SERVICES LLC 
 

299751 849.95 07/10/2025 ARCHKEY TECHNOLOGIES 
 

299752 283.41 07/10/2025 AVIBEN LLC 
 

299753 86.76 07/10/2025 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS 
 

299754 6772.5 07/10/2025 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 
 

299755 15054 07/10/2025 CESO FINANCE LLC 
 

299756 49.14 07/10/2025 CINTAS CORPORATION #2 
 

299757 2772193.55 07/10/2025 CM CONSTRUCTION CO INC 
 

299758 1080 07/10/2025 CUBING ENRICHMENT OPP INC 
 

299759 1346.4 07/10/2025 CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES LLC 
 

299760 3000 07/10/2025 DAKOTA COUNTY TECHNICAL COLLEGE 
 

299761 4140.57 07/10/2025 DAKOTA ELECTRIC ASSN 
 

299762 389.5 07/10/2025 ELECTRONIC DESIGN COMPANY 
 

299763 447.28 07/10/2025 FIELD ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING 
 

299764 186.06 07/10/2025 GRAINGER 
 

299765 4152.5 07/10/2025 H & B SPECIALIZED PRODUCTS 
 

299766 21000 07/10/2025 INVER HILLS COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
 

299767 100.83 07/10/2025 JERRY'S ENTERPRISES 
 

299768 856.74 07/10/2025 LOFFLER COMPANIES 
 

299769 37445 07/10/2025 MAGIC TURF INC 
 

299770 558.83 07/10/2025 MCDONOUGH'S 
 

299771 7500 07/10/2025 MCMAHON, NICOLE 
 

299772 10415 07/10/2025 MEDICINE LAKE TOURS 
 

299773 185.13 07/10/2025 MENARDS 
 

299774 2961.68 07/10/2025 MENDAKOTA COUNTRY CLUB 
 

299775 11220 07/10/2025 MINNESOTA STATE U, MANKATO 
 

299776 634 07/10/2025 MRI SOFTWARE 
 

299777 1285.5 07/10/2025 NAC MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL SERVICES 
 

299778 16.98 07/10/2025 NAPA AUTO PARTS 
 

299779 389.51 07/10/2025 NEO ELECTRICAL SOLUTIONS 
 

299780 4568.51 07/10/2025 NETWORK DESIGN INC 
 



299781 1232 07/10/2025 NORTHFIELD LINES INC 
 

299782 36792.67 07/10/2025 PAYDHEALTH LLC 
 

299783 82.5 07/10/2025 REPOWERED 
 

299784 788 07/10/2025 SG TECHNOLGIES LLC 
 

299785 291.34 07/10/2025 SHIFFLER 
 

299786 641 07/10/2025 SULLIVAN, ROBERT 
 

299787 259.7 07/10/2025 TEACHERS ON CALL 
 

299788 2000 07/10/2025 THOREEN, ANDREW 
 

299789 92.49 07/10/2025 TRUCK REPAIR & EQUIP CO 
 

299790 1493.06 07/10/2025 XCEL 
 

299791 137060 07/10/2025 APPLE INC 
 

299792 10836.9 07/10/2025 ARVIG 
 

299793 350 07/10/2025 FUTURA LANGUAGE PROFESSIONALS 
 

299794 74338.83 07/10/2025 INFINITE CAMPUS 
 

299795 59415 07/10/2025 JAMF SOFTWARE 
 

299796 123.95 07/10/2025 JERRY'S ENTERPRISES 
 

299797 560 07/10/2025 KINECT ENERGY GROUP 
 

299798 22379.75 07/10/2025 POWERSCHOOL GROUP LLC 
 

299799 33432 07/10/2025 RENAISSANCE 
 

299800 40570 07/10/2025 SKYWARD 
 

299800 -40570 07/10/2025 SKYWARD 
 

299801 2506.4 07/10/2025 T MOBILE USA INC 
 

299802 14400 07/10/2025 TRAFERA LLC 
 

299803 89 07/03/2025 DISTRICT LODGE # 737 IAMAW 
 

299804 165.5 07/03/2025 IUOE #70 
 

299805 39576.64 07/03/2025 MN FED/TEACHERS 
 

299806 338 07/03/2025 MN TEAMSTERS LOCAL #320 
 

299807 10793.53 07/17/2025 ASPEN WASTE SYSTEMS OF MN INC 
 

299808 269.28 07/17/2025 AT&T MOBILITY 
 

299809 64383 07/17/2025 BE SAFE TRANSPORTATION LLC 
 

299810 7946.28 07/17/2025 BEAUDRY OIL & PROPANE CO 
 

299811 12558 07/17/2025 BREDEMUS HARDWARE CO INC 
 



299812 797.8 07/17/2025 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS 
 

299813 262 07/17/2025 CRAWFORD DOOR SALES OF THE TWIN CITIES 
 

299814 47.35 07/17/2025 CULLIGAN 
 

299815 268.58 07/17/2025 DALCO - NETWORK SERVICE CO 
 

299816 272 07/17/2025 ECKROTH MUSIC 
 

299817 3150 07/17/2025 EHLERS & ASSOC 
 

299818 19185 07/17/2025 GEORGE SIEGRIED CONSTRUCTION CO 
 

299819 3205.94 07/17/2025 GERLACH OUTDOOR POWER EQT INC 
 

299820 728 07/17/2025 GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
 

299821 169.4 07/17/2025 HD SUPPLY 
 

299822 604.85 07/17/2025 HEINTZMANN, JEANETTE 
 

299823 3220.97 07/17/2025 HI TECH REFRIGERATION 
 

299824 2445.52 07/17/2025 HORIZON COMMERCIAL POOL SUPPLY 
 

299825 48283.52 07/17/2025 ICS CONSULTING LLC (DBA ICS) 
 

299826 1125.89 07/17/2025 LAUGHLIN'S PEST CONTROL 
 

299827 12.15 07/17/2025 MN LOCKS 
 

299828 341 07/17/2025 MN OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 
 

299829 24 07/17/2025 MRI SOFTWARE 
 

299830 550.49 07/17/2025 NAPA AUTO PARTS 
 

299831 712.5 07/17/2025 NEUBAUER, WAYNE 
 

299832 4050.74 07/17/2025 NORTH CENTRAL BUS & EQUIP INC 
 

299833 418.26 07/17/2025 NORTH CENTRAL INT'L LLC 
 

299834 234 07/17/2025 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MN PC 
 

299835 18.6 07/17/2025 OXYGEN SERVICE 
 

299836 241.94 07/17/2025 PARSONS, ELIZABETH 
 

299837 4872.68 07/17/2025 PETERSON BROS ROOFING 
 

299838 1890.42 07/17/2025 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC 
 

299839 3000 07/17/2025 ROSETTA STONE LLC 
 

299840 413.41 07/17/2025 SHERWIN WILLIAMS 
 

299841 236.79 07/17/2025 SHRED N GO INC 
 

299842 8426.74 07/17/2025 SPRWS 
 

299843 3080 07/17/2025 SQUIRES WALDSPURGER & MACE PA 
 



299844 113.3 07/17/2025 ST PAUL PIONEER PRESS 
 

299845 31011.51 07/17/2025 TEACHERS ON CALL 
 

299846 2420 07/17/2025 TOWN SQUARE TELEVISION 
 

299847 228.85 07/17/2025 TRI-STATE BOBCAT 
 

299848 186.44 07/17/2025 UNLIMITED SUPPLIES 
 

299850 1604.81 07/17/2025 VESTIS GROUP INC 
 

299851 36750 07/17/2025 ABRE.IO INC 
 

299852 782.01 07/17/2025 ALLSTATE PETERBILT OF SO ST PAUL 
 

299853 5492.44 07/17/2025 ASPEN WASTE SYSTEMS OF MN INC 
 

299854 1898 07/17/2025 AUTUMN RIDGE LANDSCAPING INC 
 

299855 2533.58 07/17/2025 BIX PRODUCE CO 
 

299856 170 07/17/2025 C2 COMMUNICATION & CREATIVE 
 

299857 161.04 07/17/2025 CENTURYLINK 
 

299858 473.34 07/17/2025 MENARDS 
 

299859 5800 07/17/2025 MN HUMANITIES CENTER 
 

299860 1764 07/17/2025 PIONEER MANUFACTURING CO 
 

299861 19025 07/17/2025 SAYOO TRANSPORTATION LLC 
 

299862 39031 07/17/2025 SKYWARD 
 

299863 952 07/17/2025 SMSC OF MN 
 

299864 3221.95 07/17/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS LLC 
 

299865 4760 07/17/2025 TMB PROPERTIES 
 

299866 200.19 07/17/2025 TRIO SUPPLY COMPANY 
 

299867 11130 07/17/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS 
 

299868 106.04 07/18/2025 MN FED/TEACHERS 
 

299869 16 07/18/2025 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INS 
 

299870 100 07/18/2025 RANGE CREDIT BUREAU INC 
 

299871 493.42 07/18/2025 WI SCTF 
 

299872 215.28 07/24/2025 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS 
 

299873 124.48 07/24/2025 CENTENNIAL ISD 12 
 

299874 2927.69 07/24/2025 COLONIAL LIFE & ACCIDENT 
 

299875 585 07/24/2025 EFFERTZ, MADELINE 
 

299876 145.35 07/24/2025 GERTENS 
 



299877 1700 07/24/2025 GOPHER STAGE LIGHTING 
 

299878 21040.32 07/24/2025 INTERMEDIATE DIST 917 
 

299879 62527.64 07/24/2025 ISD 199 
 

299880 97.5 07/24/2025 LOFFLER COMPANIES 
 

299881 8482.25 07/24/2025 MARSHALL CAVENDISH CORPORATION 
 

299882 44.26 07/24/2025 MEDTOX LABORATORIES INC 
 

299883 1000 07/24/2025 MSHSL 
 

299884 78 07/24/2025 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MN PC 
 

299885 1031.25 07/24/2025 PEDIATRIC CARE HOLDINGS LLC 
 

299886 0.4 07/24/2025 ZEN EDUCATE INC 
 

299887 25988.87 07/24/2025 150 MARIE LLC 
 

299888 766.63 07/24/2025 ABC RENTAL 
 

299889 70092.9 07/24/2025 AERCOR WIRELESS INC 
 

299890 9330 07/24/2025 AMSD 
 

299891 650 07/24/2025 ANOKA-HENNEPIN SCHOOL DISTRICT 11 
 

299892 6611 07/24/2025 ARCHKEY TECHNOLOGIES 
 

299893 283.41 07/24/2025 AVIBEN LLC 
 

299894 107.8 07/24/2025 BATTERIES PLUS BULBS 
 

299895 475 07/24/2025 BOND TRUST SERVICES CORPORATION 
 

299896 8906.54 07/24/2025 BSN SPORTS 
 

299897 225.88 07/24/2025 COMCAST 
 

299898 335.2 07/24/2025 DALCO - NETWORK SERVICE CO 
 

299899 8050 07/24/2025 EDPUZZLE 
 

299900 27572.64 07/24/2025 FRONTLINE EDUCATION 
 

299901 862 07/24/2025 GERTENS 
 

299902 245.37 07/24/2025 GRAINGER 
 

299903 3171 07/24/2025 INGINA LLC 
 

299904 57452.33 07/24/2025 INTERMEDIATE DIST 917 
 

299905 17599.99 07/24/2025 ISD 199 
 

299906 1000 07/24/2025 JAYTECH 
 

299907 630 07/24/2025 KENNEDY & GRAVEN CHARTERED 
 

299908 8007.86 07/24/2025 LOFFLER COMPANIES 
 



299909 356.53 07/24/2025 LOFFLER COMPANIES INC 
 

299910 390.07 07/24/2025 LOOMIS 
 

299911 56140.36 07/24/2025 LUNIESKI & ASSOCIATES 
 

299912 1770 07/24/2025 MASSP 
 

299913 680 07/24/2025 MEDICINE LAKE TOURS 
 

299914 1575 07/24/2025 MN MOBILE TELEPHONE CO INC 
 

299915 160 07/24/2025 MNIAAA 
 

299916 1926.96 07/24/2025 NORTH CENTRAL BUS & EQUIP INC 
 

299917 1087.45 07/24/2025 PRO-TEC DESIGN INC 
 

299918 2611.3 07/24/2025 QUALITY LOCKSMITH SERVICE 
 

299919 1500 07/24/2025 REGENTS OF THE UNIV OF MN 
 

299920 249.99 07/24/2025 REINDERS INC 
 

299921 81.95 07/24/2025 REPOWERED 
 

299922 130 07/24/2025 ROTARY CLUB W ST PAUL/MENDOTA HTS 
 

299923 1159.11 07/24/2025 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR COMPANY 
 

299924 256.56 07/24/2025 SHERWIN WILLIAMS 
 

299925 166.3 07/24/2025 SHRED N GO INC 
 

299926 100 07/24/2025 SNDM 
 

299927 4143.05 07/24/2025 STRAYDOG STRENGTH 
 

299928 30732 07/24/2025 SYNOVIA SOLUTIONS LLC 
 

299929 500 07/24/2025 TISCHENDORF, MICHAEL 
 

299930 97860 07/24/2025 TRAFERA LLC 
 

299931 1756.25 07/24/2025 TRANE U S INC 
 

299932 10099.37 07/24/2025 TRIMARK 
 

299933 15790 07/24/2025 UNITY TRANSPORTATION LLC 
 

299934 46.33 07/24/2025 UNIV OF MINNESOTA 
 

299935 587.11 07/24/2025 VESTIS GROUP INC 
 

299936 249580 07/24/2025 WELLS FARGO EQUIPMENT FINANCE INC 
 

299937 736.24 07/31/2025 ASPEN WASTE SYSTEMS OF MN INC 
 

299938 336 07/31/2025 BIFFS INC 
 

299939 390.5 07/31/2025 BILL RASCHER MECHANICAL INC 
 

299940 5901.93 07/31/2025 BIX PRODUCE CO 
 



299941 12836.14 07/31/2025 CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES INC 
 

299942 59.99 07/31/2025 CENTURYLINK 
 

299943 525 07/31/2025 CHAVE, NANCY 
 

299944 138.84 07/31/2025 CINTAS CORPORATION #2 
 

299945 1550.5 07/31/2025 COMMERCIAL KITCHEN SERVICES 
 

299946 4042.63 07/31/2025 CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS 
 

299947 79.4 07/31/2025 D & J QUALITY SOURCING LLC 
 

299948 2833.06 07/31/2025 DALCO - NETWORK SERVICE CO 
 

299949 140 07/31/2025 DIETZ, ELOISE 
 

299950 9999.53 07/31/2025 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INS CO 
 

299951 8570 07/31/2025 FLOORS BY FARMER INC 
 

299952 79 07/31/2025 GOPHER STAGE LIGHTING 
 

299953 30.17 07/31/2025 GRAINGER 
 

299954 3688 07/31/2025 GROVES ACADEMY 
 

299955 300 07/31/2025 HANSON, JOHN M 
 

299956 14.83 07/31/2025 HENRY SCHEIN INC 
 

299957 400 07/31/2025 HIXSON, MAUD 
 

299958 28.56 07/31/2025 HY VEE 
 

299959 28447.9 07/31/2025 INSTRUCTURE INC 
 

299960 2950 07/31/2025 INTEGRATED FOOD SERVICE 
 

299961 145645.5 07/31/2025 LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE 
 

299962 4545 07/31/2025 MASTER MECHANICAL 
 

299963 400 07/31/2025 MAY, JOSHUA 
 

299964 40406.94 07/31/2025 MCGRAW HILL 
 

299965 476.5 07/31/2025 MENARDS 
 

299966 1126 07/31/2025 MOBILE RADIO ENGINEERING 
 

299967 1245.31 07/31/2025 NORTHFIELD LINES INC 
 

299968 78 07/31/2025 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MN PC 
 

299969 96 07/31/2025 OKEY, KAY 
 

299970 774.88 07/31/2025 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC 
 

299971 3510 07/31/2025 PRO CARE THERAPY 
 

299972 735.93 07/31/2025 QUALITY LOCKSMITH SERVICE 
 



299973 42278 07/31/2025 SAYOO TRANSPORTATION LLC 
 

299974 285.81 07/31/2025 SHERWIN WILLIAMS 
 

299975 218.08 07/31/2025 T MOBILE USA INC 
 

299976 720 07/31/2025 THOREEN, ANDREW 
 

299977 6792.31 07/31/2025 TURNITIN LLC 
 

299978 4204.25 07/31/2025 VALLEY SCREEN PRINTING 
 

299979 198.1 07/31/2025 VESTIS GROUP INC 
 

299980 16354 07/31/2025 W W NORTON & CO INC 
 

299981 15567.5 07/31/2025 WARRIOR DANCE TEAM 
 

299982 40 07/31/2025 WELSH, NICKIE 
 

252600002 50.89 07/15/2025 BERGLUND, NECOLE 
 

252600003 195.04 07/15/2025 BERNARD, MEGHAN 
 

252600004 42.49 07/15/2025 BOLCHEN, CHRISTOPHER 
 

252600005 32.76 07/15/2025 DEMERS, HAYLEY 
 

252600006 27.79 07/15/2025 EMMONS, TEBETH 
 

252600007 100.1 07/15/2025 ENGDAHL, ALYSSA 
 

252600008 92.54 07/15/2025 FISK, EMILY 
 

252600009 40.18 07/15/2025 HEINZ, LEANNE 
 

252600010 70.14 07/15/2025 JOHNSTON, RACHEL 
 

252600011 980.58 07/15/2025 KOURY, HEIDI 
 

252600012 1,571.68 07/15/2025 KUSCH, BENJAMIN 
 

252600013 85.85 07/15/2025 LONDON-NYHUS, RACHEL 
 

252600014 125.4 07/15/2025 MCCAMPBELL, BRENDA 
 

252600015 22.77 07/15/2025 MONSOUR, JILLIAN 
 

252600016 10.01 07/15/2025 MYRAN, BRENDA 
 

252600017 148.75 07/15/2025 SPRING, SUSANNAH 
 

252600018 91.91 07/15/2025 WOLFER, JEFFREY 
 

 
      5,613,952.93  Total  

  

 
      1,991,806.66  P/R 7/3 

  

        2,445,860.66  P/R 7/18   
 

 
    10,051,620.25  Grand Total 

  

 



Aug-25

Balance Balance

Beginning End Of

Fund Of Month Receipts Disbursements Month

General (1,018,536.26)         13,187,860.39      12,574,051.83       (404,727.70)                

Food Service 2,010,522.00          118,835.17           243,524.00            1,885,833.17               

Comm. Service 3,049,173.64          487,069.63           835,310.93            2,700,932.34               

Building Construction 11,642,294.69        107,897.03           2,223,894.66         9,526,297.06               

Debt Service 5,107,408.34          5,107,408.34               

Trust & Agency 514,253.35             8,872.55              28,648.02              494,477.88                 

Custodial Fund 44,972.00               642.83                   44,329.17                   

OPEB Trust 5,035,416.23          62,773.77             5,098,190.00               

Internal Service 2,559,933.80          2,559,933.80               

Total 28,945,437.79        13,973,308.54      15,906,072.27       27,012,674.06             

Balance Other Balance Per

Per Bank Outstanding Reconciling Treasurer's

Bank Statement Checks Items Books

US Bank 9,344,205.06          3,535,335.16        (23,358.82)            5,785,511.08               

Ehlers Bond 15,741,753.86        15,741,753.86             

PMA 275,640.80                 

PMA Bond 2,871.81                 2,871.81                     

PERA 5,146,455.73               

CD'S 60,440.78                   

Total 27,012,674.06             

-

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 197

WEST ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA

TREASURER'S REPORT TO SCHOOL BOARD



August 2025 Check Register    
     

NUMBER AMOUNT DATE VENDOR 
 

299647 -248.32 08/13/2025 MIDWEST BUS PARTS INC 
 

299983 178 08/01/2025 DISTRICT LODGE # 737 IAMAW 
 

299984 1,252.00 08/01/2025 MN TEAMSTERS LOCAL #320 
 

299985 200 08/01/2025 RANGE CREDIT BUREAU INC 
 

299986 246.71 08/01/2025 WI SCTF 
 

299987 22,114.29 08/07/2025 AMPION PBC 
 

299988 184.84 08/07/2025 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS 
 

299989 1,188.00 08/07/2025 CHARACTER KIDS LLC 
 

299990 18,997.17 08/07/2025 CITY OF MENDOTA HEIGHTS 
 

299991 688 08/07/2025 DAKOTA CITY HERITAGE VILLAGE 
 

299992 11,544.54 08/07/2025 DG MN CS 2021 LLC 
 

299993 27,223.47 08/07/2025 FAE LSE 6 LLC 
 

299994 60 08/07/2025 GROTH MUSIC CO 
 

299995 1,580.00 08/07/2025 INDEPENDENT BLACK DIRT COMPANY 
 

299996 8,354.58 08/07/2025 ISD 622 
 

299997 38,656.80 08/07/2025 LOFFLER COMPANIES 
 

299999 8,488.39 08/07/2025 LVC COMPANIES 
 

300000 3,271.05 08/07/2025 MACMILLAN HOLDINGS LLC 
 

300001 1,949.48 08/07/2025 MADISON ENERGY INVESTMENTS III LLC 
 

300002 64.92 08/07/2025 MADISON ENERGY INVESTMENTS II LLC 
 

300003 390 08/07/2025 MASTER TEACHER 
 

300004 8,661.35 08/07/2025 MSC RICE01 
 

300005 2,069.80 08/07/2025 NORCOSTCO INC 
 

300006 218.4 08/07/2025 QUILL.COM 

 

300007 2,229.38 08/07/2025 ROBBINSDALE AREA SCHOOLS 
 

300008 15,620.00 08/07/2025 SAFEWAY DRIVING SCHOOL 
 

300009 1,750.98 08/07/2025 SOUTHWEST METRO DISTRICT 288 
 

300010 29,229.85 08/07/2025 NICOLLET PROJECT I LLC 
 



300011 809.2 08/07/2025 ACTIVE SOLUTIONS 
 

300012 577.54 08/07/2025 AINSWORTH, CHARLIE 
 

300013 772.01 08/07/2025 ALLSTATE PETERBILT OF SO ST PAUL 
 

300014 47.13 08/07/2025 AT&T MOBILITY 
 

300015 773.9 08/07/2025 BATTERIES PLUS BULBS 
 

300016 360 08/07/2025 BERGER, LAURA 
 

300017 272.8 08/07/2025 BIMBO BAKERIES USA 
 

300018 400 08/07/2025 BOHMBACH, PATRICK 
 

300019 4,397.47 08/07/2025 BRYAN ROCK PRODUCTS INC 
 

300020 733.44 08/07/2025 BSN SPORTS 
 

300021 200 08/07/2025 CARRERAS, ANDRE 
 

300022 4,124.33 08/07/2025 CESO FINANCE LLC 
 

300023 91.78 08/07/2025 CINTAS CORPORATION #2 
 

300024 248 08/07/2025 CLIA LABORATORY PROGRAM 
 

300025 73 08/07/2025 D & J QUALITY SOURCING LLC 
 

300026 6,273.90 08/07/2025 DALCO - NETWORK SERVICE CO 
 

300027 2,697.38 08/07/2025 DAWNSIGNPRESS 
 

300028 389.5 08/07/2025 ELECTRONIC DESIGN COMPANY 
 

300029 12,423.00 08/07/2025 FOLLETT SOFTWARE LLC 
 

300030 334.86 08/07/2025 GRAINGER 
 

300031 63.69 08/07/2025 HENRY SCHEIN INC 
 

300032 614.15 08/07/2025 HI TECH REFRIGERATION 
 

300033 30.03 08/07/2025 HY VEE 
 

300034 2,500.00 08/07/2025 INFINITE HEALTH COLLABORATIVE 
 

300035 5,686.81 08/07/2025 INVER GROVE FORD 
 

300036 1,987.50 08/07/2025 IXL LEARNING 
 

300037 510.59 08/07/2025 JERRY'S ENTERPRISES 
 

300038 96.08 08/07/2025 KELLY SERVICES INC 
 

300039 560 08/07/2025 KINECT ENERGY GROUP 
 

300040 885 08/07/2025 MASSP 
 

300041 4,200.00 08/07/2025 MAYER ARTS INC 
 

300042 658.07 08/07/2025 MCDONOUGH'S 
 



300043 51,859.20 08/07/2025 MCGRAW HILL 
 

300044 689 08/07/2025 MCINTYRE, LIAM 
 

300045 104.11 08/07/2025 MENARDS 
 

300046 15,217.00 08/07/2025 MN SCHOOL BOARDS ASSN 
 

300047 360 08/07/2025 NAC MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL 
SERVICES 

 

300048 402 08/07/2025 NASSEFF MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS 
 

300049 15,342.40 08/07/2025 NEO ELECTRICAL SOLUTIONS 
 

300050 1,735.55 08/07/2025 NORTH CENTRAL BUS & EQUIP INC 
 

300051 28,380.00 08/07/2025 NORTHEAST METRO DIST 916 
 

300052 34 08/07/2025 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MN 
PC 

 

300053 12,051.90 08/07/2025 PARENT SQUARE 
 

300054 1,525.28 08/07/2025 PIONEER MANUFACTURING CO 
 

300055 5,994.59 08/07/2025 POWERSCHOOL GROUP LLC 
 

300056 1,440.00 08/07/2025 PRO CARE THERAPY 
 

300057 664.15 08/07/2025 QUALITY COMMERCIAL SERVICES LLC 
 

300058 34.99 08/07/2025 REINDERS INC 
 

300059 205.05 08/07/2025 REPOWERED 
 

300060 130 08/07/2025 ROTARY CLUB W ST PAUL/MENDOTA HTS 
 

300061 380,195.00 08/07/2025 SFM 
 

300062 2,066.00 08/07/2025 SG TECHNOLGIES LLC 
 

300063 38.28 08/07/2025 SHERWIN WILLIAMS 
 

300064 1,603.25 08/07/2025 SUMMIT COMPANIES 
 

300065 2,711.79 08/07/2025 T MOBILE USA INC 
 

300066 28,870.00 08/07/2025 UNITY TRANSPORTATION LLC 
 

300067 12,143.65 08/07/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS 
 

300068 1,468.60 08/07/2025 VALLEY SCREEN PRINTING 
 

300069 1,185.21 08/07/2025 VESTIS GROUP INC 
 

300070 630 08/07/2025 ZAHL PETROLEUM 
 

300071 5,872.76 08/14/2025 ARCHKEY TECHNOLOGIES 
 

300072 2,882.41 08/14/2025 ASPEN WASTE SYSTEMS OF MN INC 
 

300073 41.12 08/14/2025 AT&T MOBILITY 
 



300074 386.81 08/14/2025 AVIBEN LLC 
 

300075 1,665.00 08/14/2025 BAUMGARTNER, JOHN 
 

300076 1,601.25 08/14/2025 BENEFIT EXTRAS INC 
 

300077 186 08/14/2025 BIMBO BAKERIES USA 
 

300078 2,254.47 08/14/2025 BIX PRODUCE CO 
 

300079 2,651.64 08/14/2025 BSI MECHANICAL INC 
 

300080 306.64 08/14/2025 BSN SPORTS 
 

300081 249.47 08/14/2025 CINTAS CORPORATION #2 
 

300082 680 08/14/2025 COMPLETE COOLING SERVICES 
 

300083 211.7 08/14/2025 CULLIGAN 
 

300084 3,667.31 08/14/2025 DALCO - NETWORK SERVICE CO 
 

300085 3,300.00 08/14/2025 ENGINEERING FOR KIDS 
 

300086 2,500.00 08/14/2025 FLOORS BY FARMER INC 
 

300087 289.08 08/14/2025 GRAINGER 
 

300088 5,029.00 08/14/2025 H & B SPECIALIZED PRODUCTS 
 

300089 958.34 08/14/2025 HD SUPPLY 
 

300090 350 08/14/2025 HEALTH SPECIAL RISK INC 
 

300091 384,921.80 08/14/2025 HEALTHPARTNERS, INC 
 

300092 4,360.00 08/14/2025 HEARTLAND 
 

300093 154.07 08/14/2025 HORIZON COMMERCIAL POOL SUPPLY 
 

300094 3,888.59 08/14/2025 INSTITUTE FOR ENVIR ASSESSMENT INC 
 

300095 490.62 08/14/2025 INVER GROVE FORD 
 

300096 67.89 08/14/2025 JERRY'S ENTERPRISES 
 

300097 6,329.58 08/14/2025 KINECT ENERGY GROUP 
 

300098 1,125.89 08/14/2025 LAUGHLIN'S PEST CONTROL 
 

300099 1,709.71 08/14/2025 LOST SPUR GOLF & EVENT CENTER 
 

300100 56,140.36 08/14/2025 LUNIESKI & ASSOCIATES 
 

300101 4,535.52 08/14/2025 MACMILLAN HOLDINGS LLC 
 

300102 2,650.00 08/14/2025 MARSH & MCLENNAN AGENCY RJF 
DIVISION 

 

300103 605 08/14/2025 MASPA/STATE NEGOTIATORS 
 

300104 399.46 08/14/2025 MENARDS 
 

300105 7,000.00 08/14/2025 METRO EAST CONFERENCE 
 



300106 1,873.12 08/14/2025 NAC MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL 
SERVICES 

 

300107 597.5 08/14/2025 NASSEFF MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS 
 

300108 288 08/14/2025 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INS 
 

300109 294 08/14/2025 NEO ELECTRICAL SOLUTIONS 
 

300110 1,175.00 08/14/2025 NEP LLC 
 

300111 1,663.96 08/14/2025 NORTH CENTRAL BUS & EQUIP INC 
 

300112 37.23 08/14/2025 NORTH CENTRAL INT'L LLC 
 

300113 21.59 08/14/2025 OXYGEN SERVICE 
 

300114 3,000.00 08/14/2025 PEDIATRIC CARE HOLDINGS LLC 
 

300115 544 08/14/2025 PLATINUM STANDARD ELEVATOR 
 

300116 1,800.00 08/14/2025 PRO CARE THERAPY 
 

300117 243.75 08/14/2025 QUALITY LOCKSMITH SERVICE 
 

300118 43.68 08/14/2025 QUILL.COM 

 

300119 100 08/14/2025 REGENTS OF THE UNIV OF MN 
 

300120 7,003.75 08/14/2025 RENAISSANCE 
 

300121 400 08/14/2025 SATT 
 

300122 22,134.00 08/14/2025 SAYOO TRANSPORTATION LLC 
 

300123 3,454.80 08/14/2025 SHERWIN WILLIAMS 
 

300124 592.8 08/14/2025 SHRED N GO INC 
 

300125 2,248.50 08/14/2025 SKATEVILLE 
 

300126 1,812.97 08/14/2025 SPRWS 
 

300127 2,756.06 08/14/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS LLC 
 

300128 768 08/14/2025 STOUT LINDA 
 

300130 7,074.40 08/14/2025 SUMMIT COMPANIES 
 

300131 380 08/14/2025 SUMMIT COMPANIES 
 

300132 51.42 08/14/2025 T MOBILE USA INC 
 

300133 393.77 08/14/2025 VESTIS GROUP INC 
 

300134 140 08/14/2025 WELSH, NICKIE 
 

300135 47.21 08/14/2025 WERNER IMPLEMENT LLC 
 

300136 6,882.00 08/21/2025 ALL FURNITURE INC 
 

300137 64.19 08/21/2025 ALTA 
 

300138 11.04 08/21/2025 ASPEN WASTE SYSTEMS OF MN INC 
 



300139 269.34 08/21/2025 AT&T MOBILITY 
 

300140 1,894.00 08/21/2025 BRAUN INTERTEC CORPORATION 
 

300141 1,764.88 08/21/2025 BSN SPORTS 
 

300142 196,378.00 08/21/2025 BUILDING RESTORATION CORP 
 

300143 77,805.00 08/21/2025 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 
 

300144 161.04 08/21/2025 CENTURYLINK 
 

300145 8,000.00 08/21/2025 CHARMTECH LABS LLC 
 

300146 2,362.50 08/21/2025 CHAVE, NANCY 
 

300147 1,976.47 08/21/2025 CHINASPROUT INC 
 

300148 1,723.37 08/21/2025 CITY OF EAGAN 
 

300149 1,460.00 08/21/2025 CITY OF EAGAN PARKS AND REC 
 

300150 10,950.00 08/21/2025 CLEVER INC 
 

300151 197,355.84 08/21/2025 CM CONSTRUCTION CO INC 
 

300152 419.3 08/21/2025 COLONIAL LIFE & ACCIDENT 
 

300153 925.88 08/21/2025 COMCAST 
 

300154 7,885.34 08/21/2025 CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS 
 

300155 3,160.00 08/21/2025 CRAWFORD DOOR SALES OF THE TWIN 
CITIES 

 

300156 188,812.00 08/21/2025 CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES LLC 
 

300157 2,911.00 08/21/2025 D & J QUALITY SOURCING LLC 
 

300158 2,525.00 08/21/2025 DAIKIN APPLIED 
 

300159 13,090.64 08/21/2025 DAKOTA COUNTY FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 

300160 7.59 08/21/2025 DAKOTA COUNTY TECHNICAL COLLEGE 
 

300161 4,365.21 08/21/2025 DAKOTA ELECTRIC ASSN 
 

300162 92.97 08/21/2025 DALCO - NETWORK SERVICE CO 
 

300163 680 08/21/2025 DISCOVERY EDUCATION INC 
 

300164 1,272.00 08/21/2025 GOPHERMODS LLC 
 

300165 666.59 08/21/2025 GRAINGER 
 

300166 230.6 08/21/2025 GROTH MUSIC CO 
 

300167 250 08/21/2025 HAMLINE UNIVERSITY 
 

300168 450 08/21/2025 HEALTH RISK STRATEGIES 
 

300169 224.64 08/21/2025 HORIZON COMMERCIAL POOL SUPPLY 
 

300170 60.91 08/21/2025 HOSE/CONVEYORS INC 
 



300171 1,500.00 08/21/2025 ICS CONSULTING LLC (DBA ICS) 
 

300172 11,272.00 08/21/2025 INTEGRATED SYSTEMS CORPORATION 
 

300173 1,000.00 08/21/2025 JAYTECH 
 

300174 101.16 08/21/2025 JERRY'S ENTERPRISES 
 

300175 500 08/21/2025 KREMER SERVICES, LLC 
 

300176 691.09 08/21/2025 LOFFLER COMPANIES 
 

300177 356.53 08/21/2025 LOFFLER COMPANIES INC 
 

300178 730.34 08/21/2025 LOOMIS 
 

300179 640 08/21/2025 LVC COMPANIES 
 

300180 3,900.00 08/21/2025 MACMILLAN HOLDINGS LLC 
 

300181 57,088.86 08/21/2025 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE 
 

300182 1,730.00 08/21/2025 MASSP 
 

300183 25,100.00 08/21/2025 MASTER MECHANICAL 
 

300184 154.26 08/21/2025 MEDTOX LABORATORIES INC 
 

300185 175.67 08/21/2025 MENARDS 
 

300186 3,500.00 08/21/2025 MIKE MCPHILLIPS INC 
 

300187 870 08/21/2025 MN DEPT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY 
 

300188 1,575.00 08/21/2025 MN MOBILE TELEPHONE CO INC 
 

300189 1,833.00 08/21/2025 NAC MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL 
SERVICES 

 

300190 256.8 08/21/2025 NAPA AUTO PARTS 
 

300191 214.5 08/21/2025 NEO ELECTRICAL SOLUTIONS 
 

300192 1,118.25 08/21/2025 NORCOSTCO INC 
 

300193 2,027.87 08/21/2025 NORTH CENTRAL BUS & EQUIP INC 
 

300194 1,877.76 08/21/2025 O'LEARY, DILLON 
 

300195 34 08/21/2025 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF MN 
PC 

 

300196 1,763.85 08/21/2025 PARMAN ENERGY GROUP LLC 
 

300197 1,093.33 08/21/2025 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC 
 

300198 1,918.33 08/21/2025 QUALITY COMMERCIAL SERVICES LLC 
 

300199 350 08/21/2025 ROSEVILLE AREA HIGH SCHOOL 
 

300200 1,300.77 08/21/2025 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR COMPANY 
 

300201 1,132.44 08/21/2025 SHERWIN WILLIAMS 
 



300202 956.3 08/21/2025 SHRED N GO INC 
 

300203 12,667.50 08/21/2025 SPRWS 
 

300204 3,045.00 08/21/2025 SUMMIT COMPANIES 
 

300205 955.2 08/21/2025 TEAM SPORTING GOODS INC 
 

300206 960.01 08/21/2025 TRI-STATE BOBCAT 
 

300207 4,000.00 08/21/2025 TWO RIVERS BOYS SOCCER BOOSTERS 
 

300208 363.03 08/21/2025 ULINE INC 
 

300209 2,376.00 08/21/2025 VALLEY SCREEN PRINTING 
 

300210 317.85 08/21/2025 VERIZON WIRELESS 
 

300211 144.83 08/21/2025 VESTIS GROUP INC 
 

300212 1,707.75 08/21/2025 WAYSIDE 
 

300213 2,824.17 08/21/2025 WELLS FARGO EQUIPMENT FINANCE INC 
 

300214 3,450.00 08/21/2025 WIZARDS OF CHESS LLC 
 

300215 774.87 08/21/2025 XCEL 
 

300216 106.04 08/21/2025 MN FED/TEACHERS 
 

300217 310.71 08/21/2025 WI SCTF 
 

300218 19,311.09 08/28/2025 AMPION PBC 
 

300219 306 08/28/2025 BAYADA HOME HEALTH CARE INC 
 

300220 866.25 08/28/2025 BENEFIT EXTRAS INC 
 

300221 218,421.85 08/28/2025 CM CONSTRUCTION CO INC 
 

300222 7,437.54 08/28/2025 DG MN CS 2021 LLC 
 

300223 208.28 08/28/2025 ECKROTH MUSIC 
 

300224 23,081.84 08/28/2025 FAE LSE 6 LLC 
 

300225 3,070.20 08/28/2025 GOODHUE COUNTY EDUCATION 
DISTRICT 

 

300226 2,800.00 08/28/2025 GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
 

300227 3,900.00 08/28/2025 ICS CONSULTING LLC (DBA ICS) 
 

300228 180,068.80 08/28/2025 INTERMEDIATE DIST 917 
 

300229 4,142.20 08/28/2025 INTERMEDIATE DIST 287 
 

300230 31,446.03 08/28/2025 ISD 199 
 

300231 237.88 08/28/2025 JERRY'S ENTERPRISES 
 

300232 1,638.47 08/28/2025 MADISON ENERGY INVESTMENTS III LLC 
 

300233 59.54 08/28/2025 MADISON ENERGY INVESTMENTS II LLC 
 



300234 7,549.47 08/28/2025 MSC RICE01 
 

300235 1,000.00 08/28/2025 MSHSL 
 

300236 6,032.40 08/28/2025 NORTH CENTRAL BUS & EQUIP INC 
 

300237 119.24 08/28/2025 SHERWIN WILLIAMS 
 

300238 1,222.02 08/28/2025 WILLIAM H SADLIER INC 
 

300239 25,152.23 08/28/2025 NICOLLET PROJECT I LLC 
 

300240 305 08/28/2025 ZAHL PETROLEUM 
 

300241 26,632.16 08/28/2025 150 MARIE LLC 
 

300242 815.51 08/28/2025 1ST AYD CORPORATION 
 

300243 2,079.00 08/28/2025 ABRAKADOODLE 
 

300244 2,500.00 08/28/2025 AMAZEWORKS 
 

300245 448 08/28/2025 ANSEL, HANNAH 
 

300246 12,413.02 08/28/2025 BEAUDRY OIL & PROPANE CO 
 

300247 336 08/28/2025 BIFFS INC 
 

300248 10 08/28/2025 BINGHAM, KATHRYN 
 

300249 8,158.29 08/28/2025 BSN SPORTS 
 

300250 876.53 08/28/2025 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS 
 

300251 2,520.00 08/28/2025 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 
 

300252 59.99 08/28/2025 CENTURYLINK 
 

300253 15,054.00 08/28/2025 CESO FINANCE LLC 
 

300254 600 08/28/2025 CHAVE, NANCY 
 

300255 660 08/28/2025 CITY OF INVER GROVE HEIGHTS 
 

300256 1,582,272.17 08/28/2025 CM CONSTRUCTION CO INC 
 

300257 1,000.00 08/28/2025 COLLABORATIVE CLASSROOM 
 

300258 1,227.00 08/28/2025 D & J QUALITY SOURCING LLC 
 

300259 160 08/28/2025 DOWNS, SUZANNE 
 

300260 740 08/28/2025 FUENTES, EVANGELINE 
 

300261 407.5 08/28/2025 GERTENS 
 

300262 625 08/28/2025 GIPPER MEDIA INC 
 

300263 34.26 08/28/2025 GRAINGER 
 

300264 359.99 08/28/2025 INVER GROVE FORD 
 

300265 31,900.00 08/28/2025 IXL LEARNING 
 



300266 105.49 08/28/2025 JERRY'S ENTERPRISES 
 

300267 55,250.00 08/28/2025 JORGENSON CONSTRUCTION INC 
 

300268 740 08/28/2025 KANAVATI, OLIVIA 
 

300269 1,843.75 08/28/2025 LOFFLER COMPANIES 
 

300270 9,261.33 08/28/2025 LOFFLER MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS 
 

300271 56,500.00 08/28/2025 MARSH & MCLENNAN AGENCY RJF 
DIVISION 

 

300272 214,751.44 08/28/2025 MCGRAW HILL 
 

300273 1,955.00 08/28/2025 MEDICINE LAKE TOURS 
 

300274 331.83 08/28/2025 MENARDS 
 

300275 1,890.00 08/28/2025 METRO VOLLEYBALL OFFICIALS ASSN LLC 
 

300276 3,245.00 08/28/2025 MSHSL 
 

300277 5,866.00 08/28/2025 NAC MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL 
SERVICES 

 

300278 1,308.00 08/28/2025 NAL LETTERING 
 

300279 162 08/28/2025 NESSIM  & ASSOCIATES 
 

300280 1,704.27 08/28/2025 NORTH CENTRAL BUS & EQUIP INC 
 

300281 40 08/28/2025 PANGBORN, STACEY 
 

300282 1,032.90 08/28/2025 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC 
 

300283 197 08/28/2025 QUALITY COMMERCIAL SERVICES LLC 
 

300284 10 08/28/2025 REGAL, MARGE 
 

300285 10 08/28/2025 REGAL, ROBERT 
 

300286 2,180.52 08/28/2025 SAVVAS LEARNING COMPANY LLC 
 

300287 2,398.29 08/28/2025 SCHOLASTIC INC 
 

300288 10 08/28/2025 SCHOWALTER, ALLEN 
 

300289 10 08/28/2025 SCHOWALTER, KATHLEEN 
 

300290 1,008.89 08/28/2025 SITE ONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC 
 

300291 149.22 08/28/2025 SPRWS 
 

300292 5,838.57 08/28/2025 SQUIRES WALDSPURGER & MACE PA 
 

300293 58.53 08/28/2025 STATE SUPPLY COMPANY 
 

300294 1,237.40 08/28/2025 SUMMIT COMPANIES 
 

300295 713.5 08/28/2025 SUMMIT COMPANIES 
 

300296 427.21 08/28/2025 TINYMOBILEROBOTS US LLC 
 



300297 1,250.00 08/28/2025 TWIN CITY SEED COMPANY 
 

300298 2,900.00 08/28/2025 TYPING AGENT LLC 
 

300299 607.79 08/28/2025 ULINE INC 
 

300300 4,150.00 08/28/2025 USTA 
 

300301 346.04 08/28/2025 VESTIS GROUP INC 
 

300302 20 08/28/2025 WELSH, NICKIE 
 

300345 267 08/29/2025 DISTRICT LODGE # 737 IAMAW 
 

300346 1,239.00 08/29/2025 IUOE #70 
 

300347 2,052.54 08/29/2025 MN FED/TEACHERS 
 

300348 1,120.00 08/29/2025 MN TEAMSTERS LOCAL #320 
 

300349 247.71 08/29/2025 WI SCTF 
 

252600019 54.25 08/12/2025 AMIDON, MARY 
 

252600020 49.7 08/12/2025 BEYER, HANA 
 

252600021 37.66 08/12/2025 DEMERS, HAYLEY 
 

252600022 71.43 08/12/2025 DEMULLING, MELANIE 
 

252600023 33.53 08/12/2025 EARNEST, KYLE 
 

252600024 83.44 08/12/2025 EMMONS, TEBETH 
 

252600025 66.36 08/12/2025 ENGDAHL, ALYSSA 
 

252600026 86.87 08/12/2025 FISK, EMILY 
 

252600027 77.38 08/12/2025 JOHNSON, TIMOTHY 
 

252600028 63.89 08/12/2025 KENEFICK, CONNOR 
 

252600029 107.4 08/12/2025 KHALAR, CHRISTINE 
 

252600030 171.58 08/12/2025 KOURY, HEIDI 
 

252600031 75.94 08/12/2025 LANCASTER, KRISTEN 
 

252600032 81.26 08/12/2025 LYTTON, JOSHUA 
 

252600033 149.95 08/12/2025 MARTINEZ ZELEDON, RAFAEL 
 

252600034 117.3 08/12/2025 PEREZ PULIDO, VICTOR 
 

252600035 108.32 08/12/2025 SCHEUER, SCOTT 
 

252600036 134.89 08/12/2025 SPRING, SUSANNAH 
 

252600037 6.49 08/12/2025 TROOLIN, AMANDA 
 

252600038 44.8 08/12/2025 VESEY, BENJAMIN 
 

252600039 23.99 08/12/2025 WILSON, GREGORY 
 



252600040 137.76 08/12/2025 WOLFER, JEFFREY 
 

 
     4,911,774.41  Total 

  

 
2,467,269.66 PR 8/1/25 

  

 
1,633,313.62 P/R 

8/15/25 

  

  2,444,493.21 P/R 
8/29/25 

  
 

 
  11,456,850.90  Grand Total 

  

     

 



Date From To Amount Reason

9/12/25 MSDLAF - General MSDLAF - Payroll 1,586,159.06 A/P - P/R*
9/12/25 MSDLAF _- Payroll State of MN 91,684.74 Payroll taxes
9/12/25 MSDLAF - Payroll IRS 541,855.90 Payroll taxes
9/12/25 MSDLAF - Payroll PERA 81,196.80 Pension 
9/12/25 MSDLAF - Payroll TRA 323,090.85 TRA contrib.
9/12/25 MSDLAF - Payroll EBC 111,751.14 403B
9/12/25 MSDLAF - Payroll Further 15,752.04 Flex

9/26/25 MSDLAF - General MSDLAF - Payroll 1,553,870.23 A/P - P/R*
9/26/25 MSDLAF _- Payroll State of MN 86,523.41 Payroll taxes
9/26/25 MSDLAF - Payroll IRS 519,189.80 Payroll taxes
9/26/25 MSDLAF - Payroll PERA 90,582.79 Pension 
9/26/25 MSDLAF - Payroll TRA 307,371.94 TRA contrib.
9/26/25 MSDLAF - Payroll EBC 120,512.94 403B
9/26/25 MSDLAF - Payroll Further 17,310.48 Flex

Total 5,446,852.12

* To cover accounts payable or payroll checks.

ISD 197 WEST ST. PAUL SCHOOLS
Wire Transfers

9/1/25 thru 9/30/25



Date From To Amount Reason

10/10/25 MSDLAF - General MSDLAF - Payroll 1,527,126.08 A/P - P/R*
10/10/25 MSDLAF _- Payroll State of MN 85,783.08 Payroll taxes
10/10/25 MSDLAF - Payroll IRS 514,966.36 Payroll taxes
10/10/25 MSDLAF - Payroll PERA 94,156.27 Pension 
10/10/25 MSDLAF - Payroll TRA 302,689.43 TRA contrib.
10/10/25 MSDLAF - Payroll EBC 117,235.72 403B
10/10/25 MSDLAF - Payroll Further 16,813.19 Flex

10/24/25 MSDLAF - General MSDLAF - Payroll 1,560,983.81 A/P - P/R*
10/24/25 MSDLAF _- Payroll State of MN 88,002.08 Payroll taxes
10/24/25 MSDLAF - Payroll IRS 527,032.68 Payroll taxes
10/24/25 MSDLAF - Payroll PERA 96,545.17 Pension 
10/24/25 MSDLAF - Payroll TRA 305,619.42 TRA contrib.
10/24/25 MSDLAF - Payroll EBC 116,910.74 403B
10/24/25 MSDLAF - Payroll Further 16,484.92 Flex

Total 5,370,348.95

* To cover accounts payable or payroll checks.

ISD 197 WEST ST. PAUL SCHOOLS
Wire Transfers

10/1/25 thru 10/31/25
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TO: ​ ​ School Board Members  
  
FROM:  ​ ​ ​ Peter Mau, Assistant Superintendent  
  
DATE:    ​ ​ ​ November 10, 2025  
  
​SUBJECT:​ ​ Second Reading of Policy 501, School Weapons Policy 
  
  
BACKGROUND  
 
School District 197 Policy 501, School Weapons Policy was reviewed against Minnesota School 
Board Association (MSBA) Model Policy, and the recommended changes are as follows:  
 
●​ Reorganization of definitions alphabetically with additions of clarifying notes, reflecting 

alignment with updated MSBA/MASA model policy guidance. 
●​ It expands the list of exceptions under which weapons may be lawfully present on school 

property, explicitly including gun and knife shows and clarifying conditions for possession 
on unimproved property, while the older version listed fewer exceptions. 

●​ Reporting obligations are broadened: the updated policy requires both reporting of dangerous 
weapon incidents to the Commissioner of Education and filing after-action reviews for active 
shooter incidents and threats with the Minnesota Fusion Center, which was not included in 
the earlier version. 

●​ The updated policy also adds detailed explanatory notes about statutory authority, 
superintendent-level discretion, and district flexibility to impose stricter rules than state 
criminal law, whereas the older version provides only baseline policy statements. 

  
 
RESOLUTION​
 
This is a second reading, no resolution is needed at this time. 

 



  
 

 
OPERATIONAL EXPECTATIONS​ ​ ​ ​            ​​          ISD 197 School Board 

 
Students ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​              ​     Contact: Assistant Superintendent 
  
  
501  ​ SCHOOL WEAPONS POLICY 
  

I.          PURPOSE 
  

The purpose of this policy is to assure a safe school environment for students, staff and the 
public. 

  
II.         GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY 

  
No student or nonstudent, including adults and visitors, shall possess, use or distribute a 
weapon when in a school location except as provided in this policy. The school district will 
act to enforce this policy and to discipline or take appropriate action against any student, 
teacher, administrator, school employee, volunteer, or member of the public who violates 
this policy. 

  
III.      ​DEFINITIONS 

  
“Weapon” 

  
1.          A “weapon” means any object, device or instrument designed as a 

weapon or through its use is capable of threatening or producing bodily 
harm or which may be used to inflict self-injury including, but not limited 
to, any firearm, whether loaded or unloaded; airguns; pellet guns; BB 
guns; all knives; blades; clubs; metal knuckles; numchucks; throwing 
stars; explosives; fireworks; mace and other propellants; stunguns; 
ammunition; poisons; chains; arrows; and objects that have been modified 
to serve as a weapon. 

  
2.          No person shall possess, use or distribute any object, device or instrument 

having the appearance of a weapon and such objects, devices or instruments 
shall be treated as weapons including, but not limited to, weapons listed 
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above which are broken or non-functional, look-alike guns; toy guns; and 
any object that is a facsimile of a real weapon. 

  
3.          No person shall use articles designed for other purposes (i.e., lasers or laser 

pointers, belts, combs, pencils, files, scissors, etc.), to inflict bodily harm 
and/or intimidate and such use will be treated as the possession and use of a 
weapon. 

 
A.         “Dangerous Weapon” means any firearm, whether loaded or unloaded, or any 

device designed as a weapon and capable of producing death or great bodily harm, 
any combustible or flammable liquid or other device or instrumentality that, in the 
manner it is used or intended to be used, is calculated or likely to produce death or 
great bodily harm, or any fire that is used to produce death or great bodily harm.  
As used in this definition, "flammable liquid" means any liquid having a flash point 
below 100 degrees Fahrenheit and having a vapor pressure not exceeding 40 pounds 
per square inch (absolute) at 100 degrees Fahrenheit but does not include 
intoxicating liquor.  As used in this subdivision, "combustible liquid" is a liquid 
having a flash point at or above 100 degrees Fahrenheit. 

​  
B.​ “Possession” means having a weapon on one’s person or in an area subject to one’s 

control in a school location. 
  
C.         “School Location” includes any school building or grounds, whether leased, 

rented, owned or controlled by the school, locations of school activities or trips, bus 
stops, school buses or school vehicles, school-contracted vehicles, the area of 
entrance or departure from school premises or events, all locations where 
school-related functions are conducted, and anywhere students are under the 
jurisdiction of the school district. 

 
D.​ “Weapon” 

  
1.         A “weapon” means any object, device or instrument designed as a 

weapon or through its use is capable of threatening or producing bodily 
harm or which may be used to inflict self-injury including, but not 
limited to, any firearm, whether loaded or unloaded; airguns; pellet 
guns; BB guns; all knives; blades; clubs; metal knuckles; numchucks; 
throwing stars; explosives; fireworks; mace and other propellants; 
stunguns; ammunition; poisons; chains; arrows; and objects that have 
been modified to serve as a weapon. 
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2.         No person shall possess, use or distribute any object, device or instrument 
having the appearance of a weapon and such objects, devices or 
instruments shall be treated as weapons including, but not limited to, 
weapons listed above which are broken or non-functional, look-alike guns; 
toy guns; and any object that is a facsimile of a real weapon. 

  
3.         No person shall use articles designed for other purposes (i.e., lasers or laser 

pointers, belts, combs, pencils, files, scissors, etc.), to inflict bodily harm 
and/or intimidate and such use will be treated as the possession and use of a 
weapon. 

 
C.         “Possession” means having a weapon on one’s person or in an area 

subject to one’s control in a school location. 
  

D.         “Dangerous Weapon” means any firearm, whether loaded or 
unloaded, or any device designed as a weapon and capable of 
producing death or great bodily harm, any combustible or flammable 
liquid or other device or instrumentality that, in the manner it is used 
or intended to be used, is calculated or likely to produce death or great 
bodily harm, or any fire that is used to produce death or great bodily 
harm.  As used in this definition, "flammable liquid" means any liquid 
having a flash point below 100 degrees Fahrenheit and having a vapor 
pressure not exceeding 40 pounds per square inch (absolute) at 100 
degrees Fahrenheit but does not include intoxicating liquor.  As used 
in this subdivision, "combustible liquid" is a liquid having a flash 
point at or above 100 degrees Fahrenheit. 

  
IV.       ​EXCEPTIONS 

  
A.        A student who finds a weapon on the way to school or in a school location, or a 

student who discovers that they accidentally have a weapon in their possession, and 
takes the weapon immediately to the school office shall not be considered to possess 
a weapon. If it would be impractical or dangerous to take the weapon to the 
principal’s office, a student shall not be considered to possess a weapon if they 
immediately turns the weapon over to an administrator, teacher or head coach or 
immediately notifyies an administrator, teacher or head coach of the weapon’s 
location. 

  
B.        It shall not be a violation of this policy if a nonstudent (or student where specified) 

falls within one of the following categories: 
  

1.​ active licensed peace officers; 
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2.​ military personnel, or students or nonstudents participating in military 

training, who are on duty performing official duties; 
  
3.​ persons authorized to carry a pistol under Minn. Stat. § 624.714 while in a 

motor vehicle or outside of a motor vehicle for the purpose of directly placing a 
firearm in, or retrieving it from, the trunk or rear area of the vehicle; 

  
4.        persons who keep or store in a motor vehicle pistols in accordance with 

Minn. Stat. §§ 624.714 or 624.715 or other firearms in accordance with § 
97B.045; 

  
a.         Section 624.714 specifies procedures and standards for obtaining pistol 

permits and penalties for the failure to do so. Section 624.715 defines 
an exception to the pistol permit requirements for “antique firearms 
which are carried or possessed as curiosities or for their historical 
significance or value.” 

  
b.   ​ Section 97B.045 generally provides that a firearm may not be transported 

in a motor vehicle unless it is (1) unloaded and in a gun case without any 
portion of the firearm exposed; (2) unloaded and in the closed trunk; or 
(3) a handgun carried in compliance with §§ 624.714 and 624.715.  

  
5.         firearm safety or marksmanship courses or activities for students or 

nonstudents conducted on school property; 
  
6.         possession of dangerous weapons, BB guns, or replica firearms by a 

ceremonial color guard; 
  
7.         possession of dangerous weapons, BB guns, or replica firearms with 

written permission of the principal or other person having general control 
and supervision of the school or the director of a child care center; or 

  
8.         persons who are on unimproved property owned or leased by a child care center, 

school or school district unless the person knows that a student is currently 
present on the land for a school-related activity. 

  
C.        Policy Application to Instructional Equipment/Tools 
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While the school district does not allow the possession, use or distribution of weapons 
by students, or nonstudents, such a position is not meant to interfere with instruction or 
the use of appropriate equipment and tools by students or nonstudents. Such equipment 
and tools, when properly possessed, used and stored, shall not be considered in 
violation of the rule against the possession, use or distribution of weapons. However, 
when authorized instructional and work equipment and tools are used in a potentially 
dangerous or threatening manner, such possession and use will be treated as the 
possession and use of a weapon. 

  
D.        Firearms in School Parking Lots and Parking Facilities 

  

A school district may not prohibit the lawful carry or possession of firearms in a school 
parking lot or parking facility. For purposes of this policy, the “lawful” carry or 
possession of a firearm in a school parking lot or parking facility is specifically limited 
to nonstudent permit-holders authorized under Minn. Stat. § 624.714 to carry a pistol in 
the interior of a vehicle or outside the motor vehicle for the purpose of directly placing a 
firearm in, or retrieving it from, the trunk or rear area of the vehicle. Any possession or 
carry of a firearm beyond the immediate vicinity of a permit-holder’s vehicle shall 
constitute a violation of this policy. 

  
V.          CONSEQUENCES FOR STUDENT WEAPON POSSESSION/USE/DISTRIBUTION 

  
A.        The school district does not allow the possession, use or distribution of weapons by 

students. Consequently, the minimum consequence for students possessing, using or 
distributing weapons shall include: 

  
1.​ immediate out-of-school suspension; 
  
2.​ confiscation of the weapon; 
  
3.​ immediate notification of police; 
  
4.​ parent or guardian notification; and 
  
5.​ recommendation to the superintendent of dismissal for a period of time not to 

exceed one year. 
  

B.        Pursuant to Minnesota law, a student who brings a firearm, as defined by federal law, to 
school will be expelled for at least one year. The school board may modify this 
requirement on a case-by-case basis. 
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C.        The building principal shall, as soon as practicable, refer to the criminal justice or 

juvenile delinquency system, as appropriate, a student who brings a firearm to school 
unlawfully. 

  
D.        Administrative Discretion 
  

While the school district does not allow the possession, use or distribution of weapons 
by students, the superintendent may use discretion in determining whether, under the 
circumstances, a course of action other than the minimum consequences specified 
above is warranted. If so, other appropriate action may be taken, including 
consideration of a recommendation for lesser discipline. 

  
VI.​ CONSEQUENCES FOR WEAPON POSSESSION/USE/DISTRIBUTION 

BY NONSTUDENTS 
  

A.        Employees 
  

1.​ An employee who violates the terms of this policy is subject to disciplinary 
action, including nonrenewal, suspension, or discharge as deemed appropriate 
by the school board. 

  
2.​ Sanctions against employees, including nonrenewal, suspension, or 

discharge shall be pursuant to and in accordance with applicable statutory 
authority, collective bargaining agreements, and school district policies. 

  
3.​ When an employee violates the weapons policy, law enforcement may be 

notified, as appropriate. 
  

B.​ Other Nonstudents 
  

1.​ Any member of the public who violates this policy shall be informed of the 
policy and asked to leave the school location. Depending on the circumstances, 
the person may be barred from future entry to school locations. In addition, if the 
person is a student in another school district, that school district may be 
contacted concerning the policy violation. 
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2.​ If appropriate, law enforcement will be notified of the policy violation by 
the member of the public and may be asked to provide an escort to remove 
the member of the public from the school location. 

  
VII.  ​ REPORTS OF DANGEROUS WEAPON AND ACTIVE SHOOTER INCIDENTS IN 

SCHOOL ZONES 
  

A.​ The school district must electronically report to the Minnesota Commissioner of the 
Minnesota Department of Education (“Commissioner”) incidents involving the use or 
possession of a dangerous weapon in school zones, as required under Minnesota Statutes 
§ 121A.06. 

 
B.​ The school district must electronically file an after-action review report for active shooter 

incidents and active shooter threats to the Minnesota Fusion Center as required under 
Minnesota Statutes, § 121A.06. 

​  
1.​ “Active shooter incident” means an event involving an armed individual or 

individuals on campus or an armed assailant in the immediate vicinity of the 
school.  

 
2.​ “Active shooter threat” means a real or perceived threat that an active shooter 

incident will occur.   
  
Legal References:      Minn. Stat. § 97B.045 (Transportation of Firearms) 

Minn. Stat. § 121A.05 (Referral to Police) 
Minn. Stat. § 121A.06 (Reports of Dangerous Weapon Incidents in School Zones) 
Minn. Stat. §§ 121A.40-121A.56 (Pupil Fair Dismissal Act) Minn. Stat. 
§ 121A.44 (Expulsion for Possession of Firearm) 
Minn. Stat. § 152.01, Subd. 14(a) (Definition of a School Zone) 
Minn. Stat. § 609.02, Subd. 6 (Definition of Dangerous Weapon) Minn. 
Stat. § 609.605 (Trespass) 
Minn. Stat. § 609.66 (Dangerous Weapons) 
Minn. Stat. § 624.714 (Carrying of Weapons without Permit; Penalties) Minn. 
Stat. § 624.715 (Exemptions; Antiques and Ornaments) 
18 U.S.C. § 921 (Definition of Firearm) 
In re C.R.M. 611 N.W.2d 802 (Minn. 2000) 
In re A.D., 883 N.W.2d 251 (Minn. 2016) 

  
Cross References:​ School District Policy 403 (Discipline, Suspension, and Dismissal of School 

District Employees) 
School District Policy 506 (Student Discipline) 
School District Policy 903 (Visitors to School District Buildings and Sites) 
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POLICY ADOPTED:                              ​ ​ October 16, 2006 
POLICY REVIEWED/REVISED:                        November 2, 2009; September 19, 2016; September 17, 

2018; August 19, 2019; November 28, 2022 
Monitoring Method:            ​ ​ ​ Administrative Review 
Monitoring Frequency:        ​ ​ ​ Every three years 
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 ​   
 ​   
​TO: ​ ​ School Board Members  
  
FROM:  ​ Peter Mau, Assistant Superintendent  
  
DATE:    ​ November 10, 2025  
  
​SUBJECT: ​ Final Reading of Policy 503, Student Attendance  
  
  
BACKGROUND  
 
School District 197 Policy 503, Student Attendance was reviewed against Minnesota School Board 
Association (MSBA) Model Policy and the School Board’s added language. 
 
The following changes stem from the School Board discussion of this item at the September 22nd 
meeting. 

 
1.​ Religious holiday was changed to religious observance in four places. 

2.​ “Car not working and/or traffic issues” was eliminated from the list of unexcused absences. 

3.​ In II. B. 5., the following language was added to mirror what is part of II. B. 3. 

“Students whose absences are unexcused are required to make up all assignments missed or to 
complete alternative assignments as deemed appropriate by the classroom teacher.​“ 

  
RESOLUTION​
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the School Board of School District 197 to approve Policy 503, Student 
Attendance, as presented. 



 

 
 
 
OPERATIONAL EXPECTATIONS​ ​ ​ ​            ISD 197 School Board 

 
Students ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​          Contact: Assistant Superintendent 
 
 
503​ STUDENT ATTENDANCE 
 
I.​ PURPOSE 

 
A.​ The school board believes that regular school attendance is directly related to 

success in academic work, benefits students socially, provides opportunities for 
important communications between teachers and students and establishes 
regular habits of dependability important to the future of the student.  The 
purpose of this policy is to encourage regular school attendance.  It is intended 
to be positive and not punitive. 

 
B.​ This policy also recognizes that class attendance is a joint responsibility to be 

shared by the student, parent or guardian, teacher and administrators.  This 
policy will assist students in attending class. 

 
II.​ GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY 
 

A.​ Responsibilities 
 

1.​ Student’s Responsibility​
 
It is the student’s right to be in school. It is also the student’s responsibility 
to attend all assigned classes and study halls every day that school is in 
session and to be aware of and follow the correct procedures when absent 
from an assigned class or study hall. Finally, it is the student’s 
responsibility to request any missed assignments due to an absence. 

 
2.​ Parent or Guardian’s Responsibility​

 
It is the responsibility of the student’s parent or guardian to ensure the 
student is attending school, to inform the school in the event of a student 
absence, and to work cooperatively with the school and the student to 
solve any attendance problems that may arise. 

 
3.​ Teacher’s Responsibility  
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​
It is the teacher’s responsibility to take daily attendance and to maintain 
accurate attendance records in each assigned class and study hall. It is also 
the teacher’s responsibility to be familiar with all procedures governing 
attendance and to apply these procedures uniformly. It is also the teacher’s 
responsibility to provide any student who has been absent with any missed 
assignments upon request. Finally, it is the teacher’s responsibility to work 
cooperatively with the student’s parent or guardian and the student to solve 
any attendance problems that may arise. 

 
4.​ Administrator’s Responsibility 

 

a)​ It is the administrator’s responsibility to require students to attend 
all assigned classes and study halls. It is also the administrator’s 
responsibility to be familiar with all procedures governing 
attendance and to apply these procedures uniformly to all students, 
to maintain accurate records on student attendance and to prepare a 
list of the previous day’s absences stating the status of each. Finally, 
it is the administrator’s responsibility to inform the student’s parent 
or guardian of the student’s attendance and to work cooperatively 
with them and the student to solve attendance problems. 

 
b)​ In accordance with the Minnesota Compulsory Instruction Law, 

Minn. Stat. § 120A.22, the students of the school district are 
REQUIRED to attend all assigned classes and/or study halls every 
day school is in session, unless the student has been excused by the 
school board from attendance because the student has already 
completed state and school district standards required to graduate 
from high school, has withdrawn, or has a valid excuse for absence. 

 
B.​ Attendance Procedures 

 

Attendance procedures shall be presented to the school board for review and 
approval. When approved by the school board, the attendance procedures will be 
included as an addendum to this policy. 

 
1.​ Excused Absences​

 
a)​ A parent, guardian, or other person having control of a child 

may apply to a school district to have the child excused from 
attendance for the whole or any part of the time school is in 
session during any school year. Application may be made to a 
truant officer or to the school official designated by the 
principal. To be considered an excused absence, the student’s 
parent or legal guardian may be asked to verify, in writing, the 
reason for the student’s absence from school. A note from a 
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physician or a licensed mental health professional stating that the 
student cannot attend school is a valid excuse.​
 

b)​ To be considered an excused absence, the student’s parent or legal 
guardian may be asked to verify, in writing, the reason for the 
student’s absence from school.​
 

c)​ The board of the district in which the child resides may approve 
the application under subparagraph (a) above upon a legitimate 
exception being demonstrated to the satisfaction of that board. 

 
2.​ Legitimate Exceptions​

​
The following reasons shall be sufficient to constitute excused absences: 

 
a)​ that the child’s physical or mental health is such as to prevent 

attendance at school or application to study for the period 
required, which includes: 

 
i.​ child illness, medical, dental, orthodontic, or 

counseling appointments; including appointments 
conducted through telehealth 

 
ii.​ family emergencies; 
 
iii.​ the death or serious illness or funeral of an immediate 

family member; 
 
iv. ​ active duty in any military branch of the United 

States; 
 
v. ​ the child has a condition that requires ongoing ​

treatment for a mental health diagnosis, or; 
 
vi.​ other exemptions included in this attendance policy. 
 

 
(1)​ Serious illness in the student’s immediate family. (see iii above) 

 
(2)​ A death or funeral in the student’s immediate family or of a 

close friend or relative.  (see iii above) 
 

(3)​ Medical, dental, or orthodontic treatment, or a counseling 
appointment.  (see i above) 

 
(4)​ Court appearances occasioned by family or personal action. 
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(5)​ Religious instruction not to exceed three hours in any week.  

(see c) below) 
 

(6)​ Religious holiday (see d) below) 
 

(7)​ Up to 5 cumulative days for personal trips to schools or 
colleges and/or vacations. (see e) below) 

 
(8)​ Physical emergency conditions such as fire, flood, storm, etc. 

(see ii above) 
 

(9)​ Official school field trip or other school-sponsored outing. 
 

(10)​ Removal of a student pursuant to a suspension. Suspensions 
are to be handled as excused absences and students will be 
permitted to complete make-up work. 

 
(11)​ Family emergencies.  (see ii above) 

 
(12)​ Active duty in any military branch of the United States.  (see iv 

above) 
 

(13)​ A student’s condition that requires ongoing treatment for a 
mental health diagnosis.  (see v above) 

 
(14)​ Up to 5 (five) weather-related school days when a parent or 

guardian determines that travel conditions are not safe and the 
school district has not closed school.  (see f) below)​
 

b)​ that the child has already completed state and district 
standards required for graduation from high school; or​
 

c)​ that it is the wish of the parent, guardian, or other person 
having control of the child, that the child attend for a period or 
periods not exceeding in the aggregate three hours in any week, 
instruction conducted by a Tribal spiritual or cultural advisor, 
or a school for religious instruction conducted and maintained 
by a church, or association of churches, or any Sunday school 
association incorporated ​​under the laws of this state, or any 
auxiliary thereof. This instruction must be conducted and 
maintained in a place other than a public school building, and 
it must not, in whole or in part, be conducted and maintained 
at public expense. A child may be absent from school on days 
that the child attends upon instruction according to this clause. 

 
d)​ Religious holiday observance 
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e)​ Up to 5 cumulative days for personal trips to schools or colleges 

and/or vacations. 
 
f)​ Up to 5 (five) weather-related school days when a parent or 

guardian determines that travel conditions are not safe and the 
school district has not closed school. 

 
3.​ Consequences of Excused Absences 

 

a)​ Students whose absences are excused are required to make up all 
assignments missed or to complete alternative assignments as 
deemed appropriate by the classroom teacher.​
 

 
4.​ Unexcused Absences 

 

a)​ The following are examples of absences, which will not be excused: 
 

i.​ ​ Truancy. An absence by a student which was not approved ​
​ ​ by the parent or guardian and/or the school district. 
 
ii.​ ​ Any absence in which the student failed to comply with any 

reporting requirements of the school district’s attendance 
procedures. 

 
iii.​ Work at home.​

 
iv.​ Work at a business, except under a school-sponsored work 

release program. 
 
vi.​ ​ Personal trips to schools or colleges and/or vacations that 

exceed 5 cumulative days. 
 

vii.​ Absences resulting from cumulated unexcused tardies  (3 
tardies equal one unexcused absence). 

 
viii.​ Car not working and/or traffic issues. 
 
ix.​ ​ Being tired, overslept, and/or missed the bus. 
 
x.      Any other  absence  not  included  under  the  attendance 

procedures set out in this policy. 
 

5. ​ Consequences of Unexcused Absences 
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a)​ Students whose absences are unexcused are required to make up all 
assignments missed or to complete alternative assignments as deemed 
appropriate by the classroom teacher.​  

 
 
b)​ Absences resulting from official suspension will be handled in 

accordance with the Pupil Fair Dismissal Act, Minn. Stat. §§ 
121A.40-121A.56. 

 
 
c)​ Days during which a student is suspended from school shall not be 

counted in a student’s total cumulative unexcused absences. 
 
​

 
d)​ In cases of recurring unexcused absences, the administration may also 

request the county attorney to file a petition with the juvenile court, 
pursuant to Minnesota statutes. 

 
e)​ Students  with  unexcused  absences  shall  be  subject  to discipline in 

the following manner: 
 

i. ​ After 3 cumulated unexcused absences, a student’s parent or 
guardian will be notified by mail that their child is nearing a 
total of 7 unexcused absences.​
 

ii. ​ Continued unexcused absences will result in a required 
meeting with the student and/or their parent or guardian 
with school officials regarding the student’s absences.​
 

iii. ​ After the 7 cumulated unexcused absences, a student’s 
parent or guardian will be notified by mail that their 
child has been referred to the Dakota County Truancy 
Reduction Program and that a Truancy Social Worker 
will be contacting the family. 

 
iv. ​ After such notification, the student or the student’s 

parent or guardian may, within a reasonable time, 
request a conference with school officials regarding the 
student’s absences and the prescribed discipline. The 
notification will state that the school strongly urges the 
student’s parent or guardian to request such a 
conference. 

 
 

C.​ Tardiness 
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If the result of a grade reduction or loss of credit has the effect of an expulsion, the 
school district will follow the procedures set forth in the Pupil Fair Dismissal Act, 
Minn. Stat. §§ 121A.40-121A.56. 

 

1.​ Definition​
​
Students are expected to be in their assigned area at designated times. 
Failure to do so constitutes tardiness. 

 
2.​ Procedures for Reporting Tardiness 

 

a)​ Students tardy at the start of school must report to the school office 
for an admission slip. 

 
b)​ ​ Tardiness between periods will be handled by the teacher. 

 
3.​ Excused Tardiness 
 

Valid excuses for tardiness are: 
 
a.​ Illness. 
 
b.​ Serious illness in the student’s immediate family. 
 
c.​ A death or funeral in the student’s immediate family or of a close 

friend or relative. 
 
d.​ Medical, dental, orthodontic, or mental health treatment. 
 
e.​ Court appearances occasioned by family or personal action. 
 
f.​ Physical emergency conditions such as fire, flood, storm, etc. 
 
g.​ Any tardiness for which the student has been excused in writing by 

an administrator or faculty member. 
 
h.​ Religious holiday observance 

 
 
4.​ Unexcused Tardiness 
 

a.​ An unexcused tardiness is failing to be in an assigned area at the 
designated time class period commences without a valid excuse. 

 
b.​ Three unexcused tardies are equivalent to one unexcused absence. 
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D.​ Participation  in  Extracurricular  Activities  and  School-Sponsored  On-the-Job 
Training Programs 

 

1.​ This policy applies to all students involved in any extracurricular activity 
scheduled either during or outside the school day and any school-sponsored 
on-the-job training programs. 

 
2.​ School-initiated absences will be accepted and participation permitted. 
 
3.​ A student may not participate in any activity or program if they have an 

unexcused absence from any class during the day. 
 
4.​ If a student is suspended from any class, they may not participate in any 

activity or program that day. 
 
5.​ If a student is absent from school due to medical reasons, they must present 

a physician’s statement or a statement from the student’s parent or guardian 
clearing the student for participation that day. The note must be presented to 
the school, coach or advisor before the student participates in the activity or 
program. 

 
III.​ RELIGIOUS OBSERVANCE ACCOMMODATION ​

 
Reasonable efforts will be made by the school district to accommodate any student 
who wishes to be excused from a curricular activity for a religious observance. 
Requests for accommodation should be directed to the building principal. ​
 

IV.​ DISSEMINATION OF POLICY 
 

A.​ Copies of this policy shall be made available to all students and the student’s 
parent or guardian at the commencement of each school year. This policy shall also be 
available upon request in each principal’s office.​
 
B.​ The school district will provide annual notice to parents of the school district’s 
policy relating to a student’s absence from school for religious observance. 

 
V.​ REQUIRED REPORTING 

 
A.​ Continuing Truant 

 

Minn. Stat. § 260A.02 provides that a continuing truant is a student who is subject 
to the compulsory instruction requirements of Minn. Stat. § 120A.22 and is absent 
from instruction in a school, as defined in Minn. Stat. § 120A.05, without valid 
excuse within a single school year for: 
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1.​ Three days if the child is in elementary school; or 
 

2.​ Three or more class periods on three days if the child is in middle school, 
junior high school, or high school. 

 
B.​ Reporting Responsibility 

 

When a student is initially classified as a continuing truant, Minn. Stat. § 260A.03 
provides that the school attendance officer or other designated school official 
shall notify the student’s parent or guardian, by first class mail or other reasonable 
means, of the following: 

 
1.​ That the child is truant; 

 
2.​ That the parent or guardian should notify the school if there is a valid 

excuse for the child’s absences; 
 

3.​ That the parent or guardian is obligated to compel the attendance of the 
child at school pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 120A.22 and parents or guardians 
who fail to meet this obligation may be subject to prosecution under Minn. 
Stat. § 120A.34; 

 
4.​ That this notification serves as the notification required by Minn. Stat. § 

120A.34; 
 

5.​ That alternative educational programs and services may be available in the 
child’s enrolling or resident district; 

 

6.​ That the parent or guardian has the right to meet with appropriate 
school personnel to discuss solutions to the child’s truancy; 

 
7.​ That if the child continues to be truant, the parent or guardian and child 

may be subject to juvenile court proceedings under Minn. Stat. Ch. 260; 
 

8.​ That if the child is subject to juvenile court proceedings, the child may 
be subject to suspension, restriction, or delay of the child’s driving 
privilege pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 260C.201; and 

 
9.​ That it is recommended that the parent or guardian accompany the child 

to school and attend classes with the child for one day. 
 

C.​ Habitual Truant 
 

1.​ A habitual truant is a child under the age of 17 years who is absent from 
attendance at school without lawful excuse for seven school days  per 
school year if the child is in elementary school or for one or more class 
periods on seven school days per school year if the child is in middle 
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school, junior high school, or high school, or a child who is 17 years of 
age who is absent from attendance at school without lawful excuse for 
one or more class periods on seven school days per school year and 
who has not lawfully withdrawn from school. 

 
2.​ A school district attendance officer shall refer a habitual truant child 

and the child’s parent or guardian to appropriate services and 
procedures, under Minn. Stat. Ch. 260A. 

 
 
Legal References:​ Minn. Stat. § 120A.05 (Definitions) 

Minn. Stat. § 120A.22 (Compulsory Instruction) 
Minn. Stat. § 120A.24 (Reporting) 
Minn. Stat. § 120A.26 (Enforcement and 
Prosecution) Minn. Stat. § 120A.34 (Violations; 
Penalties) 
Minn. Stat. §§ 121A.40-121A.56 (Pupil Fair Dismissal Act) 
Minn. Stat. § 260A.02 (Definitions) 
Minn. Stat. § 260A.03 (Notice to Parent or Guardian When Child is 
Continuing Truant) 
Minn. Stat. § 260C.007, Subd. 19 (Habitual Truant Defined) 
Minn. Stat. § 260C.201 (Dispositions; Children in Need of Protection or 
Services or Neglected and in Foster Care) 
Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565, 95 S.Ct. 729 (1975) 
Slocum v. Holton Board of Education, 429 N.W.2d 607 (Mich. App. Ct. 
1988) 
Campbell v. Board of Education of New Milford, 475 A.2d 289 (Conn. 
1984) 
Hamer v. Board of Education of Township High School District No. 113, 
66 Ill. App.3d 7 (1978) 
Gutierrez v. School District R-1, 585 P.2d 935 (Co. Ct. App. 1978) 
Knight v. Board of Education, 38 Ill. App. 3d 603, 348 N.E.2d 299 (1976) 
Dorsey v. Bale, 521 S.W.2d 76 (Ky. 1975) 

 
Cross References:​ MSBA/MASA Model Policy 506 (Student Discipline) 

 
 

POLICY ADOPTED:​ December 14, 2009 
POLICY REVIEWED/REVISED:​ March 19, 2018 to go into effect July 1, 2018;  
​ March 15, 2021; March 7, 2022 
Monitoring Method:​ Administrative Review 
Monitoring Frequency:​ Every three years 

503 - 10 



Strategic Framework 
College and Career Readiness
Implementation Target Update

 
November 10, 2025

School Board Meeting

Presented By:

Cari Jo Drewitz, Director of Curriculum, Instruction, and Assessment 

Miles Lawson, Curriculum and Gifted and Talented Coordinator

Special Guests: Margaret Citta, Two Rivers Counselor and Aubrey McMahon, Two Rivers Junior



Focus Areas



Focus Area: College and Career Readiness

● Course, School and 
Structural Support

● Direct Student Supports
● Career and College 

Readiness
● Career and Technical 

Education Pathways



Expanding and sustaining opportunities to improve student outcomes 

Objectives: 
● Through the curriculum review process, ensure course sequences will reduce barriers to participation 

in courses associated with college credit or industry relevant certification.
● Explore the creation of pathways with MS electives to streamline scheduling, staffing and student 

access. 
● Develop a group of staff and students to discuss and explore end of course evaluations. 
● Conduct a 5-12 counseling program review. 
● Develop Artificial Intelligence (AI) guidelines for schools to use when developing student expectations.
● Implement the direct admissions process.
● Implement foundational literacy curriculum 
● Integrate college and career planning into personal finance courses. 
● Align and refine the Warrior Seminar curriculum.
● Implement the Ojibwe language course in 2025-2026
● Develop a sustainable approach to maintaining an annual native language experience.

.

Course, School and Structural Support



Course, School and Structural Support
● Implement the Ojibwe language course in 2025-2026



Course, School and Structural Support
● Implement the direct admissions process.



Reducing barriers to improve student outcomes for underrepresented student groups.

Objectives: 
● Establish formal middle school student focus groups for feedback
● Establish an American Indian student focus group related to curriculum 
● Continue to refine and develop sustainable procedures for students making 

transitions from Pre-K to elementary, elementary to middle school, from middle 
school to high school, as well as with our postsecondary and labor partners.

Direct Student Supports



Course, School and Structural Support
● Establish an American Indian student focus group 

related to curriculum 

Desire to challenge 
harmful stereotypes 
through education.



Expanding opportunities for students to earn college credit, career-based certifications, 
and internships.

Objectives:  
● Prepare, implement, monitor and adjust new middle school electives.
● Expand and diversify the college visits at Two Rivers.
● Develop training for families on Naviance. 
● Complete installation of technology student help desk at Two Rivers by spring 2026.
● Complete installation of the tech warrior repair workshop. 

Career and College Readiness



Aligning and expanding opportunities for students to explore Career and 
Technical Education (CTE) pathways.

Career and Technical Education Pathways

Objectives:
● Implement Natural Resources, Sustainability & Food 

Systems CAPS class.
● Create a career and college center in the work based 

learning classroom. 
● Identify an advanced computer science course for 

implementation in 26-27



Questions?



Unified Highlights
School Board Update - November 10, 2025

Sara Lein, Director of Special Services
Jennifer Miller, Special Education Supervisor

Karen Erickson & Michelle Muller, Unified Club Advisors/TRHS Teachers
Kyle Earnest, Unified PE Teacher



Unified 01   How did we get here?
What is Unified?

02   Current 
Programming

03   What is next?



01 
How did we get here? 
What is Unified?



Unified Club 
A Special Olympics Unified Club is a school-based group for students with and 
without intellectual disabilities to participate together in inclusive activities, 
fostering friendship and understanding through sports, games, and community 
service. Clubs are part of the Unified programming through Special Olympics 

● Inclusive participation 
● Diverse activities 
● Promotes friendship
● Social and leadership opportunities



How did we get here?
- Idea generated following a Curriculum Review Process for PE
- Unified Club Started Spring of 2022
- Connected with other Districts to hear about their Unified PE programs

- Stillwater
- Lakeville
- Buffalo

- Course Proposal
- Student Recruiting
- First Unified PE Course in September 2022



Unified Club
● Advisor for 4 years
● Limited membership met 2x month:

○ 1x before school, 1x during 
Warrior Time

● Opportunities through Special 
Olympics

● Student driven
● Fundraising 



Polar Plunge
50-70 participants 

Money Raised (estimate)): 

2024: $1700

2025: $2000



Club Highlights

Dodgeball 

Leadership Summit 

Games 

Kickball 

Breakfast Club

Holiday Cards 



Leadership Summit



Unified
Kickball

https://docs.google.com/file/d/1bCqN_uCMWbvB2nC8FtwLw2y2eRQcUeu1/preview
https://docs.google.com/file/d/1bCroMuvxiGrHPU0I9VTEXViEMT_7ahMC/preview
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Current Programming



Unified Club
● 80 active members

● Offer monthly meetings during Warrior Time on Wednesday & Thursday 
mornings at 7:50

● Student leaders plan and organize meeting activities 



Unified Physical Education Class 

● Two Sections of Unified Physical Education Class is 
being offered each semester, for a total of 4 sections. 

● 57 number of students are rostered this fall semester

● 43 number of students are rostered this Spring 
semester

● Field trip in collaboration with the Real Program
○ Apple Orchard 
○ Mall of America
○ Bowling 
○ Minnesota Zoo 
○ Saints game 



Unified Foods Class 
● One class offered Spring 2025 and will be held next Spring Semester. 



Unified Club Flag Football Invitational 
● In collaboration with Special Olympics, Eagan, Apple Valley, and 

Eastview. 

● The event was held at TCO Field at Vikings Lakes on October 
7th, 2025

10:15 Game #1 Two Rivers Eagan Apple Valley Eastview

11:00 Game #2 Two Rivers Apple Valley Eastview Eagan 

12:00 Game #3 Two Rivers Eastview Apple Valley Eagan 
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What is next?



Hopes & 
Dreams

Holiday Cards for Memory 
Care

Holiday Cookies

April- Autism Awareness 
Month

Unified Basketball 
Tournament 

Unified in the middle school?

Other courses?

Upcoming 
Activities



Questions?



SITE REPORT:
SOMERSET

Presented by: Mark Quinn, Interim Principal
November 10, 2025 School Board Meeting



WHO WE ARE



SOMERSET STARS
EVERY 
MOMENT 
MATTERS
STAY FOCUSED
TRY MY BEST
ACT SAFELY
RESPECT MYSELF AND OTHERS



POINTS OF
PRIDE



STUDENT AFFINITY GROUPS
Students at Somerset have
opportunities to meet with
others who share a common
identity or interest.  

Two Rivers High School students
volunteer in classrooms to
engage and support student
learning and create caring
relationships.



STAR BEHAVIOR AWARDS

Every day students are
acknowledged for demonstrating
positive, respectable, safe and
caring behavior.  

Students take pride in their
behavior and the positive affect it
has on others.  



CLIMATE AND CULTURE
Wonderful sense of a positive
school community
Dedicated staff
Collaborative
Staff have a willingness and
trust to try new things that
are best for students
Respectful relations among
staff and students
Sense of family



LOOKING
AHEAD



FAMILY ENGAGEMENT

Staff using at least one home
language tool to communicate
with our multilingual families

Talking Points
Language Line
District Translators



AMAZEWORKS CURRICULUM
Shine teachers were trained this
year in the AmazeWorks
curriculum to use the books and
discussion guide with their
students.

Now all students at Somerset
have the opportunity to the
AmazeWorks curriculum to co-
create classrooms of equity and
belonging where children feel
valued, respected and connected



COMMUNITY OF WRITERS
Teachers trained in Self-
Regulated Strategy Development
(SRSD) and implementing the
strategies in their writing
lessons.

SRSD strategies improve the
quality, quantity, and
organization of student writing,
particularly for struggling
writers, students with disabilities,
and multilingual learners.



THANK YOU!



SITE REPORT:
FRIENDLY HILLS

Presented by: Kira Fischler and Chris Hiti
November 10, 2025 School Board Meeting



WHO WE ARE





POINTS OF
PRIDE



EXPANDING OPPORTUNITIES FOR
EVERY STUDENT

Clubs
EmpowerED
Music



STUDENT SERVICES
Student Council

Future Cities
Yearbook



TECHNOLOGY
SmartPass
TalkingPoints
Student Support Time



LOOKING
AHEAD



SCHOOL-WIDE READING
Classroom Libraries
IXL Reading
Free Libraries
Partnership with Dakota County Libraries
Read-A-Thon
Battle of the Books
 



SCHOOL PRIDE Warrior Rallies
Warrior Tickets
School Spirit weeks



NEW CLASSES 
Medical Detectives
Myths and Legends
Coding



THANK YOU!


	Agenda
	1. Listening Session - 5:00 p.m.
	2. Call Meeting to Order and Recite Pledge of Allegiance - 6:00 p.m.
	3. Approval of the Agenda
	4. Approval of the Consent Agenda
	4.A. Approval of Minutes of the October 20, 2025 Meeting
	10-20-25 SB Meeting Minutes

	4.B. Approval of Personnel Recommendations
	Personnel Recommendations

	4.C. Approval of Gifts to the District
	Gifts to the District

	4.D. Approval of the FY2024 Audit
	FY2024 Background & Resolution
	FY2024 Financial Statements

	4.E. Approval of July 2025 Treasurer's Report
	July 2025 Treasurer's Report

	4.F. Approval of July 2025 Accounts Payable Report
	July 2025 Accounts Payable Report

	4.G. Approval of August 2025 Treasurer's Report
	August 2025 Treasurer's Report

	4.H. Approval of August 2025 Accounts Payable Report
	August 2025 Accounts Payable Report

	4.I. Approval of September 2025 Wire Transfers Report
	September 2025 Wire Transfers Report

	4.J. Approval of October 2025 Wire Transfers Report
	October 2025 Wire Transfers Report

	4.K. Second Reading of Policy 501, School Weapons Policy
	Policy 501 Background & Resolution
	Policy 501, School Weapons Policy

	4.L. Final Reading of Policy 503, Student Attendance
	Policy 503 Background & Resolution
	Policy 503, Student Attendance


	5. Listening Session Report - 6:05 p.m.
	6. Recognitions - 6:10 p.m.

Somerset Elementary Spanish Club and American Indian Education Program Students
	7. Student Representatives' Report - 6:30 p.m.
	8. Superintendent's Report - 6:40 p.m.
	9. College and Career Readiness Focus Area Update - 6:50 p.m.
	CCR Update

	10. Special Education Unified Program Highlight - 7:00 p.m.
	Unified Highlights

	11. Site Report: Somerset Elementary - 7:10 p.m.
	Somerset Site Report

	12. Site Report: Friendly Hills Middle School - 7:30 p.m.
	Friendly Hills Site Report

	13. Adjournment - 7:50 p.m.

